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010000 CntyAlcona                     Alcona $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

011010 TwpAlcona                     Alcona $102,007 $0 $102,581$104,111 $0 $104,685 ($2,104) (2.0)%$574$574

011020 TwpCaledonia                Alcona $108,978 $0 $109,578$111,225 $0 $111,825 ($2,247) (2.0)%$600$600

011030 TwpCurtis                      Alcona $114,785 $0 $115,725$117,154 $0 $118,094 ($2,369) (2.0)%$940$940

011040 TwpGreenbush              Alcona $134,110 $0 $134,991$136,877 $0 $137,758 ($2,767) (2.0)%$881$881

011050 TwpGustin                     Alcona $67,477 $0 $68,224$68,868 $0 $69,615 ($1,391) (2.0)%$747$747

011060 TwpHarrisville                Alcona $138,017 $0 $139,139$140,864 $0 $141,986 ($2,847) (2.0)%$1,122$1,122

011070 TwpHawes                     Alcona $95,566 $0 $96,204$97,538 $0 $98,176 ($1,972) (2.0)%$638$638

011080 TwpHaynes                   Alcona $68,956 $0 $69,394$70,378 $0 $70,816 ($1,422) (2.0)%$438$438

011090 TwpMikado                    Alcona $89,758 $0 $90,749$91,611 $0 $92,602 ($1,853) (2.0)%$991$991

011100 TwpMillen                      Alcona $38,226 $0 $38,496$39,015 $0 $39,285 ($789) (2.0)%$270$270

011110 TwpMitchell                   Alcona $37,382 $0 $37,547$38,153 $0 $38,318 ($771) (2.0)%$165$165

012010 CityHarrisville                Alcona $45,828 $4,272 $50,759$46,776 $4,272 $51,707 ($948) (1.8)%$659$659

013010 VilLincoln                    Alcona $32,208 $0 $32,531$32,871 $0 $33,194 ($663) (2.0)%$323$323

County Totals: $4,272$1,073,298 $1,085,918$4,272$1,095,441 $1,108,061 ($22,143) (2.0)%$8,348$8,348
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020000 CntyAlger                       Alger $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

021010 TwpAu Train                  Alger $107,605 $0 $108,355$109,825 $0 $110,575 ($2,220) (2.0)%$750$750

021020 TwpBurt                         Alger $43,400 $0 $43,621$44,296 $0 $44,517 ($896) (2.0)%$221$221

021030 TwpGrand Island           Alger $3,697 $0 $3,714$3,771 $0 $3,788 ($74) (2.0)%$17$17

021040 TwpLimestone               Alger $41,395 $0 $41,779$42,249 $0 $42,633 ($854) (2.0)%$384$384

021050 TwpMathias                   Alger $56,179 $0 $56,806$57,337 $0 $57,964 ($1,158) (2.0)%$627$627

021060 TwpMunising                 Alger $257,025 $0 $259,966$262,329 $0 $265,270 ($5,304) (2.0)%$2,941$2,941

021070 TwpOnota                      Alger $39,177 $0 $39,392$39,985 $0 $40,200 ($808) (2.0)%$215$215

021080 TwpRock River              Alger $109,610 $0 $110,916$111,873 $0 $113,179 ($2,263) (2.0)%$1,306$1,306

022010 CityMunising                 Alger $207,817 $74,740 $285,870$212,104 $74,740 $290,157 ($4,287) (1.5)%$3,313$3,313

023010 VilChatham                 Alger $20,381 $2,105 $22,817$20,802 $2,105 $23,238 ($421) (1.8)%$331$331

County Totals: $76,845$886,286 $973,236$76,845$904,571 $991,521 ($18,285) (1.8)%$10,105$10,105
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030000 CntyAllegan                    Allegan $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

031010 TwpAllegan                    Allegan $495,150 $0 $500,785$505,365 $0 $511,000 ($10,215) (2.0)%$5,635$5,635

031020 TwpCasco                     Allegan $295,251 $0 $297,021$301,345 $0 $303,115 ($6,094) (2.0)%$1,770$1,770

031030 TwpCheshire                 Allegan $233,477 $0 $236,347$238,294 $0 $241,164 ($4,817) (2.0)%$2,870$2,870

031040 TwpClyde                      Allegan $217,533 $0 $220,258$222,020 $0 $224,745 ($4,487) (2.0)%$2,725$2,725

031050 TwpDorr                         Allegan $836,549 $0 $846,341$853,807 $0 $863,599 ($17,258) (2.0)%$9,792$9,792

031060 TwpFillmore                   Allegan $293,352 $0 $295,889$299,404 $0 $301,941 ($6,052) (2.0)%$2,537$2,537

031070 TwpGanges                   Allegan $271,809 $0 $273,445$277,417 $0 $279,053 ($5,608) (2.0)%$1,636$1,636

031080 TwpGun Plain                Allegan $649,218 $0 $656,557$662,611 $0 $669,950 ($13,393) (2.0)%$7,339$7,339

031090 TwpHeath                      Allegan $414,579 $0 $418,522$423,131 $0 $427,074 ($8,552) (2.0)%$3,943$3,943

031100 TwpHopkins                   Allegan $226,507 $0 $228,924$231,181 $0 $233,598 ($4,674) (2.0)%$2,417$2,417

031110 TwpLaketown                Allegan $625,986 $0 $630,474$638,900 $0 $643,388 ($12,914) (2.0)%$4,488$4,488

031120 TwpLee                         Allegan $401,800 $30,467 $438,765$410,090 $30,467 $447,055 ($8,290) (1.9)%$6,498$6,498

031130 TwpLeighton                  Allegan $739,292 $0 $746,884$754,546 $0 $762,138 ($15,254) (2.0)%$7,592$7,592

031140 TwpManlius                   Allegan $349,740 $0 $353,568$356,956 $0 $360,784 ($7,216) (2.0)%$3,828$3,828

031150 TwpMartin                      Allegan $247,733 $0 $250,428$252,844 $0 $255,539 ($5,111) (2.0)%$2,695$2,695

031160 TwpMonterey                 Allegan $257,237 $0 $259,905$262,544 $0 $265,212 ($5,307) (2.0)%$2,668$2,668

031170 TwpOtsego                    Allegan $623,344 $0 $631,146$636,206 $0 $644,008 ($12,862) (2.0)%$7,802$7,802

031180 TwpOverisel                  Allegan $330,838 $16,992 $350,480$337,665 $16,992 $357,307 ($6,827) (1.9)%$2,650$2,650
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031190 TwpSalem                     Allegan $544,463 $0 $550,443$555,697 $0 $561,677 ($11,234) (2.0)%$5,980$5,980

031200 TwpSaugatuck               Allegan $363,574 $0 $365,556$371,075 $0 $373,057 ($7,501) (2.0)%$1,982$1,982

031210 TwpTrowbridge              Allegan $267,163 $0 $270,340$272,676 $0 $275,853 ($5,513) (2.0)%$3,177$3,177

031220 TwpValley                      Allegan $234,534 $0 $236,893$239,372 $0 $241,731 ($4,838) (2.0)%$2,359$2,359

031230 TwpWatson                   Allegan $229,781 $0 $232,548$234,522 $0 $237,289 ($4,741) (2.0)%$2,767$2,767

031240 TwpWayland                  Allegan $377,302 $0 $381,196$385,086 $0 $388,980 ($7,784) (2.0)%$3,894$3,894

032010 CityAllegan                    Allegan $543,725 $138,689 $693,747$554,942 $138,689 $704,964 ($11,217) (1.6)%$11,333$11,333

032015 CityDouglas Allegan $145,514 $5,935 $152,769$148,516 $5,935 $155,771 ($3,002) (1.9)%$1,320$1,320

032020 CityFennville                 Allegan $184,268 $31,607 $221,115$188,070 $31,607 $224,917 ($3,802) (1.7)%$5,240$5,240

032030 CityHolland                   Allegan $816,274 $0 $832,701$833,114 $0 $849,541 ($16,840) (2.0)%$16,427$16,427

032040 CityOtsego                    Allegan $435,064 $73,032 $516,901$444,039 $73,032 $525,876 ($8,975) (1.7)%$8,805$8,805

032050 CityPlainwell                  Allegan $400,006 $101,221 $509,206$408,258 $101,221 $517,458 ($8,252) (1.6)%$7,979$7,979

032055 CitySaugatuck               Allegan $91,343 $11,987 $104,092$93,228 $11,987 $105,977 ($1,885) (1.8)%$762$762

032056 CitySouth Haven           Allegan $423 $0 $426$431 $0 $434 ($8) (1.8)%$3$3

032060 CityWayland                  Allegan $468,327 $76,823 $553,332$477,990 $76,823 $562,995 ($9,663) (1.7)%$8,182$8,182

033020 VilHopkins                   Allegan $64,943 $7,531 $73,634$66,284 $7,531 $74,975 ($1,341) (1.8)%$1,160$1,160

033030 VilMartin                      Allegan $39,810 $6,131 $46,530$40,632 $6,131 $47,352 ($822) (1.7)%$589$589

County Totals: $500,415$12,715,909 $13,377,168$500,415$12,978,258 $13,639,517 ($262,349) (1.9)%$160,844$160,844
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040000 CntyAlpena                    Alpena $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

041010 TwpAlpena                    Alpena $962,632 $36,710 $1,010,248$982,493 $36,710 $1,030,109 ($19,861) (1.9)%$10,906$10,906

041020 TwpGreen                      Alpena $117,847 $0 $118,873$120,278 $0 $121,304 ($2,431) (2.0)%$1,026$1,026

041030 TwpLong Rapids            Alpena $103,170 $0 $104,359$105,299 $0 $106,488 ($2,129) (2.0)%$1,189$1,189

041040 TwpMaple Ridge            Alpena $164,628 $0 $166,620$168,025 $0 $170,017 ($3,397) (2.0)%$1,992$1,992

041050 TwpOssineke                 Alpena $172,652 $0 $174,368$176,215 $0 $177,931 ($3,563) (2.0)%$1,716$1,716

041060 TwpSanborn                  Alpena $220,067 $0 $222,920$224,607 $0 $227,460 ($4,540) (2.0)%$2,853$2,853

041070 TwpWellington               Alpena $26,399 $0 $26,600$26,945 $0 $27,146 ($546) (2.0)%$201$201

041080 TwpWilson                     Alpena $208,240 $0 $210,558$212,537 $0 $214,855 ($4,297) (2.0)%$2,318$2,318

042010 CityAlpena                    Alpena $1,075,939 $431,692 $1,532,249$1,098,138 $431,692 $1,554,448 ($22,199) (1.4)%$24,618$24,618

043010 VilHillman Alpena $106 $0 $107$108 $0 $109 ($2) (1.8)%$1$1

County Totals: $468,402$3,051,680 $3,566,902$468,402$3,114,645 $3,629,867 ($62,965) (1.7)%$46,820$46,820
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050000 CntyAntrim                     Antrim $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

051010 TwpBanks                     Antrim $128,936 $0 $129,804$131,595 $0 $132,463 ($2,659) (2.0)%$868$868

051020 TwpCentral Lake           Antrim $126,612 $0 $127,345$129,224 $0 $129,957 ($2,612) (2.0)%$733$733

051030 TwpChestonia                Antrim $54,067 $0 $54,621$55,183 $0 $55,737 ($1,116) (2.0)%$554$554

051040 TwpCuster                     Antrim $121,438 $0 $122,185$123,944 $0 $124,691 ($2,506) (2.0)%$747$747

051050 TwpEcho                       Antrim $100,529 $0 $101,539$102,603 $0 $103,613 ($2,074) (2.0)%$1,010$1,010

051060 TwpElk Rapids              Antrim $104,754 $0 $105,250$106,915 $0 $107,411 ($2,161) (2.0)%$496$496

051070 TwpForest Home           Antrim $127,247 $0 $127,810$129,871 $0 $130,434 ($2,624) (2.0)%$563$563

051080 TwpHelena                    Antrim $98,947 $0 $99,408$100,987 $0 $101,448 ($2,040) (2.0)%$461$461

051090 TwpJordan                     Antrim $93,666 $0 $94,763$95,599 $0 $96,696 ($1,933) (2.0)%$1,097$1,097

051100 TwpKearney                  Antrim $126,401 $0 $127,183$129,009 $0 $129,791 ($2,608) (2.0)%$782$782

051110 TwpMancelona              Antrim $313,311 $0 $317,431$319,774 $0 $323,894 ($6,463) (2.0)%$4,120$4,120

051120 TwpMilton                      Antrim $248,684 $0 $249,845$253,815 $0 $254,976 ($5,131) (2.0)%$1,161$1,161

051130 TwpStar                         Antrim $108,556 $0 $109,628$110,795 $0 $111,867 ($2,239) (2.0)%$1,072$1,072

051140 TwpTorch Lake              Antrim $127,984 $0 $128,500$130,627 $0 $131,143 ($2,643) (2.0)%$516$516

051150 TwpWarner                    Antrim $38,438 $0 $38,726$39,231 $0 $39,519 ($793) (2.0)%$288$288

053010 VilBellaire                    Antrim $109,400 $22,123 $132,902$111,656 $22,123 $135,158 ($2,256) (1.7)%$1,379$1,379

053020 VilCentral Lake           Antrim $101,375 $11,224 $114,085$103,466 $11,224 $116,176 ($2,091) (1.8)%$1,486$1,486

053030 VilElk Rapids              Antrim $161,460 $10,930 $173,590$164,789 $10,930 $176,919 ($3,329) (1.9)%$1,200$1,200
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053040 VilEllsworth                 Antrim $38,754 $8,377 $47,722$39,554 $8,377 $48,522 ($800) (1.6)%$591$591

053050 VilMancelona              Antrim $141,924 $37,245 $182,694$144,853 $37,245 $185,623 ($2,929) (1.6)%$3,525$3,525

County Totals: $89,899$2,472,483 $2,585,031$89,899$2,523,490 $2,636,038 ($51,007) (1.9)%$22,649$22,649
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060000 CntyArenac                    Arenac $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

061010 TwpAdams                    Arenac $58,500 $0 $59,183$59,709 $0 $60,392 ($1,209) (2.0)%$683$683

061020 TwpArenac                    Arenac $91,976 $0 $93,100$93,874 $0 $94,998 ($1,898) (2.0)%$1,124$1,124

061030 TwpAu Gres                  Arenac $94,616 $0 $95,435$96,567 $0 $97,386 ($1,951) (2.0)%$819$819

061040 TwpClayton                   Arenac $105,705 $0 $107,012$107,885 $0 $109,192 ($2,180) (2.0)%$1,307$1,307

061050 TwpDeep River              Arenac $166,424 $0 $168,615$169,856 $0 $172,047 ($3,432) (2.0)%$2,191$2,191

061060 TwpLincoln                    Arenac $97,572 $0 $98,862$99,585 $0 $100,875 ($2,013) (2.0)%$1,290$1,290

061070 TwpMason                     Arenac $71,912 $0 $72,834$73,396 $0 $74,318 ($1,484) (2.0)%$922$922

061080 TwpMoffatt                     Arenac $123,126 $0 $124,297$125,668 $0 $126,839 ($2,542) (2.0)%$1,171$1,171

061090 TwpSims                       Arenac $104,119 $0 $104,758$106,267 $0 $106,906 ($2,148) (2.0)%$639$639

061100 TwpStandish                  Arenac $179,622 $0 $181,990$183,328 $0 $185,696 ($3,706) (2.0)%$2,368$2,368

061110 TwpTurner                     Arenac $35,587 $0 $35,875$36,321 $0 $36,609 ($734) (2.0)%$288$288

061120 TwpWhitney                   Arenac $95,777 $0 $96,386$97,754 $0 $98,363 ($1,977) (2.0)%$609$609

062010 CityAu Gres                  Arenac $99,791 $9,532 $111,070$101,849 $9,532 $113,128 ($2,058) (1.8)%$1,747$1,747

062020 CityOmer                      Arenac $28,933 $10,093 $39,609$29,531 $10,093 $40,207 ($598) (1.5)%$583$583

062030 CityStandish                  Arenac $153,540 $53,564 $209,953$156,708 $53,564 $213,121 ($3,168) (1.5)%$2,849$2,849

063010 VilSterling                   Arenac $50,053 $2,921 $54,175$51,086 $2,921 $55,208 ($1,033) (1.9)%$1,201$1,201

063020 VilTurner                     Arenac $12,778 $4,123 $17,201$13,040 $4,123 $17,463 ($262) (1.5)%$300$300

063030 VilTwining                   Arenac $13,727 $5,133 $18,996$14,011 $5,133 $19,280 ($284) (1.5)%$136$136
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County Totals: $85,366$1,583,758 $1,689,351$85,366$1,616,435 $1,722,028 ($32,677) (1.9)%$20,227$20,227
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070000 CntyBaraga                    Baraga $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

071010 TwpArvon                      Baraga $51,954 $0 $52,260$53,026 $0 $53,332 ($1,072) (2.0)%$306$306

071020 TwpBaraga                    Baraga $168,429 $0 $169,752$171,904 $0 $173,227 ($3,475) (2.0)%$1,323$1,323

071030 TwpCovington                Baraga $39,599 $0 $39,931$40,416 $0 $40,748 ($817) (2.0)%$332$332

071040 TwpLanse                      Baraga $177,088 $0 $179,468$180,741 $0 $183,121 ($3,653) (2.0)%$2,380$2,380

071050 TwpSpurr                       Baraga $27,667 $0 $27,821$28,238 $0 $28,392 ($571) (2.0)%$154$154

073010 VilBaraga                    Baraga $156,601 $35,145 $249,586$159,833 $35,145 $252,818 ($3,232) (1.3)%$57,840$57,840

073020 VilLanse                      Baraga $197,573 $50,935 $252,047$201,650 $50,935 $256,124 ($4,077) (1.6)%$3,539$3,539

County Totals: $86,080$818,911 $970,865$86,080$835,808 $987,762 ($16,897) (1.7)%$65,874$65,874
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080000 CntyBarry                       Barry $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

081010 TwpAssyria                    Barry $210,351 $0 $212,835$214,692 $0 $217,176 ($4,341) (2.0)%$2,484$2,484

081020 TwpBaltimore                Barry $205,600 $0 $208,240$209,841 $0 $212,481 ($4,241) (2.0)%$2,640$2,640

081030 TwpBarry                       Barry $360,829 $0 $364,429$368,273 $0 $371,873 ($7,444) (2.0)%$3,600$3,600

081040 TwpCarlton                    Barry $246,149 $0 $248,825$251,229 $0 $253,905 ($5,080) (2.0)%$2,676$2,676

081050 TwpCastleton                Barry $194,617 $0 $197,430$198,632 $0 $201,445 ($4,015) (2.0)%$2,813$2,813

081060 TwpHastings                  Barry $318,167 $0 $322,012$324,732 $0 $328,577 ($6,565) (2.0)%$3,845$3,845

081070 TwpHope                       Barry $333,057 $0 $336,204$339,928 $0 $343,075 ($6,871) (2.0)%$3,147$3,147

081080 TwpIrving                       Barry $340,976 $0 $344,493$348,011 $0 $351,528 ($7,035) (2.0)%$3,517$3,517

081090 TwpJohnstown               Barry $300,003 $0 $303,102$306,194 $0 $309,293 ($6,191) (2.0)%$3,099$3,099

081100 TwpMaple Grove           Barry $163,465 $0 $165,458$166,839 $0 $168,832 ($3,374) (2.0)%$1,993$1,993

081110 TwpOrangeville              Barry $358,823 $0 $362,011$366,225 $0 $369,413 ($7,402) (2.0)%$3,188$3,188

081120 TwpPrairieville               Barry $352,065 $0 $354,971$359,328 $0 $362,234 ($7,263) (2.0)%$2,906$2,906

081130 TwpRutland                   Barry $436,755 $0 $441,518$445,765 $0 $450,528 ($9,010) (2.0)%$4,763$4,763

081140 TwpThornapple              Barry $531,793 $0 $537,183$542,765 $0 $548,155 ($10,972) (2.0)%$5,390$5,390

081150 TwpWoodland               Barry $169,274 $0 $170,767$172,767 $0 $174,260 ($3,493) (2.0)%$1,493$1,493

081160 TwpYankee Springs       Barry $561,993 $0 $566,769$573,590 $0 $578,366 ($11,597) (2.0)%$4,776$4,776

082010 CityHastings                  Barry $791,458 $175,822 $982,584$807,787 $175,822 $998,913 ($16,329) (1.6)%$15,304$15,304

083010 VilFreeport                  Barry $57,234 $4,652 $62,987$58,415 $4,652 $64,168 ($1,181) (1.8)%$1,101$1,101
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083020 VilMiddleville               Barry $453,543 $26,700 $486,644$462,900 $26,700 $496,001 ($9,357) (1.9)%$6,401$6,401

083030 VilNashville                 Barry $162,304 $48,486 $214,591$165,654 $48,486 $217,941 ($3,350) (1.5)%$3,801$3,801

083040 VilWoodland               Barry $41,288 $10,040 $52,129$42,141 $10,040 $52,982 ($853) (1.6)%$801$801

County Totals: $265,700$6,589,744 $6,935,182$265,700$6,725,708 $7,071,146 ($135,964) (1.9)%$79,738$79,738
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090000 CntyBay                         Bay $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

091010 TwpBangor                    Bay $1,483,125 $59,323 $1,572,263$1,513,724 $59,323 $1,602,862 ($30,599) (1.9)%$29,815$29,815

091020 TwpBeaver                    Bay $287,544 $0 $291,054$293,475 $0 $296,985 ($5,931) (2.0)%$3,510$3,510

091030 TwpFrankenlust             Bay $387,757 $0 $391,900$395,757 $0 $399,900 ($8,000) (2.0)%$4,143$4,143

091040 TwpFraser                     Bay $316,161 $0 $319,953$322,684 $0 $326,476 ($6,523) (2.0)%$3,792$3,792

091050 TwpGarfield                   Bay $178,778 $0 $181,198$182,466 $0 $184,886 ($3,688) (2.0)%$2,420$2,420

091060 TwpGibson                    Bay $118,692 $0 $120,303$121,141 $0 $122,752 ($2,449) (2.0)%$1,611$1,611

091070 TwpHampton                 Bay $1,023,773 $39,109 $1,077,133$1,044,897 $39,109 $1,098,257 ($21,124) (1.9)%$14,251$14,251

091080 TwpKawkawlin               Bay $466,638 $0 $472,222$476,266 $0 $481,850 ($9,628) (2.0)%$5,584$5,584

091090 TwpMerritt                     Bay $142,770 $0 $144,165$145,714 $0 $147,109 ($2,944) (2.0)%$1,395$1,395

091100 TwpMonitor                    Bay $1,128,528 $43,496 $1,185,724$1,151,811 $43,496 $1,209,007 ($23,283) (1.9)%$13,700$13,700

091110 TwpMt Forest                Bay $147,733 $0 $149,699$150,780 $0 $152,746 ($3,047) (2.0)%$1,966$1,966

091120 TwpPinconning              Bay $242,769 $0 $245,662$247,780 $0 $250,673 ($5,011) (2.0)%$2,893$2,893

091130 TwpPortsmouth             Bay $340,448 $0 $344,928$347,473 $0 $351,953 ($7,025) (2.0)%$4,480$4,480

091140 TwpWilliams                  Bay $534,115 $0 $540,424$545,136 $0 $551,445 ($11,021) (2.0)%$6,309$6,309

092010 CityAuburn                    Bay $218,377 $28,804 $251,460$222,881 $28,804 $255,964 ($4,504) (1.8)%$4,279$4,279

092020 CityBay City                  Bay $3,442,815 $1,850,373 $5,392,206$3,513,848 $1,850,373 $5,463,239 ($71,033) (1.3)%$99,018$99,018

092030 CityEssexville                Bay $356,816 $82,747 $447,089$364,178 $82,747 $454,451 ($7,362) (1.6)%$7,526$7,526

092040 CityMidland                   Bay $16,895 $0 $17,253$17,245 $0 $17,603 ($350) (2.0)%$358$358
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092050 CityPinconning              Bay $127,141 $34,301 $164,422$129,763 $34,301 $167,044 ($2,622) (1.6)%$2,980$2,980

County Totals: $2,138,153$10,960,875 $13,309,058$2,138,153$11,187,019 $13,535,202 ($226,144) (1.7)%$210,030$210,030
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100000 CntyBenzie                     Benzie $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

101010 TwpAlmira                     Benzie $380,153 $0 $383,672$387,997 $0 $391,516 ($7,844) (2.0)%$3,519$3,519

101020 TwpBenzonia                 Benzie $197,468 $0 $198,601$201,544 $0 $202,677 ($4,076) (2.0)%$1,133$1,133

101030 TwpBlaine                      Benzie $51,110 $0 $51,411$52,164 $0 $52,465 ($1,054) (2.0)%$301$301

101040 TwpColfax                     Benzie $53,222 $0 $53,648$54,319 $0 $54,745 ($1,097) (2.0)%$426$426

101050 TwpCrystal Lake            Benzie $112,461 $0 $112,965$114,782 $0 $115,286 ($2,321) (2.0)%$504$504

101060 TwpGilmore                   Benzie $48,785 $0 $49,129$49,793 $0 $50,137 ($1,008) (2.0)%$344$344

101070 TwpHomestead             Benzie $210,351 $0 $212,670$214,692 $0 $217,011 ($4,341) (2.0)%$2,319$2,319

101080 TwpInland                      Benzie $251,956 $0 $254,598$257,156 $0 $259,798 ($5,200) (2.0)%$2,642$2,642

101090 TwpJoyfield                   Benzie $80,571 $0 $81,421$82,233 $0 $83,083 ($1,662) (2.0)%$850$850

101100 TwpLake                        Benzie $73,285 $0 $73,545$74,797 $0 $75,057 ($1,512) (2.0)%$260$260

101110 TwpPlatte                      Benzie $36,220 $0 $36,488$36,966 $0 $37,234 ($746) (2.0)%$268$268

101120 TwpWeldon                   Benzie $31,785 $0 $31,906$32,441 $0 $32,562 ($656) (2.0)%$121$121

102010 CityFrankfort                 Benzie $132,210 $20,856 $154,465$134,937 $20,856 $157,192 ($2,727) (1.7)%$1,399$1,399

103010 VilBenzonia                 Benzie $58,184 $5,362 $64,286$59,386 $5,362 $65,488 ($1,202) (1.8)%$740$740

103020 VilBeulah                    Benzie $32,735 $2,044 $34,994$33,411 $2,044 $35,670 ($676) (1.9)%$215$215

103030 VilElberta                    Benzie $34,743 $14,026 $49,202$35,458 $14,026 $49,917 ($715) (1.4)%$433$433

103040 VilHonor                      Benzie $35,587 $0 $36,041$36,321 $0 $36,775 ($734) (2.0)%$454$454

103050 VilLake Ann                Benzie $28,828 $0 $29,095$29,424 $0 $29,691 ($596) (2.0)%$267$267
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103060 VilThompsonville         Benzie $47,623 $8,504 $57,189$48,608 $8,504 $58,174 ($985) (1.7)%$1,062$1,062

County Totals: $50,792$1,897,277 $1,965,326$50,792$1,936,429 $2,004,478 ($39,152) (2.0)%$17,257$17,257

October 23, 2025 Page 16 of 147FY 2025 Actuals and FY 2026 Projected - P.A. 22 - May Consensus

Prepared by the Revenue Sharing and Grants Division,  Michigan Department of Treasury

For FY 2025 and FY 2026, Statutory is Standard and 3 Formulas (Taxable Value, Weighted Population and Yield).



Unit
Type CountyLocal Unit Name

Revshare
Code Const TotalStandard

 Constitutional and Statutory Revenue Sharing Payments
FY 2025 Actuals and FY 2026 Projected - P.A. 22 - May Consensus

FY 2026 Projections

Const TotalStandard

FY 2025 Actuals

% Chg$ Chg3 Formulas3 Formulas

110000 CntyBerrien                    Berrien $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

111010 TwpBainbridge               Berrien $283,215 $0 $286,160$289,058 $0 $292,003 ($5,843) (2.0)%$2,945$2,945

111020 TwpBaroda                    Berrien $206,972 $0 $209,033$211,243 $0 $213,304 ($4,271) (2.0)%$2,061$2,061

111030 TwpBenton                    Berrien $1,517,867 $213,046 $1,761,041$1,549,184 $213,046 $1,792,358 ($31,317) (1.7)%$30,128$30,128

111040 TwpBerrien                    Berrien $469,806 $0 $475,133$479,499 $0 $484,826 ($9,693) (2.0)%$5,327$5,327

111050 TwpBertrand                  Berrien $275,717 $0 $277,797$281,405 $0 $283,485 ($5,688) (2.0)%$2,080$2,080

111060 TwpBuchanan                Berrien $362,835 $0 $366,325$370,321 $0 $373,811 ($7,486) (2.0)%$3,490$3,490

111070 TwpChikaming               Berrien $293,352 $0 $294,529$299,404 $0 $300,581 ($6,052) (2.0)%$1,177$1,177

111080 TwpColoma                   Berrien $533,377 $0 $538,820$544,381 $0 $549,824 ($11,004) (2.0)%$5,443$5,443

111090 TwpGalien                     Berrien $94,933 $0 $95,805$96,892 $0 $97,764 ($1,959) (2.0)%$872$872

111100 TwpHagar                      Berrien $342,455 $0 $345,255$349,520 $0 $352,320 ($7,065) (2.0)%$2,800$2,800

111110 TwpLake                        Berrien $350,163 $0 $351,402$357,388 $0 $358,627 ($7,225) (2.0)%$1,239$1,239

111120 TwpLincoln                    Berrien $1,455,354 $54,898 $1,533,944$1,485,380 $54,898 $1,563,970 ($30,026) (1.9)%$23,692$23,692

111130 TwpNew Buffalo            Berrien $205,387 $0 $206,229$209,626 $0 $210,468 ($4,239) (2.0)%$842$842

111140 TwpNiles                       Berrien $1,522,408 $57,391 $1,610,837$1,553,818 $57,391 $1,642,247 ($31,410) (1.9)%$31,038$31,038

111150 TwpOronoko                  Berrien $774,562 $0 $785,399$790,543 $0 $801,380 ($15,981) (2.0)%$10,837$10,837

111160 TwpPipestone                Berrien $212,676 $0 $214,987$217,063 $0 $219,374 ($4,387) (2.0)%$2,311$2,311

111170 TwpRoyalton                  Berrien $542,879 $0 $547,692$554,081 $0 $558,894 ($11,202) (2.0)%$4,813$4,813

111180 TwpSt Joseph                Berrien $966,117 $37,137 $1,013,828$986,049 $37,137 $1,033,760 ($19,932) (1.9)%$10,574$10,574
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111190 TwpSodus                     Berrien $210,668 $0 $213,016$215,015 $0 $217,363 ($4,347) (2.0)%$2,348$2,348

111200 TwpThree Oaks             Berrien $100,741 $0 $101,533$102,819 $0 $103,611 ($2,078) (2.0)%$792$792

111210 TwpWatervliet                Berrien $320,595 $0 $323,241$327,210 $0 $329,856 ($6,615) (2.0)%$2,646$2,646

111220 TwpWeesaw                  Berrien $193,456 $0 $194,997$197,447 $0 $198,988 ($3,991) (2.0)%$1,541$1,541

112010 CityBenton Harbor         Berrien $961,259 $1,041,141 $2,028,738$981,092 $1,041,141 $2,048,571 ($19,833) (1.0)%$26,338$26,338

112020 CityBridgman                Berrien $221,334 $26,761 $250,887$225,900 $26,761 $255,453 ($4,566) (1.8)%$2,792$2,792

112030 CityBuchanan                Berrien $454,073 $238,297 $701,927$463,440 $238,297 $711,294 ($9,367) (1.3)%$9,557$9,557

112040 CityColoma                   Berrien $154,702 $48,665 $206,453$157,893 $48,665 $209,644 ($3,191) (1.5)%$3,086$3,086

112050 CityNew Buffalo            Berrien $180,363 $13,618 $195,589$184,082 $13,618 $199,308 ($3,719) (1.9)%$1,608$1,608

112060 CityNiles                       Berrien $1,265,909 $454,422 $1,754,059$1,292,028 $454,422 $1,780,178 ($26,119) (1.5)%$33,728$33,728

112070 CitySt Joseph                Berrien $829,578 $277,679 $1,118,201$846,694 $277,679 $1,135,317 ($17,116) (1.5)%$10,944$10,944

112080 CityWatervliet                Berrien $176,243 $80,366 $260,717$179,880 $80,366 $264,354 ($3,637) (1.4)%$4,108$4,108

113010 VilBaroda                    Berrien $92,398 $13,146 $107,079$94,305 $13,146 $108,986 ($1,907) (1.7)%$1,535$1,535

113020 VilBerrien Springs       Berrien $201,693 $30,503 $235,174$205,853 $30,503 $239,334 ($4,160) (1.7)%$2,978$2,978

113030 VilEau Claire               Berrien $58,290 $22,291 $81,643$59,494 $22,291 $82,847 ($1,204) (1.5)%$1,062$1,062

113040 VilGalien                     Berrien $54,172 $7,741 $63,000$55,288 $7,741 $64,116 ($1,116) (1.7)%$1,087$1,087

113050 VilGrand Beach           Berrien $32,735 $0 $32,892$33,411 $0 $33,568 ($676) (2.0)%$157$157

113060 VilMichiana                 Berrien $21,119 $0 $21,222$21,555 $0 $21,658 ($436) (2.0)%$103$103

113070 VilShoreham               Berrien $89,125 $0 $89,876$90,964 $0 $91,715 ($1,839) (2.0)%$751$751
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113080 VilStevensville             Berrien $121,121 $6,280 $128,959$123,620 $6,280 $131,458 ($2,499) (1.9)%$1,558$1,558

113090 VilThree Oaks             Berrien $144,669 $42,222 $188,844$147,656 $42,222 $191,831 ($2,987) (1.6)%$1,953$1,953

County Totals: $2,665,604$16,294,318 $19,212,263$2,665,604$16,630,501 $19,548,446 ($336,183) (1.7)%$252,341$252,341
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120000 CntyBranch                    Branch $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

121010 TwpAlgansee                 Branch $214,681 $0 $216,711$219,111 $0 $221,141 ($4,430) (2.0)%$2,030$2,030

121020 TwpBatavia                    Branch $139,706 $0 $141,021$142,589 $0 $143,904 ($2,883) (2.0)%$1,315$1,315

121030 TwpBethel                     Branch $151,111 $0 $153,137$154,229 $0 $156,255 ($3,118) (2.0)%$2,026$2,026

121040 TwpBronson                  Branch $136,010 $0 $137,581$138,816 $0 $140,387 ($2,806) (2.0)%$1,571$1,571

121050 TwpButler                      Branch $149,632 $0 $151,449$152,720 $0 $154,537 ($3,088) (2.0)%$1,817$1,817

121060 TwpCalifornia                 Branch $124,712 $0 $126,774$127,285 $0 $129,347 ($2,573) (2.0)%$2,062$2,062

121070 TwpColdwater                Branch $359,667 $0 $363,787$367,087 $0 $371,207 ($7,420) (2.0)%$4,120$4,120

121080 TwpGilead                     Branch $69,273 $0 $69,946$70,701 $0 $71,374 ($1,428) (2.0)%$673$673

121090 TwpGirard                      Branch $186,909 $0 $188,584$190,766 $0 $192,441 ($3,857) (2.0)%$1,675$1,675

121100 TwpKinderhook              Branch $150,689 $0 $151,654$153,796 $0 $154,761 ($3,107) (2.0)%$965$965

121110 TwpMatteson                 Branch $123,867 $0 $125,013$126,423 $0 $127,569 ($2,556) (2.0)%$1,146$1,146

121120 TwpNoble                      Branch $48,363 $0 $48,796$49,362 $0 $49,795 ($999) (2.0)%$433$433

121130 TwpOvid                        Branch $228,199 $0 $229,555$232,906 $0 $234,262 ($4,707) (2.0)%$1,356$1,356

121140 TwpQuincy                    Branch $269,698 $0 $272,390$275,263 $0 $277,955 ($5,565) (2.0)%$2,692$2,692

121150 TwpSherwood                Branch $176,771 $0 $178,915$180,418 $0 $182,562 ($3,647) (2.0)%$2,144$2,144

121160 TwpUnion                      Branch $134,955 $0 $135,901$137,740 $0 $138,686 ($2,785) (2.0)%$946$946

122010 CityBronson                  Branch $243,615 $103,889 $354,530$248,641 $103,889 $359,556 ($5,026) (1.4)%$7,026$7,026

122020 CityColdwater                Branch $1,384,497 $144,486 $1,560,513$1,413,061 $144,486 $1,589,077 ($28,564) (1.8)%$31,530$31,530
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123010 VilQuincy                    Branch $164,099 $70,391 $237,999$167,486 $70,391 $241,386 ($3,387) (1.4)%$3,509$3,509

123020 VilSherwood                Branch $30,097 $5,212 $36,232$30,715 $5,212 $36,850 ($618) (1.7)%$923$923

123030 VilUnion City               Branch $175,716 $55,026 $235,307$179,341 $55,026 $238,932 ($3,625) (1.5)%$4,565$4,565

County Totals: $379,004$4,662,267 $5,115,795$379,004$4,758,456 $5,211,984 ($96,189) (1.8)%$74,524$74,524
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130000 CntyCalhoun                  Calhoun $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

131010 TwpAlbion                      Calhoun $115,524 $0 $116,799$117,909 $0 $119,184 ($2,385) (2.0)%$1,275$1,275

131020 TwpAthens                    Calhoun $159,242 $0 $160,791$162,527 $0 $164,076 ($3,285) (2.0)%$1,549$1,549

131040 TwpBedford                   Calhoun $965,589 $37,339 $1,019,183$985,510 $37,339 $1,039,104 ($19,921) (1.9)%$16,255$16,255

131050 TwpBurlington                Calhoun $171,703 $0 $173,815$175,244 $0 $177,356 ($3,541) (2.0)%$2,112$2,112

131060 TwpClarence                 Calhoun $200,954 $0 $202,951$205,099 $0 $207,096 ($4,145) (2.0)%$1,997$1,997

131070 TwpClarendon               Calhoun $124,712 $0 $126,221$127,285 $0 $128,794 ($2,573) (2.0)%$1,509$1,509

131080 TwpConvis                     Calhoun $159,242 $0 $160,102$162,527 $0 $163,387 ($3,285) (2.0)%$860$860

131090 TwpEckford                   Calhoun $137,066 $0 $138,428$139,895 $0 $141,257 ($2,829) (2.0)%$1,362$1,362

131100 TwpEmmett                   Calhoun $1,240,144 $47,690 $1,304,784$1,265,731 $47,690 $1,330,371 ($25,587) (1.9)%$16,950$16,950

131110 TwpFredonia                  Calhoun $167,373 $0 $168,987$170,825 $0 $172,439 ($3,452) (2.0)%$1,614$1,614

131120 TwpHomer                     Calhoun $139,495 $0 $141,312$142,373 $0 $144,190 ($2,878) (2.0)%$1,817$1,817

131130 TwpLee                         Calhoun $111,405 $0 $112,460$113,704 $0 $114,759 ($2,299) (2.0)%$1,055$1,055

131140 TwpLeroy                       Calhoun $386,385 $0 $390,445$394,355 $0 $398,415 ($7,970) (2.0)%$4,060$4,060

131150 TwpMarengo                  Calhoun $232,844 $0 $234,958$237,648 $0 $239,762 ($4,804) (2.0)%$2,114$2,114

131160 TwpMarshall                  Calhoun $333,373 $0 $335,736$340,250 $0 $342,613 ($6,877) (2.0)%$2,363$2,363

131170 TwpNewton                   Calhoun $293,668 $0 $296,476$299,727 $0 $302,535 ($6,059) (2.0)%$2,808$2,808

131180 TwpPennfield                 Calhoun $926,412 $36,471 $976,424$945,526 $36,471 $995,538 ($19,114) (1.9)%$13,541$13,541

131190 TwpSheridan                 Calhoun $184,480 $0 $186,010$188,286 $0 $189,816 ($3,806) (2.0)%$1,530$1,530
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131200 TwpTekonsha                Calhoun $91,554 $0 $92,426$93,442 $0 $94,314 ($1,888) (2.0)%$872$872

132010 CityAlbion                      Calhoun $812,366 $446,222 $1,285,709$829,127 $446,222 $1,302,470 ($16,761) (1.3)%$27,121$27,121

132020 CityBattle Creek            Calhoun $5,548,336 $1,733,224 $7,433,631$5,662,809 $1,733,224 $7,548,104 ($114,473) (1.5)%$152,071$152,071

132030 CityMarshall                  Calhoun $720,390 $138,760 $871,209$735,253 $138,760 $886,072 ($14,863) (1.7)%$12,059$12,059

132040 CitySpringfield               Calhoun $558,824 $312,843 $886,934$570,354 $312,843 $898,464 ($11,530) (1.3)%$15,267$15,267

133010 VilAthens                    Calhoun $98,839 $21,347 $122,082$100,880 $21,347 $124,123 ($2,041) (1.6)%$1,896$1,896

133020 VilBurlington                Calhoun $29,674 $9,748 $40,189$30,286 $9,748 $40,801 ($612) (1.5)%$767$767

133030 VilHomer                     Calhoun $166,318 $61,263 $231,671$169,749 $61,263 $235,102 ($3,431) (1.5)%$4,090$4,090

133040 VilTekonsha                Calhoun $68,956 $10,924 $81,056$70,378 $10,924 $82,478 ($1,422) (1.7)%$1,176$1,176

133050 VilUnion City               Calhoun $5,280 $0 $5,416$5,390 $0 $5,526 ($110) (2.0)%$136$136

County Totals: $2,855,831$14,150,148 $17,296,205$2,855,831$14,442,089 $17,588,146 ($291,941) (1.7)%$290,226$290,226
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140000 CntyCass                       Cass $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

141010 TwpCalvin                      Cass $210,457 $0 $212,307$214,800 $0 $216,650 ($4,343) (2.0)%$1,850$1,850

141020 TwpHoward                   Cass $662,629 $0 $670,193$676,300 $0 $683,864 ($13,671) (2.0)%$7,564$7,564

141030 TwpJefferson                 Cass $273,498 $0 $275,975$279,142 $0 $281,619 ($5,644) (2.0)%$2,477$2,477

141040 TwpLa Grange               Cass $219,116 $0 $221,434$223,637 $0 $225,955 ($4,521) (2.0)%$2,318$2,318

141050 TwpMarcellus                Cass $140,128 $0 $141,239$143,020 $0 $144,131 ($2,892) (2.0)%$1,111$1,111

141060 TwpMason                     Cass $300,003 $0 $303,707$306,194 $0 $309,898 ($6,191) (2.0)%$3,704$3,704

141070 TwpMilton                      Cass $330,311 $0 $332,857$337,125 $0 $339,671 ($6,814) (2.0)%$2,546$2,546

141080 TwpNewberg                 Cass $169,169 $0 $170,565$172,657 $0 $174,053 ($3,488) (2.0)%$1,396$1,396

141090 TwpOntwa                     Cass $591,349 $0 $597,342$603,549 $0 $609,542 ($12,200) (2.0)%$5,993$5,993

141100 TwpPenn                       Cass $151,744 $0 $152,467$154,876 $0 $155,599 ($3,132) (2.0)%$723$723

141110 TwpPokagon                 Cass $223,762 $0 $226,289$228,379 $0 $230,906 ($4,617) (2.0)%$2,527$2,527

141120 TwpPorter                      Cass $395,993 $0 $398,762$404,165 $0 $406,934 ($8,172) (2.0)%$2,769$2,769

141130 TwpSilver Creek            Cass $322,180 $0 $324,245$328,827 $0 $330,892 ($6,647) (2.0)%$2,065$2,065

141140 TwpVolinia                     Cass $115,735 $0 $116,821$118,123 $0 $119,209 ($2,388) (2.0)%$1,086$1,086

141150 TwpWayne                    Cass $272,021 $0 $275,189$277,633 $0 $280,801 ($5,612) (2.0)%$3,168$3,168

142010 CityDowagiac                Cass $604,127 $247,662 $869,251$616,591 $247,662 $881,715 ($12,464) (1.4)%$17,462$17,462

143010 VilCassopolis              Cass $178,461 $61,398 $242,378$182,144 $61,398 $246,061 ($3,683) (1.5)%$2,519$2,519

143020 VilEdwardsburg           Cass $137,700 $22,369 $162,971$140,541 $22,369 $165,812 ($2,841) (1.7)%$2,902$2,902
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143030 VilMarcellus                Cass $113,413 $40,938 $157,109$115,753 $40,938 $159,449 ($2,340) (1.5)%$2,758$2,758

143040 VilVandalia                  Cass $33,579 $13,969 $48,070$34,273 $13,969 $48,764 ($694) (1.4)%$522$522

County Totals: $386,336$5,445,375 $5,899,171$386,336$5,557,729 $6,011,525 ($112,354) (1.9)%$67,460$67,460
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150000 CntyCharlevoix               Charlevoix $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

151010 TwpBay                         Charlevoix $120,592 $0 $121,148$123,081 $0 $123,637 ($2,489) (2.0)%$556$556

151020 TwpBoyne Valley           Charlevoix $112,673 $0 $113,209$114,997 $0 $115,533 ($2,324) (2.0)%$536$536

151030 TwpChandler                 Charlevoix $29,990 $0 $30,307$30,608 $0 $30,925 ($618) (2.0)%$317$317

151040 TwpCharlevoix               Charlevoix $186,171 $0 $187,300$190,010 $0 $191,139 ($3,839) (2.0)%$1,129$1,129

151050 TwpEvangeline              Charlevoix $80,994 $0 $81,431$82,665 $0 $83,102 ($1,671) (2.0)%$437$437

151060 TwpEveline                    Charlevoix $159,981 $0 $160,671$163,281 $0 $163,971 ($3,300) (2.0)%$690$690

151070 TwpHayes                     Charlevoix $211,197 $0 $212,329$215,554 $0 $216,686 ($4,357) (2.0)%$1,132$1,132

151080 TwpHudson                   Charlevoix $70,856 $0 $71,396$72,319 $0 $72,859 ($1,463) (2.0)%$540$540

151090 TwpMarion                     Charlevoix $174,976 $0 $176,387$178,586 $0 $179,997 ($3,610) (2.0)%$1,411$1,411

151100 TwpMelrose                   Charlevoix $148,364 $0 $149,121$151,427 $0 $152,184 ($3,063) (2.0)%$757$757

151110 TwpNorwood                 Charlevoix $73,919 $0 $74,429$75,444 $0 $75,954 ($1,525) (2.0)%$510$510

151120 TwpPeaine                    Charlevoix $28,088 $0 $28,197$28,669 $0 $28,778 ($581) (2.0)%$109$109

151130 TwpSt James                Charlevoix $27,349 $0 $27,469$27,915 $0 $28,035 ($566) (2.0)%$120$120

151140 TwpSouth Arm               Charlevoix $204,755 $0 $206,412$208,980 $0 $210,637 ($4,225) (2.0)%$1,657$1,657

151150 TwpWilson                     Charlevoix $196,200 $0 $198,111$200,250 $0 $202,161 ($4,050) (2.0)%$1,911$1,911

152010 CityBoyne City              Charlevoix $402,963 $69,551 $477,390$411,277 $69,551 $485,704 ($8,314) (1.7)%$4,876$4,876

152020 CityCharlevoix               Charlevoix $247,522 $26,256 $276,162$252,628 $26,256 $281,268 ($5,106) (1.8)%$2,384$2,384

152030 CityEast Jordan             Charlevoix $236,434 $65,249 $306,221$241,312 $65,249 $311,099 ($4,878) (1.6)%$4,538$4,538
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153010 VilBoyne Falls             Charlevoix $37,805 $6,854 $45,388$38,585 $6,854 $46,168 ($780) (1.7)%$729$729

County Totals: $167,910$2,750,829 $2,943,078$167,910$2,807,588 $2,999,837 ($56,759) (1.9)%$24,339$24,339
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160000 CntyCheboygan             Cheboygan $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

161010 TwpAloha                      Cheboygan $98,947 $0 $99,644$100,987 $0 $101,684 ($2,040) (2.0)%$697$697

161020 TwpBeaugrand              Cheboygan $115,313 $0 $116,449$117,693 $0 $118,829 ($2,380) (2.0)%$1,136$1,136

161030 TwpBenton                    Cheboygan $330,838 $0 $333,733$337,665 $0 $340,560 ($6,827) (2.0)%$2,895$2,895

161040 TwpBurt                         Cheboygan $74,976 $0 $75,295$76,522 $0 $76,841 ($1,546) (2.0)%$319$319

161050 TwpEllis                        Cheboygan $58,818 $0 $59,295$60,032 $0 $60,509 ($1,214) (2.0)%$477$477

161060 TwpForest                     Cheboygan $103,170 $0 $104,475$105,299 $0 $106,604 ($2,129) (2.0)%$1,305$1,305

161070 TwpGrant                       Cheboygan $85,535 $0 $86,167$87,299 $0 $87,931 ($1,764) (2.0)%$632$632

161080 TwpHebron                    Cheboygan $31,468 $0 $31,728$32,118 $0 $32,378 ($650) (2.0)%$260$260

161090 TwpInverness                Cheboygan $227,986 $0 $229,797$232,691 $0 $234,502 ($4,705) (2.0)%$1,811$1,811

161100 TwpKoehler                   Cheboygan $125,979 $0 $126,953$128,578 $0 $129,552 ($2,599) (2.0)%$974$974

161110 TwpMackinaw                Cheboygan $22,808 $0 $22,926$23,280 $0 $23,398 ($472) (2.0)%$118$118

161120 TwpMentor                    Cheboygan $90,499 $0 $91,449$92,364 $0 $93,314 ($1,865) (2.0)%$950$950

161130 TwpMullett                     Cheboygan $130,519 $0 $131,268$133,212 $0 $133,961 ($2,693) (2.0)%$749$749

161140 TwpMunro                     Cheboygan $62,514 $0 $62,871$63,805 $0 $64,162 ($1,291) (2.0)%$357$357

161150 TwpNunda                     Cheboygan $99,473 $0 $100,405$101,526 $0 $102,458 ($2,053) (2.0)%$932$932

161160 TwpTuscarora                Cheboygan $325,243 $0 $327,339$331,953 $0 $334,049 ($6,710) (2.0)%$2,096$2,096

161170 TwpWalker                    Cheboygan $31,363 $0 $31,823$32,009 $0 $32,469 ($646) (2.0)%$460$460

161180 TwpWaverly                   Cheboygan $39,388 $0 $39,640$40,202 $0 $40,454 ($814) (2.0)%$252$252
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161190 TwpWilmot                    Cheboygan $80,889 $0 $81,889$82,556 $0 $83,556 ($1,667) (2.0)%$1,000$1,000

162010 CityCheboygan             Cheboygan $501,591 $181,689 $693,467$511,942 $181,689 $703,818 ($10,351) (1.5)%$10,187$10,187

163010 VilMackinaw City         Cheboygan $29,039 $12,137 $41,379$29,639 $12,137 $41,979 ($600) (1.4)%$203$203

163020 VilWolverine                Cheboygan $32,631 $8,178 $41,523$33,303 $8,178 $42,195 ($672) (1.6)%$714$714

County Totals: $202,004$2,698,987 $2,929,515$202,004$2,754,675 $2,985,203 ($55,688) (1.9)%$28,524$28,524
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170000 CntyChippewa                Chippewa $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

171010 TwpBay Mills                 Chippewa $165,472 $0 $167,312$168,886 $0 $170,726 ($3,414) (2.0)%$1,840$1,840

171020 TwpBruce                      Chippewa $211,197 $0 $213,426$215,554 $0 $217,783 ($4,357) (2.0)%$2,229$2,229

171030 TwpChippewa                Chippewa $19,746 $0 $19,915$20,154 $0 $20,323 ($408) (2.0)%$169$169

171040 TwpDafter                      Chippewa $140,128 $0 $141,932$143,020 $0 $144,824 ($2,892) (2.0)%$1,804$1,804

171050 TwpDe Tour                   Chippewa $43,084 $0 $43,337$43,972 $0 $44,225 ($888) (2.0)%$253$253

171060 TwpDrummond              Chippewa $102,748 $0 $103,277$104,868 $0 $105,397 ($2,120) (2.0)%$529$529

171070 TwpHulbert                    Chippewa $18,057 $0 $18,197$18,429 $0 $18,569 ($372) (2.0)%$140$140

171080 TwpKinross                    Chippewa $574,241 $52,746 $826,020$586,091 $52,746 $837,870 ($11,850) (1.4)%$199,033$199,033

171090 TwpPickford                   Chippewa $165,472 $0 $167,266$168,886 $0 $170,680 ($3,414) (2.0)%$1,794$1,794

171100 TwpRaber                      Chippewa $66,739 $0 $67,346$68,115 $0 $68,722 ($1,376) (2.0)%$607$607

171110 TwpRudyard                  Chippewa $136,115 $0 $137,696$138,923 $0 $140,504 ($2,808) (2.0)%$1,581$1,581

171120 TwpSoo                         Chippewa $313,204 $0 $316,484$319,666 $0 $322,946 ($6,462) (2.0)%$3,280$3,280

171130 TwpSugar Island            Chippewa $68,956 $0 $69,459$70,378 $0 $70,881 ($1,422) (2.0)%$503$503

171140 TwpSuperior                  Chippewa $134,743 $0 $136,219$137,524 $0 $139,000 ($2,781) (2.0)%$1,476$1,476

171150 TwpTrout Lake               Chippewa $35,059 $0 $35,272$35,783 $0 $35,996 ($724) (2.0)%$213$213

171160 TwpWhitefish                 Chippewa $50,053 $0 $50,290$51,086 $0 $51,323 ($1,033) (2.0)%$237$237

172010 CitySault Ste Marie       Chippewa $1,403,188 $505,654 $1,943,802$1,432,137 $505,654 $1,972,751 ($28,949) (1.5)%$34,960$34,960

173010 VilDe Tour                   Chippewa $27,771 $1,381 $29,384$28,344 $1,381 $29,957 ($573) (1.9)%$232$232
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County Totals: $559,781$3,675,973 $4,486,634$559,781$3,751,816 $4,562,477 ($75,843) (1.7)%$250,880$250,880
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180000 CntyClare                       Clare $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

181010 TwpArthur                      Clare $71,385 $0 $72,099$72,858 $0 $73,572 ($1,473) (2.0)%$714$714

181020 TwpFranklin                   Clare $77,087 $0 $77,784$78,677 $0 $79,374 ($1,590) (2.0)%$697$697

181030 TwpFreeman                 Clare $118,799 $0 $119,870$121,248 $0 $122,319 ($2,449) (2.0)%$1,071$1,071

181040 TwpFrost                       Clare $109,610 $0 $110,580$111,873 $0 $112,843 ($2,263) (2.0)%$970$970

181050 TwpGarfield                   Clare $190,817 $0 $192,373$194,752 $0 $196,308 ($3,935) (2.0)%$1,556$1,556

181060 TwpGrant                       Clare $354,809 $0 $359,185$362,130 $0 $366,506 ($7,321) (2.0)%$4,376$4,376

181070 TwpGreenwood             Clare $117,003 $0 $118,152$119,416 $0 $120,565 ($2,413) (2.0)%$1,149$1,149

181080 TwpHamilton                 Clare $188,491 $0 $190,466$192,381 $0 $194,356 ($3,890) (2.0)%$1,975$1,975

181090 TwpHatton                     Clare $94,300 $0 $95,327$96,245 $0 $97,272 ($1,945) (2.0)%$1,027$1,027

181100 TwpHayes                     Clare $490,187 $0 $497,278$500,299 $0 $507,390 ($10,112) (2.0)%$7,091$7,091

181110 TwpLincoln                    Clare $190,604 $0 $192,036$194,537 $0 $195,969 ($3,933) (2.0)%$1,432$1,432

181120 TwpRedding                  Clare $48,469 $0 $48,926$49,470 $0 $49,927 ($1,001) (2.0)%$457$457

181130 TwpSheridan                 Clare $163,465 $0 $165,334$166,839 $0 $168,708 ($3,374) (2.0)%$1,869$1,869

181140 TwpSummerfield           Clare $48,469 $0 $48,881$49,470 $0 $49,882 ($1,001) (2.0)%$412$412

181150 TwpSurrey                     Clare $290,922 $0 $294,584$296,926 $0 $300,588 ($6,004) (2.0)%$3,662$3,662

181160 TwpWinterfield               Clare $48,576 $0 $48,799$49,577 $0 $49,800 ($1,001) (2.0)%$223$223

182010 CityClare                       Clare $335,379 $86,130 $427,584$342,299 $86,130 $434,504 ($6,920) (1.6)%$6,075$6,075

182020 CityHarrison                  Clare $220,699 $29,349 $254,125$225,253 $29,349 $258,679 ($4,554) (1.8)%$4,077$4,077
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183010 VilFarwell                    Clare $92,926 $14,215 $109,005$94,843 $14,215 $110,922 ($1,917) (1.7)%$1,864$1,864

County Totals: $129,694$3,251,997 $3,422,388$129,694$3,319,093 $3,489,484 ($67,096) (1.9)%$40,697$40,697
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190000 CntyClinton                    Clinton $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

191010 TwpBath                        Clinton $1,403,609 $46,993 $1,476,787$1,432,570 $46,993 $1,505,748 ($28,961) (1.9)%$26,185$26,185

191020 TwpBengal                    Clinton $120,170 $0 $121,288$122,650 $0 $123,768 ($2,480) (2.0)%$1,118$1,118

191030 TwpBingham                 Clinton $308,241 $0 $311,029$314,601 $0 $317,389 ($6,360) (2.0)%$2,788$2,788

191040 TwpDallas                      Clinton $125,134 $0 $126,389$127,715 $0 $128,970 ($2,581) (2.0)%$1,255$1,255

191050 TwpDewitt                      Clinton $1,591,680 $58,026 $1,669,559$1,624,520 $58,026 $1,702,399 ($32,840) (1.9)%$19,853$19,853

191060 TwpDuplain                   Clinton $144,984 $0 $146,540$147,978 $0 $149,534 ($2,994) (2.0)%$1,556$1,556

191070 TwpEagle                      Clinton $280,258 $0 $283,099$286,040 $0 $288,881 ($5,782) (2.0)%$2,841$2,841

191080 TwpEssex                      Clinton $132,420 $0 $133,707$135,152 $0 $136,439 ($2,732) (2.0)%$1,287$1,287

191090 TwpGreenbush              Clinton $226,297 $0 $228,629$230,966 $0 $233,298 ($4,669) (2.0)%$2,332$2,332

191100 TwpLebanon                  Clinton $59,557 $0 $60,009$60,786 $0 $61,238 ($1,229) (2.0)%$452$452

191110 TwpOlive                       Clinton $267,692 $0 $270,431$273,215 $0 $275,954 ($5,523) (2.0)%$2,739$2,739

191120 TwpOvid                        Clinton $231,050 $0 $233,680$235,815 $0 $238,445 ($4,765) (2.0)%$2,630$2,630

191130 TwpRiley                        Clinton $213,309 $0 $215,527$217,710 $0 $219,928 ($4,401) (2.0)%$2,218$2,218

191140 TwpVictor                      Clinton $365,686 $0 $369,303$373,230 $0 $376,847 ($7,544) (2.0)%$3,617$3,617

191150 TwpWatertown              Clinton $587,442 $0 $592,416$599,562 $0 $604,536 ($12,120) (2.0)%$4,974$4,974

191160 TwpWestphalia              Clinton $160,509 $0 $162,175$163,821 $0 $165,487 ($3,312) (2.0)%$1,666$1,666

192010 CityDewitt                      Clinton $504,336 $27,205 $539,125$514,742 $27,205 $549,531 ($10,406) (1.9)%$7,584$7,584

192020 CityEast Lansing           Clinton $261,565 $0 $268,699$266,964 $0 $274,098 ($5,399) (2.0)%$7,134$7,134
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192027 CityLansing Clinton $423 $0 $435$431 $0 $443 ($8) (1.8)%$12$12

192029 CityOvid                        Clinton $156,391 $29,325 $189,559$159,617 $29,325 $192,785 ($3,226) (1.7)%$3,843$3,843

192030 CitySt Johns                  Clinton $809,938 $128,004 $952,924$826,648 $128,004 $969,634 ($16,710) (1.7)%$14,982$14,982

193010 VilEagle                      Clinton $12,883 $0 $13,116$13,148 $0 $13,381 ($265) (2.0)%$233$233

193020 VilElsie                        Clinton $98,207 $26,595 $126,857$100,233 $26,595 $128,883 ($2,026) (1.6)%$2,055$2,055

193030 VilFowler                     Clinton $129,461 $5,597 $136,815$132,135 $5,597 $139,489 ($2,674) (1.9)%$1,757$1,757

193040 VilHubbardston           Clinton $3,484 $0 $3,572$3,557 $0 $3,645 ($73) (2.0)%$88$88

193050 VilMaple Rapids          Clinton $60,509 $14,770 $76,584$61,757 $14,770 $77,832 ($1,248) (1.6)%$1,305$1,305

193070 VilWestphalia              Clinton $97,572 $2,418 $101,270$99,585 $2,418 $103,283 ($2,013) (1.9)%$1,280$1,280

County Totals: $338,933$8,352,807 $8,809,524$338,933$8,525,148 $8,981,865 ($172,341) (1.9)%$117,784$117,784
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200000 CntyCrawford                 Crawford $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

201010 TwpBeaver Creek          Crawford $159,981 $0 $161,411$163,281 $0 $164,711 ($3,300) (2.0)%$1,430$1,430

201020 TwpFrederic                  Crawford $122,600 $0 $123,689$125,129 $0 $126,218 ($2,529) (2.0)%$1,089$1,089

201030 TwpGrayling                  Crawford $595,784 $0 $601,246$608,077 $0 $613,539 ($12,293) (2.0)%$5,462$5,462

201040 TwpLovells                    Crawford $59,874 $0 $60,199$61,109 $0 $61,434 ($1,235) (2.0)%$325$325

201050 TwpMaple Forest           Crawford $63,147 $0 $63,766$64,450 $0 $65,069 ($1,303) (2.0)%$619$619

201060 TwpSouth Branch          Crawford $172,969 $0 $174,357$176,539 $0 $177,927 ($3,570) (2.0)%$1,388$1,388

202010 CityGrayling                  Crawford $195,251 $63,278 $262,138$199,278 $63,278 $266,165 ($4,027) (1.5)%$3,609$3,609

County Totals: $63,278$1,369,606 $1,446,806$63,278$1,397,863 $1,475,063 ($28,257) (1.9)%$13,922$13,922
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210000 CntyDelta                       Delta $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

211010 TwpBaldwin                   Delta $73,919 $0 $74,595$75,444 $0 $76,120 ($1,525) (2.0)%$676$676

211020 TwpBark River               Delta $168,429 $0 $170,834$171,904 $0 $174,309 ($3,475) (2.0)%$2,405$2,405

211030 TwpBay De Noc             Delta $31,679 $0 $31,866$32,333 $0 $32,520 ($654) (2.0)%$187$187

211040 TwpBrampton                Delta $108,027 $0 $109,444$110,256 $0 $111,673 ($2,229) (2.0)%$1,417$1,417

211050 TwpCornell                    Delta $59,662 $0 $60,251$60,895 $0 $61,484 ($1,233) (2.0)%$589$589

211060 TwpEnsign                     Delta $78,776 $0 $79,530$80,402 $0 $81,156 ($1,626) (2.0)%$754$754

211070 TwpEscanaba                Delta $369,171 $0 $373,528$376,787 $0 $381,144 ($7,616) (2.0)%$4,357$4,357

211080 TwpFairbanks                Delta $31,363 $0 $31,490$32,009 $0 $32,136 ($646) (2.0)%$127$127

211090 TwpFord River               Delta $213,202 $0 $215,545$217,601 $0 $219,944 ($4,399) (2.0)%$2,343$2,343

211100 TwpGarden                    Delta $63,147 $0 $63,543$64,450 $0 $64,846 ($1,303) (2.0)%$396$396

211110 TwpMaple Ridge            Delta $73,285 $0 $74,028$74,797 $0 $75,540 ($1,512) (2.0)%$743$743

211120 TwpMasonville               Delta $173,709 $0 $175,378$177,293 $0 $178,962 ($3,584) (2.0)%$1,669$1,669

211130 TwpNahma                    Delta $49,420 $0 $49,737$50,439 $0 $50,756 ($1,019) (2.0)%$317$317

211140 TwpWells                       Delta $514,897 $0 $521,261$525,520 $0 $531,884 ($10,623) (2.0)%$6,364$6,364

212010 CityEscanaba                Delta $1,311,529 $411,815 $1,753,803$1,338,589 $411,815 $1,780,863 ($27,060) (1.5)%$30,459$30,459

212020 CityGladstone               Delta $555,130 $136,206 $704,120$566,583 $136,206 $715,573 ($11,453) (1.6)%$12,784$12,784

213010 VilGarden                    Delta $18,373 $3,012 $21,688$18,754 $3,012 $22,069 ($381) (1.7)%$303$303

County Totals: $551,033$3,893,718 $4,510,641$551,033$3,974,056 $4,590,979 ($80,338) (1.7)%$65,890$65,890
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220000 CntyDickinson                Dickinson $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

221010 TwpBreen                      Dickinson $49,737 $0 $50,202$50,763 $0 $51,228 ($1,026) (2.0)%$465$465

221020 TwpBreitung                  Dickinson $615,742 $0 $622,370$628,448 $0 $635,076 ($12,706) (2.0)%$6,628$6,628

221030 TwpFelch                       Dickinson $72,547 $0 $73,163$74,043 $0 $74,659 ($1,496) (2.0)%$616$616

221040 TwpNorway                    Dickinson $162,092 $0 $163,824$165,438 $0 $167,170 ($3,346) (2.0)%$1,732$1,732

221050 TwpSagola                    Dickinson $112,567 $0 $113,498$114,890 $0 $115,821 ($2,323) (2.0)%$931$931

221060 TwpWaucedah              Dickinson $85,430 $0 $86,092$87,191 $0 $87,853 ($1,761) (2.0)%$662$662

221070 TwpWest Branch           Dickinson $5,386 $0 $5,409$5,497 $0 $5,520 ($111) (2.0)%$23$23

222010 CityIron Mountain          Dickinson $791,774 $211,965 $1,017,957$808,111 $211,965 $1,034,294 ($16,337) (1.6)%$14,218$14,218

222020 CityKingsford                Dickinson $542,669 $159,735 $713,820$553,864 $159,735 $725,015 ($11,195) (1.5)%$11,416$11,416

222030 CityNorway                    Dickinson $299,899 $73,646 $380,306$306,086 $73,646 $386,493 ($6,187) (1.6)%$6,761$6,761

County Totals: $445,346$2,737,843 $3,226,641$445,346$2,794,331 $3,283,129 ($56,488) (1.7)%$43,452$43,452
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230000 CntyEaton                      Eaton $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

231010 TwpBellevue                  Eaton $199,792 $0 $202,076$203,914 $0 $206,198 ($4,122) (2.0)%$2,284$2,284

231020 TwpBenton                    Eaton $291,450 $0 $294,613$297,464 $0 $300,627 ($6,014) (2.0)%$3,163$3,163

231030 TwpBrookfield                Eaton $154,912 $0 $156,724$158,108 $0 $159,920 ($3,196) (2.0)%$1,812$1,812

231040 TwpCarmel                    Eaton $299,793 $0 $303,311$305,979 $0 $309,497 ($6,186) (2.0)%$3,518$3,518

231050 TwpChester                   Eaton $186,802 $0 $188,959$190,656 $0 $192,813 ($3,854) (2.0)%$2,157$2,157

231060 TwpDelta                       Eaton $3,497,304 $131,311 $3,693,213$3,569,461 $131,311 $3,765,370 ($72,157) (1.9)%$64,598$64,598

231070 TwpEaton                      Eaton $423,132 $0 $427,982$431,862 $0 $436,712 ($8,730) (2.0)%$4,850$4,850

231080 TwpEaton Rapids          Eaton $421,441 $0 $426,148$430,137 $0 $434,844 ($8,696) (2.0)%$4,707$4,707

231090 TwpHamlin                    Eaton $340,766 $0 $344,688$347,796 $0 $351,718 ($7,030) (2.0)%$3,922$3,922

231100 TwpKalamo                   Eaton $186,380 $0 $188,717$190,225 $0 $192,562 ($3,845) (2.0)%$2,337$2,337

231110 TwpOneida                    Eaton $420,914 $0 $425,199$429,599 $0 $433,884 ($8,685) (2.0)%$4,285$4,285

231120 TwpRoxand                   Eaton $129,147 $0 $130,483$131,810 $0 $133,146 ($2,663) (2.0)%$1,336$1,336

231130 TwpSunfield                   Eaton $160,614 $0 $162,398$163,928 $0 $165,712 ($3,314) (2.0)%$1,784$1,784

231140 TwpVermontville            Eaton $129,992 $0 $131,423$132,673 $0 $134,104 ($2,681) (2.0)%$1,431$1,431

231150 TwpWalton                    Eaton $242,136 $0 $245,273$247,132 $0 $250,269 ($4,996) (2.0)%$3,137$3,137

231160 TwpWindsor                  Eaton $634,222 $0 $641,115$647,307 $0 $654,200 ($13,085) (2.0)%$6,893$6,893

232010 CityCharlotte                 Eaton $970,342 $183,953 $1,174,199$990,361 $183,953 $1,194,218 ($20,019) (1.7)%$19,904$19,904

232020 CityEaton Rapids          Eaton $549,426 $55,048 $616,681$560,763 $55,048 $628,018 ($11,337) (1.8)%$12,207$12,207
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232030 CityGrand Ledge           Eaton $821,974 $122,178 $958,875$838,935 $122,178 $975,836 ($16,961) (1.7)%$14,723$14,723

232040 CityLansing                   Eaton $528,308 $0 $544,825$539,207 $0 $555,724 ($10,899) (2.0)%$16,517$16,517

232050 CityOlivet                      Eaton $160,192 $53,790 $227,407$163,498 $53,790 $230,713 ($3,306) (1.4)%$13,425$13,425

232060 CityPotterville                Eaton $322,603 $44,451 $374,782$329,258 $44,451 $381,437 ($6,655) (1.7)%$7,728$7,728

233010 VilBellevue                  Eaton $138,122 $36,265 $177,605$140,971 $36,265 $180,454 ($2,849) (1.6)%$3,218$3,218

233020 VilDimondale               Eaton $119,748 $4,386 $125,827$122,220 $4,386 $128,299 ($2,472) (1.9)%$1,693$1,693

233030 VilMulliken                  Eaton $55,439 $3,255 $59,632$56,582 $3,255 $60,775 ($1,143) (1.9)%$938$938

233040 VilSunfield                   Eaton $54,699 $8,783 $64,404$55,828 $8,783 $65,533 ($1,129) (1.7)%$922$922

233050 VilVermontville            Eaton $75,608 $21,777 $98,895$77,168 $21,777 $100,455 ($1,560) (1.6)%$1,510$1,510

County Totals: $665,197$11,515,258 $12,385,454$665,197$11,752,842 $12,623,038 ($237,584) (1.9)%$204,999$204,999
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240000 CntyEmmet                    Emmet $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

241010 TwpBear Creek              Emmet $690,823 $0 $695,872$705,076 $0 $710,125 ($14,253) (2.0)%$5,049$5,049

241020 TwpBliss                        Emmet $59,979 $0 $60,609$61,217 $0 $61,847 ($1,238) (2.0)%$630$630

241030 TwpCarp Lake               Emmet $78,987 $0 $79,670$80,617 $0 $81,300 ($1,630) (2.0)%$683$683

241040 TwpCenter                     Emmet $55,439 $0 $55,921$56,582 $0 $57,064 ($1,143) (2.0)%$482$482

241050 TwpCross Village           Emmet $25,343 $0 $25,447$25,866 $0 $25,970 ($523) (2.0)%$104$104

241060 TwpFriendship               Emmet $100,741 $0 $101,306$102,819 $0 $103,384 ($2,078) (2.0)%$565$565

241070 TwpLittlefield                 Emmet $255,759 $0 $257,989$261,035 $0 $263,265 ($5,276) (2.0)%$2,230$2,230

241080 TwpLittle Traverse         Emmet $280,574 $0 $282,037$286,363 $0 $287,826 ($5,789) (2.0)%$1,463$1,463

241090 TwpMaple River             Emmet $118,903 $0 $120,099$121,357 $0 $122,553 ($2,454) (2.0)%$1,196$1,196

241100 TwpMckinley                  Emmet $72,757 $0 $73,574$74,258 $0 $75,075 ($1,501) (2.0)%$817$817

241110 TwpPleasantview           Emmet $96,938 $0 $97,427$98,938 $0 $99,427 ($2,000) (2.0)%$489$489

241120 TwpReadmond              Emmet $59,136 $0 $59,436$60,355 $0 $60,655 ($1,219) (2.0)%$300$300

241130 TwpResort                     Emmet $299,371 $0 $300,842$305,547 $0 $307,018 ($6,176) (2.0)%$1,471$1,471

241140 TwpSpringvale               Emmet $226,614 $0 $228,480$231,289 $0 $233,155 ($4,675) (2.0)%$1,866$1,866

241150 TwpWawatam                Emmet $14,783 $0 $14,833$15,090 $0 $15,140 ($307) (2.0)%$50$50

241160 TwpWest Traverse        Emmet $186,697 $0 $187,518$190,549 $0 $191,370 ($3,852) (2.0)%$821$821

242010 CityHarbor Springs        Emmet $134,532 $0 $135,644$137,308 $0 $138,420 ($2,776) (2.0)%$1,112$1,112

242020 CityPetoskey                 Emmet $618,699 $71,202 $697,024$631,464 $71,202 $709,789 ($12,765) (1.8)%$7,123$7,123
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243010 VilAlanson                   Emmet $82,155 $7,684 $91,157$83,851 $7,684 $92,853 ($1,696) (1.8)%$1,318$1,318

243020 VilMackinaw City         Emmet $60,296 $0 $60,717$61,541 $0 $61,962 ($1,245) (2.0)%$421$421

243030 VilPellston                   Emmet $81,732 $23,017 $106,249$83,419 $23,017 $107,936 ($1,687) (1.6)%$1,500$1,500

County Totals: $101,903$3,600,258 $3,731,851$101,903$3,674,541 $3,806,134 ($74,283) (2.0)%$29,690$29,690
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250000 CntyGenesee                 Genesee $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

251010 TwpArgentine                Genesee $748,796 $0 $757,202$764,246 $0 $772,652 ($15,450) (2.0)%$8,406$8,406

251020 TwpAtlas                       Genesee $668,437 $0 $675,070$682,228 $0 $688,861 ($13,791) (2.0)%$6,633$6,633

251040 TwpClayton                   Genesee $775,513 $0 $785,962$791,512 $0 $801,961 ($15,999) (2.0)%$10,449$10,449

251050 TwpDavison                   Genesee $2,157,790 $79,314 $2,285,764$2,202,312 $79,314 $2,330,286 ($44,522) (1.9)%$48,660$48,660

251060 TwpFenton                    Genesee $1,778,589 $63,014 $1,858,088$1,815,286 $63,014 $1,894,785 ($36,697) (1.9)%$16,485$16,485

251070 TwpFlint                        Genesee $3,319,794 $129,370 $3,528,937$3,388,287 $129,370 $3,597,430 ($68,493) (1.9)%$79,773$79,773

251080 TwpFlushing                  Genesee $1,130,005 $43,111 $1,189,658$1,153,320 $43,111 $1,212,973 ($23,315) (1.9)%$16,542$16,542

251090 TwpForest                     Genesee $376,035 $0 $380,566$383,794 $0 $388,325 ($7,759) (2.0)%$4,531$4,531

251100 TwpGaines                    Genesee $663,896 $0 $672,529$677,593 $0 $686,226 ($13,697) (2.0)%$8,633$8,633

251110 TwpGenesee                 Genesee $2,173,315 $299,231 $2,539,025$2,218,154 $299,231 $2,583,864 ($44,839) (1.7)%$66,479$66,479

251120 TwpGrand Blanc            Genesee $4,207,663 $151,975 $4,445,219$4,294,474 $151,975 $4,532,030 ($86,811) (1.9)%$85,581$85,581

251130 TwpMontrose                 Genesee $634,116 $0 $644,353$647,199 $0 $657,436 ($13,083) (2.0)%$10,237$10,237

251140 TwpMt Morris                 Genesee $2,114,496 $418,650 $2,597,363$2,158,122 $418,650 $2,640,989 ($43,626) (1.7)%$64,217$64,217

251150 TwpMundy                     Genesee $1,613,645 $61,111 $1,695,149$1,646,937 $61,111 $1,728,441 ($33,292) (1.9)%$20,393$20,393

251160 TwpRichfield                  Genesee $948,799 $35,372 $996,980$968,376 $35,372 $1,016,557 ($19,577) (1.9)%$12,809$12,809

251170 TwpThetford                  Genesee $701,172 $0 $710,743$715,638 $0 $725,209 ($14,466) (2.0)%$9,571$9,571

251180 TwpVienna                    Genesee $1,404,561 $53,707 $1,479,357$1,433,539 $53,707 $1,508,335 ($28,978) (1.9)%$21,089$21,089

252005 CityBurton City              Genesee $3,137,846 $259,330 $3,479,468$3,202,589 $259,330 $3,544,211 ($64,743) (1.8)%$82,292$82,292
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252010 CityClio                         Genesee $266,635 $76,624 $349,796$272,136 $76,624 $355,297 ($5,501) (1.5)%$6,537$6,537

252020 CityDavison                   Genesee $543,091 $147,906 $703,123$554,295 $147,906 $714,327 ($11,204) (1.6)%$12,126$12,126

252030 CityFenton                    Genesee $1,268,657 $57,081 $1,348,275$1,294,831 $57,081 $1,374,449 ($26,174) (1.9)%$22,537$22,537

252040 CityFlint                        Genesee $8,548,693 $7,926,091 $20,308,797$8,725,071 $7,926,091 $20,485,175 ($176,378) (0.9)%$3,834,013$3,834,013

252050 CityFlushing                  Genesee $888,186 $78,700 $985,577$906,510 $78,700 $1,003,901 ($18,324) (1.8)%$18,691$18,691

252060 CityGrand Blanc            Genesee $854,395 $59,753 $929,906$872,022 $59,753 $947,533 ($17,627) (1.9)%$15,758$15,758

252065 CityMontrose                 Genesee $184,059 $54,279 $243,205$187,854 $54,279 $247,000 ($3,795) (1.5)%$4,867$4,867

252070 CityMt Morris                 Genesee $334,747 $126,626 $524,822$341,653 $126,626 $531,728 ($6,906) (1.3)%$63,449$63,449

252080 CitySwartz Creek          Genesee $622,713 $60,906 $695,908$635,560 $60,906 $708,755 ($12,847) (1.8)%$12,289$12,289

252085 CityLinden                     Genesee $437,388 $20,885 $465,818$446,411 $20,885 $474,841 ($9,023) (1.9)%$7,545$7,545

253010 VilGaines                    Genesee $39,810 $9,157 $49,815$40,632 $9,157 $50,637 ($822) (1.6)%$848$848

253020 VilGoodrich                 Genesee $213,519 $0 $216,206$217,923 $0 $220,610 ($4,404) (2.0)%$2,687$2,687

253025 VilLennon                    Genesee $12,249 $0 $12,469$12,502 $0 $12,722 ($253) (2.0)%$220$220

253050 VilOtisville                   Genesee $86,484 $21,054 $109,305$88,269 $21,054 $111,090 ($1,785) (1.6)%$1,767$1,767

253060 VilOtter Lake               Genesee $7,074 $0 $7,202$7,221 $0 $7,349 ($147) (2.0)%$128$128

County Totals: $10,233,247$42,862,168 $57,671,657$10,233,247$43,746,496 $58,555,985 ($884,328) (1.5)%$4,576,242$4,576,242
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260000 CntyGladwin                   Gladwin $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

261010 TwpBeaverton               Gladwin $196,730 $0 $199,195$200,787 $0 $203,252 ($4,057) (2.0)%$2,465$2,465

261020 TwpBentley                    Gladwin $87,541 $0 $88,740$89,346 $0 $90,545 ($1,805) (2.0)%$1,199$1,199

261030 TwpBillings                    Gladwin $244,777 $0 $247,178$249,826 $0 $252,227 ($5,049) (2.0)%$2,401$2,401

261040 TwpBourret                    Gladwin $41,182 $0 $41,508$42,034 $0 $42,360 ($852) (2.0)%$326$326

261050 TwpBuckeye                  Gladwin $143,613 $0 $145,399$146,577 $0 $148,363 ($2,964) (2.0)%$1,786$1,786

261060 TwpButman                   Gladwin $220,278 $0 $221,758$224,823 $0 $226,303 ($4,545) (2.0)%$1,480$1,480

261070 TwpClement                  Gladwin $94,193 $0 $94,871$96,137 $0 $96,815 ($1,944) (2.0)%$678$678

261080 TwpGladwin                   Gladwin $118,059 $0 $119,509$120,494 $0 $121,944 ($2,435) (2.0)%$1,450$1,450

261090 TwpGrim                        Gladwin $13,304 $0 $13,415$13,580 $0 $13,691 ($276) (2.0)%$111$111

261100 TwpGrout                       Gladwin $208,451 $0 $211,127$212,752 $0 $215,428 ($4,301) (2.0)%$2,676$2,676

261110 TwpHay                         Gladwin $135,060 $0 $136,428$137,846 $0 $139,214 ($2,786) (2.0)%$1,368$1,368

261120 TwpSage                       Gladwin $256,710 $0 $259,244$262,006 $0 $264,540 ($5,296) (2.0)%$2,534$2,534

261130 TwpSecord                    Gladwin $110,455 $0 $111,105$112,734 $0 $113,384 ($2,279) (2.0)%$650$650

261140 TwpSherman                 Gladwin $105,705 $0 $106,812$107,885 $0 $108,992 ($2,180) (2.0)%$1,107$1,107

261150 TwpTobacco                  Gladwin $259,667 $0 $262,324$265,023 $0 $267,680 ($5,356) (2.0)%$2,657$2,657

262010 CityBeaverton               Gladwin $120,911 $43,909 $167,702$123,404 $43,909 $170,195 ($2,493) (1.5)%$2,882$2,882

262020 CityGladwin                   Gladwin $322,708 $88,250 $417,840$329,367 $88,250 $424,499 ($6,659) (1.6)%$6,882$6,882

County Totals: $132,159$2,679,344 $2,844,155$132,159$2,734,621 $2,899,432 ($55,277) (1.9)%$32,652$32,652
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270000 CntyGogebic                  Gogebic $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

271010 TwpBessemer               Gogebic $119,855 $7,175 $128,463$122,327 $7,175 $130,935 ($2,472) (1.9)%$1,433$1,433

271020 TwpErwin                       Gogebic $28,194 $3,348 $31,823$28,777 $3,348 $32,406 ($583) (1.8)%$281$281

271030 TwpIronwood                 Gogebic $233,794 $0 $236,218$238,618 $0 $241,042 ($4,824) (2.0)%$2,424$2,424

271040 TwpMarenisco               Gogebic $48,046 $0 $48,292$49,038 $0 $49,284 ($992) (2.0)%$246$246

271050 TwpWakefield                Gogebic $31,785 $0 $31,948$32,441 $0 $32,604 ($656) (2.0)%$163$163

271060 TwpWatersmeet            Gogebic $153,751 $0 $154,572$156,924 $0 $157,745 ($3,173) (2.0)%$821$821

272010 CityBessemer               Gogebic $189,655 $84,976 $279,148$193,567 $84,976 $283,060 ($3,912) (1.4)%$4,517$4,517

272020 CityIronwood                 Gogebic $532,742 $333,667 $879,609$543,733 $333,667 $890,600 ($10,991) (1.2)%$13,200$13,200

272030 CityWakefield                Gogebic $179,728 $97,710 $282,260$183,436 $97,710 $285,968 ($3,708) (1.3)%$4,822$4,822

County Totals: $526,876$1,517,550 $2,072,333$526,876$1,548,861 $2,103,644 ($31,311) (1.5)%$27,907$27,907
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280000 CntyGd Traverse            Grand Traverse $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

281010 TwpAcme                      Grand Traverse $470,544 $0 $473,454$480,253 $0 $483,163 ($9,709) (2.0)%$2,910$2,910

281020 TwpBlair                        Grand Traverse $949,750 $33,262 $992,978$969,345 $33,262 $1,012,573 ($19,595) (1.9)%$9,966$9,966

281030 TwpEast Bay                 Grand Traverse $1,223,776 $43,205 $1,285,550$1,249,026 $43,205 $1,310,800 ($25,250) (1.9)%$18,569$18,569

281040 TwpFife Lake                 Grand Traverse $112,990 $0 $114,032$115,322 $0 $116,364 ($2,332) (2.0)%$1,042$1,042

281050 TwpGarfield                   Grand Traverse $2,059,057 $65,868 $2,156,926$2,101,539 $65,868 $2,199,408 ($42,482) (1.9)%$32,001$32,001

281060 TwpGrant                       Grand Traverse $127,984 $0 $129,114$130,627 $0 $131,757 ($2,643) (2.0)%$1,130$1,130

281070 TwpGreen Lake             Grand Traverse $707,824 $0 $714,447$722,427 $0 $729,050 ($14,603) (2.0)%$6,623$6,623

281080 TwpLong Lake               Grand Traverse $1,051,335 $35,098 $1,095,288$1,073,027 $35,098 $1,116,980 ($21,692) (1.9)%$8,855$8,855

281090 TwpMayfield                  Grand Traverse $188,598 $0 $190,518$192,488 $0 $194,408 ($3,890) (2.0)%$1,920$1,920

281100 TwpParadise                 Grand Traverse $371,811 $0 $376,024$379,482 $0 $383,695 ($7,671) (2.0)%$4,213$4,213

281110 TwpPeninsula                Grand Traverse $640,770 $0 $644,321$653,989 $0 $657,540 ($13,219) (2.0)%$3,551$3,551

281120 TwpUnion                      Grand Traverse $49,420 $0 $49,784$50,439 $0 $50,803 ($1,019) (2.0)%$364$364

281130 TwpWhitewater              Grand Traverse $283,847 $0 $285,602$289,703 $0 $291,458 ($5,856) (2.0)%$1,755$1,755

282010 CityTraverse City           Grand Traverse $1,613,433 $210,022 $1,845,541$1,646,722 $210,022 $1,878,830 ($33,289) (1.8)%$22,086$22,086

283010 VilFife Lake                 Grand Traverse $48,154 $4,778 $53,581$49,147 $4,778 $54,574 ($993) (1.8)%$649$649

283020 VilKingsley                  Grand Traverse $151,111 $17,175 $170,621$154,229 $17,175 $173,739 ($3,118) (1.8)%$2,335$2,335

County Totals: $409,408$10,050,404 $10,577,781$409,408$10,257,765 $10,785,142 ($207,361) (1.9)%$117,969$117,969
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290000 CntyGratiot                     Gratiot $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

291010 TwpArcada                    Gratiot $176,454 $0 $178,311$180,095 $0 $181,952 ($3,641) (2.0)%$1,857$1,857

291020 TwpBethany                  Gratiot $162,621 $0 $163,995$165,977 $0 $167,351 ($3,356) (2.0)%$1,374$1,374

291030 TwpElba                        Gratiot $82,895 $0 $83,834$84,605 $0 $85,544 ($1,710) (2.0)%$939$939

291040 TwpEmerson                 Gratiot $89,653 $0 $90,217$91,502 $0 $92,066 ($1,849) (2.0)%$564$564

291050 TwpFulton                      Gratiot $220,806 $0 $223,077$225,361 $0 $227,632 ($4,555) (2.0)%$2,271$2,271

291060 TwpHamilton                 Gratiot $45,089 $0 $45,358$46,020 $0 $46,289 ($931) (2.0)%$269$269

291070 TwpLafayette                 Gratiot $54,489 $0 $54,743$55,614 $0 $55,868 ($1,125) (2.0)%$254$254

291080 TwpNewark                   Gratiot $117,425 $0 $118,131$119,848 $0 $120,554 ($2,423) (2.0)%$706$706

291090 TwpNew Haven             Gratiot $112,357 $0 $112,923$114,675 $0 $115,241 ($2,318) (2.0)%$566$566

291100 TwpNorth Shade            Gratiot $58,923 $0 $59,190$60,139 $0 $60,406 ($1,216) (2.0)%$267$267

291110 TwpNorth Star               Gratiot $94,510 $0 $95,044$96,461 $0 $96,995 ($1,951) (2.0)%$534$534

291120 TwpPine River               Gratiot $247,945 $0 $249,819$253,060 $0 $254,934 ($5,115) (2.0)%$1,874$1,874

291130 TwpSeville                     Gratiot $225,135 $0 $228,405$229,780 $0 $233,050 ($4,645) (2.0)%$3,270$3,270

291140 TwpSumner                   Gratiot $196,730 $0 $199,814$200,787 $0 $203,871 ($4,057) (2.0)%$3,084$3,084

291150 TwpWashington             Gratiot $85,853 $0 $86,923$87,623 $0 $88,693 ($1,770) (2.0)%$1,070$1,070

291160 TwpWheeler                  Gratiot $145,091 $0 $146,119$148,085 $0 $149,113 ($2,994) (2.0)%$1,028$1,028

292010 CityAlma                       Gratiot $1,001,914 $358,160 $1,386,226$1,022,585 $358,160 $1,406,897 ($20,671) (1.5)%$26,152$26,152

292020 CityIthaca                      Gratiot $299,687 $101,176 $406,500$305,870 $101,176 $412,683 ($6,183) (1.5)%$5,637$5,637
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292030 CitySt Louis                   Gratiot $571,074 $140,644 $885,182$582,856 $140,644 $896,964 ($11,782) (1.3)%$173,464$173,464

293010 VilAshley                     Gratiot $53,644 $12,754 $67,404$54,750 $12,754 $68,510 ($1,106) (1.6)%$1,006$1,006

293020 VilBreckenridge           Gratiot $130,731 $43,120 $176,326$133,428 $43,120 $179,023 ($2,697) (1.5)%$2,475$2,475

293030 VilPerrinton                 Gratiot $41,499 $7,415 $50,027$42,357 $7,415 $50,885 ($858) (1.7)%$1,113$1,113

County Totals: $663,269$4,214,525 $5,107,568$663,269$4,301,478 $5,194,521 ($86,953) (1.7)%$229,774$229,774
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300000 CntyHillsdale                  Hillsdale $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

301010 TwpAdams                    Hillsdale $197,996 $0 $199,964$202,081 $0 $204,049 ($4,085) (2.0)%$1,968$1,968

301020 TwpAllen                       Hillsdale $147,941 $0 $149,549$150,994 $0 $152,602 ($3,053) (2.0)%$1,608$1,608

301030 TwpAmboy                    Hillsdale $124,184 $0 $125,150$126,747 $0 $127,713 ($2,563) (2.0)%$966$966

301040 TwpCambria                  Hillsdale $269,487 $0 $272,575$275,047 $0 $278,135 ($5,560) (2.0)%$3,088$3,088

301050 TwpCamden                  Hillsdale $132,210 $0 $133,640$134,937 $0 $136,367 ($2,727) (2.0)%$1,430$1,430

301060 TwpFayette                    Hillsdale $117,531 $0 $118,565$119,956 $0 $120,990 ($2,425) (2.0)%$1,034$1,034

301070 TwpHillsdale                  Hillsdale $211,407 $0 $213,979$215,768 $0 $218,340 ($4,361) (2.0)%$2,572$2,572

301080 TwpJefferson                 Hillsdale $318,483 $0 $322,740$325,055 $0 $329,312 ($6,572) (2.0)%$4,257$4,257

301090 TwpLitchfield                 Hillsdale $108,133 $0 $109,334$110,363 $0 $111,564 ($2,230) (2.0)%$1,201$1,201

301100 TwpMoscow                  Hillsdale $144,353 $0 $145,589$147,331 $0 $148,567 ($2,978) (2.0)%$1,236$1,236

301110 TwpPittsford                  Hillsdale $162,409 $0 $164,453$165,761 $0 $167,805 ($3,352) (2.0)%$2,044$2,044

301120 TwpRansom                  Hillsdale $85,323 $0 $86,284$87,083 $0 $88,044 ($1,760) (2.0)%$961$961

301130 TwpReading                  Hillsdale $182,897 $0 $184,635$186,670 $0 $188,408 ($3,773) (2.0)%$1,738$1,738

301140 TwpScipio                      Hillsdale $194,828 $0 $197,723$198,849 $0 $201,744 ($4,021) (2.0)%$2,895$2,895

301150 TwpSomerset                Hillsdale $484,484 $0 $488,863$494,479 $0 $498,858 ($9,995) (2.0)%$4,379$4,379

301160 TwpWheatland              Hillsdale $141,607 $0 $142,740$144,529 $0 $145,662 ($2,922) (2.0)%$1,133$1,133

301170 TwpWoodbridge            Hillsdale $139,601 $0 $141,507$142,481 $0 $144,387 ($2,880) (2.0)%$1,906$1,906

301180 TwpWright                     Hillsdale $117,531 $0 $118,765$119,956 $0 $121,190 ($2,425) (2.0)%$1,234$1,234
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302010 CityHillsdale                  Hillsdale $846,158 $248,766 $1,116,818$863,617 $248,766 $1,134,277 ($17,459) (1.5)%$21,894$21,894

302015 CityJonesville                Hillsdale $229,781 $42,860 $277,037$234,522 $42,860 $281,778 ($4,741) (1.7)%$4,396$4,396

302020 CityLitchfield                 Hillsdale $147,733 $20,272 $170,800$150,780 $20,272 $173,847 ($3,047) (1.8)%$2,795$2,795

302030 CityReading                  Hillsdale $115,524 $33,369 $152,001$117,909 $33,369 $154,386 ($2,385) (1.5)%$3,108$3,108

303010 VilAllen                       Hillsdale $21,225 $0 $21,715$21,664 $0 $22,154 ($439) (2.0)%$490$490

303020 VilCamden                  Hillsdale $52,377 $14,415 $68,051$53,457 $14,415 $69,131 ($1,080) (1.6)%$1,259$1,259

303040 VilMontgomery            Hillsdale $34,002 $9,051 $44,087$34,704 $9,051 $44,789 ($702) (1.6)%$1,034$1,034

303050 VilNorth Adams           Hillsdale $47,731 $9,363 $58,164$48,714 $9,363 $59,147 ($983) (1.7)%$1,070$1,070

303060 VilWaldron                  Hillsdale $53,328 $15,857 $71,987$54,427 $15,857 $73,086 ($1,099) (1.5)%$2,802$2,802

County Totals: $393,953$4,828,264 $5,296,715$393,953$4,927,881 $5,396,332 ($99,617) (1.8)%$74,498$74,498
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310000 CntyHoughton                Houghton $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

311010 TwpAdams                    Houghton $189,021 $0 $192,015$192,921 $0 $195,915 ($3,900) (2.0)%$2,994$2,994

311020 TwpCalumet                  Houghton $379,203 $0 $386,391$387,027 $0 $394,215 ($7,824) (2.0)%$7,188$7,188

311030 TwpChassell                  Houghton $198,313 $0 $200,598$202,405 $0 $204,690 ($4,092) (2.0)%$2,285$2,285

311040 TwpDuncan                   Houghton $24,710 $0 $24,898$25,220 $0 $25,408 ($510) (2.0)%$188$188

311050 TwpElm River                Houghton $21,541 $0 $21,649$21,987 $0 $22,095 ($446) (2.0)%$108$108

311060 TwpFranklin                   Houghton $159,135 $0 $161,231$162,419 $0 $164,515 ($3,284) (2.0)%$2,096$2,096

311070 TwpHancock                  Houghton $52,799 $0 $53,259$53,888 $0 $54,348 ($1,089) (2.0)%$460$460

311080 TwpLaird                        Houghton $51,427 $0 $52,011$52,488 $0 $53,072 ($1,061) (2.0)%$584$584

311090 TwpOsceola                  Houghton $192,400 $2,858 $198,189$196,369 $2,858 $202,158 ($3,969) (2.0)%$2,931$2,931

311100 TwpPortage                   Houghton $336,752 $0 $340,523$343,700 $0 $347,471 ($6,948) (2.0)%$3,771$3,771

311110 TwpQuincy                    Houghton $39,599 $0 $40,175$40,416 $0 $40,992 ($817) (2.0)%$576$576

311120 TwpSchoolcraft              Houghton $104,119 $0 $105,440$106,267 $0 $107,588 ($2,148) (2.0)%$1,321$1,321

311130 TwpStanton                   Houghton $167,901 $0 $169,632$171,364 $0 $173,095 ($3,463) (2.0)%$1,731$1,731

311140 TwpTorch Lake              Houghton $199,051 $0 $200,709$203,159 $0 $204,817 ($4,108) (2.0)%$1,658$1,658

312010 CityHancock                  Houghton $475,297 $112,869 $596,920$485,103 $112,869 $606,726 ($9,806) (1.6)%$8,754$8,754

312020 CityHoughton                Houghton $883,751 $230,937 $1,137,319$901,984 $230,937 $1,155,552 ($18,233) (1.6)%$22,631$22,631

313010 VilCalumet                  Houghton $65,577 $50,065 $117,337$66,929 $50,065 $118,689 ($1,352) (1.1)%$1,695$1,695

313020 VilCopper City             Houghton $19,746 $5,766 $26,276$20,154 $5,766 $26,684 ($408) (1.5)%$764$764
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313030 VilLake Linden            Houghton $107,076 $40,842 $150,665$109,286 $40,842 $152,875 ($2,210) (1.4)%$2,747$2,747

313040 VilLaurium                   Houghton $196,835 $110,642 $312,710$200,895 $110,642 $316,770 ($4,060) (1.3)%$5,233$5,233

313050 VilSouth Range           Houghton $79,199 $24,284 $105,240$80,833 $24,284 $106,874 ($1,634) (1.5)%$1,757$1,757

County Totals: $578,263$3,943,452 $4,593,187$578,263$4,024,814 $4,674,549 ($81,362) (1.7)%$71,472$71,472
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320000 CntyHuron                      Huron $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

321010 TwpBingham                 Huron $85,112 $0 $85,681$86,867 $0 $87,436 ($1,755) (2.0)%$569$569

321020 TwpBloomfield               Huron $42,661 $0 $42,852$43,543 $0 $43,734 ($882) (2.0)%$191$191

321030 TwpBrookfield                Huron $48,998 $0 $49,253$50,007 $0 $50,262 ($1,009) (2.0)%$255$255

321040 TwpCaseville                 Huron $176,771 $0 $177,714$180,418 $0 $181,361 ($3,647) (2.0)%$943$943

321050 TwpChandler                 Huron $47,941 $0 $48,137$48,932 $0 $49,128 ($991) (2.0)%$196$196

321060 TwpColfax                     Huron $185,113 $0 $186,536$188,934 $0 $190,357 ($3,821) (2.0)%$1,423$1,423

321070 TwpDwight                     Huron $44,139 $0 $44,353$45,050 $0 $45,264 ($911) (2.0)%$214$214

321080 TwpFair Haven              Huron $114,152 $0 $115,363$116,507 $0 $117,718 ($2,355) (2.0)%$1,211$1,211

321090 TwpGore                        Huron $16,052 $0 $16,154$16,383 $0 $16,485 ($331) (2.0)%$102$102

321100 TwpGrant                       Huron $91,766 $0 $92,659$93,657 $0 $94,550 ($1,891) (2.0)%$893$893

321110 TwpHume                      Huron $78,037 $0 $78,489$79,648 $0 $80,100 ($1,611) (2.0)%$452$452

321120 TwpHuron                      Huron $37,171 $0 $37,305$37,937 $0 $38,071 ($766) (2.0)%$134$134

321130 TwpLake                        Huron $69,377 $0 $69,701$70,810 $0 $71,134 ($1,433) (2.0)%$324$324

321140 TwpLincoln                    Huron $62,936 $0 $63,420$64,235 $0 $64,719 ($1,299) (2.0)%$484$484

321150 TwpMckinley                  Huron $42,346 $0 $42,582$43,219 $0 $43,455 ($873) (2.0)%$236$236

321160 TwpMeade                     Huron $73,706 $0 $74,336$75,229 $0 $75,859 ($1,523) (2.0)%$630$630

321170 TwpOliver                      Huron $65,788 $2,192 $68,305$67,145 $2,192 $69,662 ($1,357) (1.9)%$325$325

321180 TwpParis                       Huron $51,850 $0 $52,187$52,919 $0 $53,256 ($1,069) (2.0)%$337$337
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321190 TwpPte Aux Barques     Huron $1,585 $0 $1,589$1,617 $0 $1,621 ($32) (2.0)%$4$4

321200 TwpPort Austin              Huron $80,466 $0 $80,912$82,126 $0 $82,572 ($1,660) (2.0)%$446$446

321210 TwpRubicon                  Huron $43,507 $0 $43,776$44,405 $0 $44,674 ($898) (2.0)%$269$269

321220 TwpSand Beach            Huron $121,966 $0 $122,869$124,483 $0 $125,386 ($2,517) (2.0)%$903$903

321230 TwpSebewaing              Huron $101,059 $2,546 $104,309$103,141 $2,546 $106,391 ($2,082) (2.0)%$704$704

321240 TwpSheridan                 Huron $66,209 $0 $66,735$67,575 $0 $68,101 ($1,366) (2.0)%$526$526

321250 TwpSherman                 Huron $105,492 $0 $106,235$107,669 $0 $108,412 ($2,177) (2.0)%$743$743

321260 TwpSigel                       Huron $46,147 $0 $46,355$47,099 $0 $47,307 ($952) (2.0)%$208$208

321270 TwpVerona                    Huron $127,772 $0 $128,830$130,410 $0 $131,468 ($2,638) (2.0)%$1,058$1,058

321280 TwpWinsor                    Huron $77,932 $0 $78,281$79,539 $0 $79,888 ($1,607) (2.0)%$349$349

322010 CityBad Axe                  Huron $316,899 $111,842 $435,012$323,437 $111,842 $441,550 ($6,538) (1.5)%$6,271$6,271

322015 CityCaseville                 Huron $68,851 $6,056 $75,706$70,271 $6,056 $77,126 ($1,420) (1.8)%$799$799

322020 CityHarbor Beach          Huron $169,380 $59,543 $232,038$172,873 $59,543 $235,531 ($3,493) (1.5)%$3,115$3,115

323020 VilElkton                     Huron $84,057 $27,688 $113,447$85,790 $27,688 $115,180 ($1,733) (1.5)%$1,702$1,702

323030 VilKinde                      Huron $44,457 $14,660 $59,934$45,374 $14,660 $60,851 ($917) (1.5)%$817$817

323040 VilOwendale                Huron $29,039 $11,633 $41,389$29,639 $11,633 $41,989 ($600) (1.4)%$717$717

323050 VilPigeon                    Huron $129,040 $23,039 $154,169$131,703 $23,039 $156,832 ($2,663) (1.7)%$2,090$2,090

323060 VilPort Austin              Huron $65,682 $4,058 $70,295$67,037 $4,058 $71,650 ($1,355) (1.9)%$555$555

323070 VilPort Hope                Huron $30,941 $3,027 $34,476$31,579 $3,027 $35,114 ($638) (1.8)%$508$508
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323080 VilSebewaing              Huron $181,734 $71,267 $256,591$185,483 $71,267 $260,340 ($3,749) (1.4)%$3,590$3,590

323090 VilUbly                        Huron $88,280 $16,541 $106,494$90,102 $16,541 $108,316 ($1,822) (1.7)%$1,673$1,673

County Totals: $354,092$3,314,411 $3,704,469$354,092$3,382,792 $3,772,850 ($68,381) (1.8)%$35,966$35,966
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330000 CntyIngham                    Ingham $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

331010 TwpAlaiedon                  Ingham $307,291 $0 $309,378$313,631 $0 $315,718 ($6,340) (2.0)%$2,087$2,087

331020 TwpAurelius                   Ingham $459,774 $0 $464,648$469,261 $0 $474,135 ($9,487) (2.0)%$4,874$4,874

331030 TwpBunker Hill              Ingham $207,607 $0 $209,612$211,888 $0 $213,893 ($4,281) (2.0)%$2,005$2,005

331040 TwpDelhi                       Ingham $2,926,123 $104,850 $3,094,789$2,986,495 $104,850 $3,155,161 ($60,372) (1.9)%$63,816$63,816

331050 TwpIngham                    Ingham $197,680 $0 $199,827$201,759 $0 $203,906 ($4,079) (2.0)%$2,147$2,147

331060 TwpLansing                   Ingham $857,985 $66,788 $934,813$875,687 $66,788 $952,515 ($17,702) (1.9)%$10,040$10,040

331070 TwpLeroy                       Ingham $264,312 $0 $267,231$269,766 $0 $272,685 ($5,454) (2.0)%$2,919$2,919

331080 TwpLeslie                      Ingham $243,404 $0 $245,791$248,425 $0 $250,812 ($5,021) (2.0)%$2,387$2,387

331090 TwpLocke                      Ingham $191,027 $0 $192,860$194,969 $0 $196,802 ($3,942) (2.0)%$1,833$1,833

331100 TwpMeridian                  Ingham $4,637,446 $160,811 $4,898,668$4,733,126 $160,811 $4,994,348 ($95,680) (1.9)%$100,411$100,411

331110 TwpOnondaga               Ingham $312,042 $0 $315,907$318,481 $0 $322,346 ($6,439) (2.0)%$3,865$3,865

331120 TwpStockbridge             Ingham $281,735 $0 $283,816$287,548 $0 $289,629 ($5,813) (2.0)%$2,081$2,081

331130 TwpVevay                      Ingham $380,786 $0 $384,911$388,642 $0 $392,767 ($7,856) (2.0)%$4,125$4,125

331140 TwpWheatfield               Ingham $175,820 $0 $177,405$179,447 $0 $181,032 ($3,627) (2.0)%$1,585$1,585

331150 TwpWhite Oak               Ingham $126,612 $0 $127,489$129,224 $0 $130,101 ($2,612) (2.0)%$877$877

331160 TwpWilliamstown           Ingham $558,191 $0 $563,489$569,708 $0 $575,006 ($11,517) (2.0)%$5,298$5,298

332010 CityEast Lansing           Ingham $4,779,792 $1,759,246 $6,669,421$4,878,408 $1,759,246 $6,768,037 ($98,616) (1.5)%$130,383$130,383

332020 CityLansing                   Ingham $11,365,839 $6,217,151 $17,938,367$11,600,340 $6,217,151 $18,172,868 ($234,501) (1.3)%$355,377$355,377
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332030 CityLeslie                      Ingham $203,489 $87,655 $295,555$207,685 $87,655 $299,751 ($4,196) (1.4)%$4,411$4,411

332040 CityMason                     Ingham $861,364 $103,472 $980,950$879,136 $103,472 $998,722 ($17,772) (1.8)%$16,114$16,114

332050 CityWilliamston             Ingham $403,280 $46,445 $456,405$411,600 $46,445 $464,725 ($8,320) (1.8)%$6,680$6,680

333010 VilDansville                 Ingham $55,862 $4,171 $60,996$57,014 $4,171 $62,148 ($1,152) (1.9)%$963$963

333020 VilStockbridge             Ingham $131,364 $16,135 $149,604$134,074 $16,135 $152,314 ($2,710) (1.8)%$2,105$2,105

333030 VilWebberville             Ingham $136,010 $25,116 $162,601$138,816 $25,116 $165,407 ($2,806) (1.7)%$1,475$1,475

County Totals: $8,591,840$30,064,835 $39,384,533$8,591,840$30,685,130 $40,004,828 ($620,295) (1.6)%$727,858$727,858
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340000 CntyIonia                        Ionia $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

341010 TwpBerlin                      Ionia $225,769 $0 $227,733$230,427 $0 $232,391 ($4,658) (2.0)%$1,964$1,964

341020 TwpBoston                    Ionia $490,504 $0 $495,528$500,623 $0 $505,647 ($10,119) (2.0)%$5,024$5,024

341030 TwpCampbell                Ionia $209,928 $0 $211,986$214,260 $0 $216,318 ($4,332) (2.0)%$2,058$2,058

341040 TwpDanby                     Ionia $311,832 $0 $315,422$318,265 $0 $321,855 ($6,433) (2.0)%$3,590$3,590

341050 TwpEaston                    Ionia $322,918 $0 $327,521$329,582 $0 $334,185 ($6,664) (2.0)%$4,603$4,603

341060 TwpIonia                        Ionia $412,993 $0 $418,831$421,516 $0 $427,354 ($8,523) (2.0)%$5,838$5,838

341070 TwpKeene                     Ionia $182,684 $0 $184,500$186,454 $0 $188,270 ($3,770) (2.0)%$1,816$1,816

341080 TwpLyons                      Ionia $174,341 $0 $176,339$177,939 $0 $179,937 ($3,598) (2.0)%$1,998$1,998

341090 TwpNorth Plains            Ionia $90,287 $0 $91,323$92,148 $0 $93,184 ($1,861) (2.0)%$1,036$1,036

341100 TwpOdessa                   Ionia $203,172 $0 $205,309$207,361 $0 $209,498 ($4,189) (2.0)%$2,137$2,137

341110 TwpOrange                    Ionia $106,866 $0 $107,798$109,071 $0 $110,003 ($2,205) (2.0)%$932$932

341120 TwpOrleans                   Ionia $281,312 $0 $284,787$287,118 $0 $290,593 ($5,806) (2.0)%$3,475$3,475

341130 TwpOtisco                     Ionia $239,497 $0 $242,103$244,437 $0 $247,043 ($4,940) (2.0)%$2,606$2,606

341140 TwpPortland                  Ionia $409,825 $0 $414,767$418,282 $0 $423,224 ($8,457) (2.0)%$4,942$4,942

341150 TwpRonald                    Ionia $196,517 $0 $199,192$200,572 $0 $203,247 ($4,055) (2.0)%$2,675$2,675

341160 TwpSebewa                   Ionia $118,692 $0 $119,922$121,141 $0 $122,371 ($2,449) (2.0)%$1,230$1,230

342010 CityBelding                    Ionia $627,041 $224,462 $867,658$639,980 $224,462 $880,597 ($12,939) (1.5)%$16,155$16,155

342020 CityIonia                        Ionia $1,053,869 $333,495 $1,453,108$1,075,613 $333,495 $1,474,852 ($21,744) (1.5)%$65,744$65,744
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342030 CityPortland                  Ionia $400,851 $128,255 $536,659$409,122 $128,255 $544,930 ($8,271) (1.5)%$7,553$7,553

343010 VilClarksville               Ionia $43,400 $6,512 $50,628$44,296 $6,512 $51,524 ($896) (1.7)%$716$716

343020 VilHubbardston           Ionia $35,482 $5,993 $42,375$36,213 $5,993 $43,106 ($731) (1.7)%$900$900

343030 VilLake Odessa           Ionia $210,563 $53,578 $267,741$214,907 $53,578 $272,085 ($4,344) (1.6)%$3,600$3,600

343040 VilLyons                      Ionia $80,571 $23,945 $106,593$82,233 $23,945 $108,255 ($1,662) (1.5)%$2,077$2,077

343050 VilMuir                         Ionia $68,217 $20,044 $90,128$69,623 $20,044 $91,534 ($1,406) (1.5)%$1,867$1,867

343060 VilPewamo                  Ionia $53,117 $9,811 $63,830$54,212 $9,811 $64,925 ($1,095) (1.7)%$902$902

343070 VilSaranac                  Ionia $145,303 $37,787 $186,359$148,302 $37,787 $189,358 ($2,999) (1.6)%$3,269$3,269

County Totals: $843,882$6,695,551 $7,688,140$843,882$6,833,697 $7,826,286 ($138,146) (1.8)%$148,707$148,707
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350000 CntyIosco                       Iosco $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

351010 TwpAlabaster                Iosco $44,773 $0 $45,009$45,697 $0 $45,933 ($924) (2.0)%$236$236

351020 TwpAusable                   Iosco $212,886 $0 $214,863$217,278 $0 $219,255 ($4,392) (2.0)%$1,977$1,977

351030 TwpBaldwin                   Iosco $170,435 $0 $171,638$173,952 $0 $175,155 ($3,517) (2.0)%$1,203$1,203

351040 TwpBurleigh                  Iosco $76,664 $0 $77,556$78,246 $0 $79,138 ($1,582) (2.0)%$892$892

351050 TwpGrant                       Iosco $161,354 $0 $162,791$164,683 $0 $166,120 ($3,329) (2.0)%$1,437$1,437

351060 TwpOscoda                   Iosco $755,238 $27,293 $790,395$770,820 $27,293 $805,977 ($15,582) (1.9)%$7,864$7,864

351070 TwpPlainfield                 Iosco $353,755 $0 $356,355$361,053 $0 $363,653 ($7,298) (2.0)%$2,600$2,600

351080 TwpReno                       Iosco $66,739 $0 $67,347$68,115 $0 $68,723 ($1,376) (2.0)%$608$608

351090 TwpSherman                 Iosco $45,512 $0 $45,836$46,452 $0 $46,776 ($940) (2.0)%$324$324

351100 TwpTawas                     Iosco $183,001 $0 $185,283$186,777 $0 $189,059 ($3,776) (2.0)%$2,282$2,282

351110 TwpWilber                     Iosco $76,031 $0 $76,675$77,600 $0 $78,244 ($1,569) (2.0)%$644$644

352010 CityEast Tawas             Iosco $281,207 $57,381 $343,223$287,009 $57,381 $349,025 ($5,802) (1.7)%$4,635$4,635

352020 CityTawas City              Iosco $193,350 $38,067 $234,653$197,340 $38,067 $238,643 ($3,990) (1.7)%$3,236$3,236

352030 CityWhittemore             Iosco $43,717 $9,936 $55,073$44,621 $9,936 $55,977 ($904) (1.6)%$1,420$1,420

County Totals: $132,677$2,664,662 $2,826,697$132,677$2,719,643 $2,881,678 ($54,981) (1.9)%$29,358$29,358

October 23, 2025 Page 61 of 147FY 2025 Actuals and FY 2026 Projected - P.A. 22 - May Consensus

Prepared by the Revenue Sharing and Grants Division,  Michigan Department of Treasury

For FY 2025 and FY 2026, Statutory is Standard and 3 Formulas (Taxable Value, Weighted Population and Yield).



Unit
Type CountyLocal Unit Name

Revshare
Code Const TotalStandard

 Constitutional and Statutory Revenue Sharing Payments
FY 2025 Actuals and FY 2026 Projected - P.A. 22 - May Consensus

FY 2026 Projections

Const TotalStandard

FY 2025 Actuals

% Chg$ Chg3 Formulas3 Formulas

360000 CntyIron                         Iron $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

361010 TwpBates                      Iron $97,679 $0 $98,421$99,693 $0 $100,435 ($2,014) (2.0)%$742$742

361020 TwpCrystal Falls            Iron $173,920 $0 $175,203$177,508 $0 $178,791 ($3,588) (2.0)%$1,283$1,283

361030 TwpHematite                 Iron $28,408 $0 $28,614$28,992 $0 $29,198 ($584) (2.0)%$206$206

361040 TwpIron River                Iron $111,089 $0 $111,963$113,382 $0 $114,256 ($2,293) (2.0)%$874$874

361050 TwpMansfield                Iron $24,920 $0 $25,052$25,435 $0 $25,567 ($515) (2.0)%$132$132

361060 TwpMastodon                Iron $47,518 $0 $47,734$48,500 $0 $48,716 ($982) (2.0)%$216$216

361070 TwpStambaugh             Iron $126,718 $0 $127,554$129,332 $0 $130,168 ($2,614) (2.0)%$836$836

362010 CityCaspian                  Iron $85,007 $47,420 $134,590$86,760 $47,420 $136,343 ($1,753) (1.3)%$2,163$2,163

362020 CityCrystal Falls            Iron $167,691 $70,057 $241,410$171,149 $70,057 $244,868 ($3,458) (1.4)%$3,662$3,662

362030 CityGaastra                   Iron $33,369 $19,282 $53,596$34,058 $19,282 $54,285 ($689) (1.3)%$945$945

362040 CityIron River                Iron $317,535 $155,366 $480,595$324,084 $155,366 $487,144 ($6,549) (1.3)%$7,694$7,694

363010 VilAlpha                      Iron $13,304 $9,244 $22,819$13,580 $9,244 $23,095 ($276) (1.2)%$271$271

County Totals: $301,369$1,227,158 $1,547,551$301,369$1,252,473 $1,572,866 ($25,315) (1.6)%$19,024$19,024
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370000 CntyIsabella                   Isabella $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

371010 TwpBroomfield              Isabella $140,338 $0 $141,954$143,234 $0 $144,850 ($2,896) (2.0)%$1,616$1,616

371020 TwpChippewa                Isabella $469,490 $0 $477,002$479,176 $0 $486,688 ($9,686) (2.0)%$7,512$7,512

371030 TwpCoe                         Isabella $165,050 $0 $166,344$168,455 $0 $169,749 ($3,405) (2.0)%$1,294$1,294

371040 TwpColdwater                Isabella $84,584 $0 $85,558$86,330 $0 $87,304 ($1,746) (2.0)%$974$974

371050 TwpDeerfield                 Isabella $343,933 $0 $347,591$351,030 $0 $354,688 ($7,097) (2.0)%$3,658$3,658

371060 TwpDenver                    Isabella $126,612 $0 $127,845$129,224 $0 $130,457 ($2,612) (2.0)%$1,233$1,233

371070 TwpFremont                  Isabella $152,588 $0 $154,317$155,738 $0 $157,467 ($3,150) (2.0)%$1,729$1,729

371080 TwpGilmore                   Isabella $138,756 $0 $139,910$141,619 $0 $142,773 ($2,863) (2.0)%$1,154$1,154

371090 TwpIsabella                   Isabella $184,059 $0 $185,354$187,854 $0 $189,149 ($3,795) (2.0)%$1,295$1,295

371100 TwpLincoln                    Isabella $218,482 $0 $221,197$222,990 $0 $225,705 ($4,508) (2.0)%$2,715$2,715

371110 TwpNottawa                  Isabella $234,956 $0 $236,550$239,803 $0 $241,397 ($4,847) (2.0)%$1,594$1,594

371120 TwpRolland                   Isabella $148,471 $0 $150,387$151,534 $0 $153,450 ($3,063) (2.0)%$1,916$1,916

371130 TwpSherman                 Isabella $193,138 $0 $195,630$197,123 $0 $199,615 ($3,985) (2.0)%$2,492$2,492

371140 TwpUnion                      Isabella $1,234,654 $52,379 $1,304,484$1,260,127 $52,379 $1,329,957 ($25,473) (1.9)%$17,451$17,451

371150 TwpVernon                    Isabella $137,277 $0 $138,759$140,109 $0 $141,591 ($2,832) (2.0)%$1,482$1,482

371160 TwpWise                       Isabella $143,086 $0 $144,889$146,038 $0 $147,841 ($2,952) (2.0)%$1,803$1,803

372005 CityClare                       Isabella $8,237 $0 $8,385$8,407 $0 $8,555 ($170) (2.0)%$148$148

372010 CityMt Pleasant             Isabella $2,283,559 $843,988 $3,188,435$2,330,673 $843,988 $3,235,549 ($47,114) (1.5)%$60,888$60,888
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373005 VilLake Isabella           Isabella $192,821 $0 $194,833$196,799 $0 $198,811 ($3,978) (2.0)%$2,012$2,012

373010 VilRosebush                Isabella $37,276 $0 $37,721$38,046 $0 $38,491 ($770) (2.0)%$445$445

373020 VilShepherd                Isabella $155,124 $31,127 $189,138$158,324 $31,127 $192,338 ($3,200) (1.7)%$2,887$2,887

County Totals: $927,494$6,792,491 $7,836,283$927,494$6,932,633 $7,976,425 ($140,142) (1.8)%$116,298$116,298
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380000 CntyJackson                  Jackson $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

381010 TwpBlackman                Jackson $2,378,175 $83,255 $2,521,605$2,427,241 $83,255 $2,570,671 ($49,066) (1.9)%$60,175$60,175

381020 TwpColumbia                Jackson $637,075 $0 $642,068$650,218 $0 $655,211 ($13,143) (2.0)%$4,993$4,993

381030 TwpConcord                  Jackson $176,349 $0 $178,366$179,988 $0 $182,005 ($3,639) (2.0)%$2,017$2,017

381040 TwpGrass Lake             Jackson $524,188 $0 $528,798$535,003 $0 $539,613 ($10,815) (2.0)%$4,610$4,610

381050 TwpHanover                  Jackson $336,858 $0 $340,073$343,808 $0 $347,023 ($6,950) (2.0)%$3,215$3,215

381060 TwpHenrietta                 Jackson $493,460 $0 $499,530$503,641 $0 $509,711 ($10,181) (2.0)%$6,070$6,070

381070 TwpLeoni                       Jackson $1,462,217 $55,944 $1,538,010$1,492,385 $55,944 $1,568,178 ($30,168) (1.9)%$19,849$19,849

381080 TwpLiberty                     Jackson $323,025 $0 $326,079$329,688 $0 $332,742 ($6,663) (2.0)%$3,054$3,054

381090 TwpNapoleon                Jackson $716,905 $0 $725,400$731,696 $0 $740,191 ($14,791) (2.0)%$8,495$8,495

381100 TwpNorvell                    Jackson $295,674 $0 $298,270$301,775 $0 $304,371 ($6,101) (2.0)%$2,596$2,596

381110 TwpParma                     Jackson $257,025 $0 $259,809$262,329 $0 $265,113 ($5,304) (2.0)%$2,784$2,784

381120 TwpPulaski                    Jackson $198,842 $0 $201,246$202,943 $0 $205,347 ($4,101) (2.0)%$2,404$2,404

381130 TwpRives                       Jackson $501,591 $0 $508,149$511,942 $0 $518,500 ($10,351) (2.0)%$6,558$6,558

381140 TwpSandstone               Jackson $357,028 $0 $361,010$364,394 $0 $368,376 ($7,366) (2.0)%$3,982$3,982

381150 TwpSpring Arbor            Jackson $900,752 $33,496 $947,955$919,336 $33,496 $966,539 ($18,584) (1.9)%$13,707$13,707

381160 TwpSpringport               Jackson $144,247 $0 $145,684$147,222 $0 $148,659 ($2,975) (2.0)%$1,437$1,437

381170 TwpSummit                   Jackson $2,420,309 $91,198 $2,565,070$2,470,245 $91,198 $2,615,006 ($49,936) (1.9)%$53,563$53,563

381180 TwpTompkins                Jackson $276,455 $0 $279,200$282,159 $0 $284,904 ($5,704) (2.0)%$2,745$2,745
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381190 TwpWaterloo                 Jackson $309,507 $0 $312,466$315,895 $0 $318,854 ($6,388) (2.0)%$2,959$2,959

382010 CityJackson                  Jackson $3,298,358 $2,033,172 $5,421,783$3,366,408 $2,033,172 $5,489,833 ($68,050) (1.2)%$90,253$90,253

383010 VilBrooklyn                  Jackson $138,649 $18,703 $159,245$141,511 $18,703 $162,107 ($2,862) (1.8)%$1,893$1,893

383020 VilCement City            Jackson $4,858 $0 $4,956$4,957 $0 $5,055 ($99) (2.0)%$98$98

383030 VilConcord                  Jackson $114,574 $23,598 $140,146$116,937 $23,598 $142,509 ($2,363) (1.7)%$1,974$1,974

383040 VilGrass Lake             Jackson $116,687 $7,196 $125,545$119,092 $7,196 $127,950 ($2,405) (1.9)%$1,662$1,662

383050 VilHanover                  Jackson $49,843 $5,877 $56,802$50,871 $5,877 $57,830 ($1,028) (1.8)%$1,082$1,082

383060 VilParma                     Jackson $82,366 $6,204 $89,894$84,066 $6,204 $91,594 ($1,700) (1.9)%$1,324$1,324

383070 VilSpringport               Jackson $81,944 $28,356 $112,684$83,636 $28,356 $114,376 ($1,692) (1.5)%$2,384$2,384

County Totals: $2,386,999$16,596,961 $19,289,843$2,386,999$16,939,386 $19,632,268 ($342,425) (1.7)%$305,883$305,883
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390000 CntyKalamazoo              Kalamazoo $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

391010 TwpAlamo                     Kalamazoo $401,800 $0 $406,065$410,090 $0 $414,355 ($8,290) (2.0)%$4,265$4,265

391020 TwpBrady                      Kalamazoo $399,796 $0 $403,597$408,043 $0 $411,844 ($8,247) (2.0)%$3,801$3,801

391030 TwpCharleston              Kalamazoo $197,152 $0 $198,810$201,220 $0 $202,878 ($4,068) (2.0)%$1,658$1,658

391040 TwpClimax                     Kalamazoo $174,448 $0 $176,278$178,048 $0 $179,878 ($3,600) (2.0)%$1,830$1,830

391050 TwpComstock                Kalamazoo $1,608,364 $60,185 $1,697,229$1,641,549 $60,185 $1,730,414 ($33,185) (1.9)%$28,680$28,680

391060 TwpCooper                    Kalamazoo $1,100,120 $40,969 $1,156,364$1,122,818 $40,969 $1,179,062 ($22,698) (1.9)%$15,275$15,275

391070 TwpKalamazoo              Kalamazoo $2,404,575 $485,704 $2,954,138$2,454,186 $485,704 $3,003,749 ($49,611) (1.7)%$63,859$63,859

391080 TwpOshtemo                 Kalamazoo $2,507,638 $87,945 $2,645,505$2,559,377 $87,945 $2,697,244 ($51,739) (1.9)%$49,922$49,922

391090 TwpPavilion                   Kalamazoo $674,455 $0 $682,085$688,371 $0 $696,001 ($13,916) (2.0)%$7,630$7,630

391100 TwpPrairie Ronde          Kalamazoo $250,161 $0 $252,365$255,323 $0 $257,527 ($5,162) (2.0)%$2,204$2,204

391110 TwpRichland                  Kalamazoo $818,069 $0 $825,382$834,946 $0 $842,259 ($16,877) (2.0)%$7,313$7,313

391120 TwpRoss                       Kalamazoo $424,926 $0 $427,564$433,694 $0 $436,332 ($8,768) (2.0)%$2,638$2,638

391130 TwpSchoolcraft              Kalamazoo $493,144 $0 $497,829$503,318 $0 $508,003 ($10,174) (2.0)%$4,685$4,685

391140 TwpTexas                      Kalamazoo $1,868,137 $59,549 $1,945,338$1,906,679 $59,549 $1,983,880 ($38,542) (1.9)%$17,652$17,652

391150 TwpWakeshma              Kalamazoo $141,607 $0 $142,849$144,529 $0 $145,771 ($2,922) (2.0)%$1,242$1,242

392010 CityGalesburg               Kalamazoo $216,370 $31,004 $253,372$220,835 $31,004 $257,837 ($4,465) (1.7)%$5,998$5,998

392020 CityKalamazoo              Kalamazoo $7,758,926 $3,485,497 $11,460,451$7,919,008 $3,485,497 $11,620,533 ($160,082) (1.4)%$216,028$216,028

392030 CityParchment              Kalamazoo $203,382 $39,043 $246,316$207,577 $39,043 $250,511 ($4,195) (1.7)%$3,891$3,891
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392040 CityPortage                   Kalamazoo $5,162,796 $410,236 $5,683,619$5,269,316 $410,236 $5,790,139 ($106,520) (1.8)%$110,587$110,587

393010 VilAugusta                  Kalamazoo $91,237 $7,752 $100,609$93,119 $7,752 $102,491 ($1,882) (1.8)%$1,620$1,620

393020 VilClimax                     Kalamazoo $75,185 $9,956 $86,523$76,737 $9,956 $88,075 ($1,552) (1.8)%$1,382$1,382

393030 VilRichland                  Kalamazoo $99,895 $0 $100,997$101,956 $0 $103,058 ($2,061) (2.0)%$1,102$1,102

393040 VilSchoolcraft              Kalamazoo $154,807 $27,261 $184,322$158,000 $27,261 $187,515 ($3,193) (1.7)%$2,254$2,254

393050 VilVicksburg                Kalamazoo $391,347 $43,600 $440,514$399,420 $43,600 $448,587 ($8,073) (1.8)%$5,567$5,567

County Totals: $4,788,701$27,618,337 $32,968,121$4,788,701$28,188,159 $33,537,943 ($569,822) (1.7)%$561,083$561,083
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400000 CntyKalkaska                 Kalkaska $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

401010 TwpBear Lake               Kalkaska $70,539 $0 $70,951$71,993 $0 $72,405 ($1,454) (2.0)%$412$412

401020 TwpBlue Lake                Kalkaska $41,499 $0 $41,674$42,357 $0 $42,532 ($858) (2.0)%$175$175

401030 TwpBoardman               Kalkaska $156,180 $0 $158,070$159,402 $0 $161,292 ($3,222) (2.0)%$1,890$1,890

401040 TwpClearwater              Kalkaska $263,678 $0 $265,840$269,119 $0 $271,281 ($5,441) (2.0)%$2,162$2,162

401050 TwpColdsprings             Kalkaska $163,783 $0 $165,026$167,162 $0 $168,405 ($3,379) (2.0)%$1,243$1,243

401060 TwpExcelsior                 Kalkaska $104,647 $0 $105,530$106,807 $0 $107,690 ($2,160) (2.0)%$883$883

401070 TwpGarfield                   Kalkaska $103,910 $0 $104,833$106,053 $0 $106,976 ($2,143) (2.0)%$923$923

401080 TwpKalkaska                 Kalkaska $305,707 $0 $309,086$312,014 $0 $315,393 ($6,307) (2.0)%$3,379$3,379

401090 TwpOliver                      Kalkaska $30,835 $0 $31,122$31,471 $0 $31,758 ($636) (2.0)%$287$287

401100 TwpOrange                    Kalkaska $131,998 $0 $133,606$134,722 $0 $136,330 ($2,724) (2.0)%$1,608$1,608

401110 TwpRapid River             Kalkaska $131,470 $0 $132,925$134,182 $0 $135,637 ($2,712) (2.0)%$1,455$1,455

401120 TwpSpringfield               Kalkaska $164,943 $0 $167,052$168,347 $0 $170,456 ($3,404) (2.0)%$2,109$2,109

403010 VilKalkaska                 Kalkaska $223,551 $16,177 $242,975$228,165 $16,177 $247,589 ($4,614) (1.9)%$3,247$3,247

County Totals: $16,177$1,892,740 $1,928,690$16,177$1,931,794 $1,967,744 ($39,054) (2.0)%$19,773$19,773
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410000 CntyKent                        Kent $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

411010 TwpAda                         Kent $1,519,346 $53,250 $1,584,534$1,550,693 $53,250 $1,615,881 ($31,347) (1.9)%$11,938$11,938

411020 TwpAlgoma                   Kent $1,272,985 $40,242 $1,326,901$1,299,249 $40,242 $1,353,165 ($26,264) (1.9)%$13,674$13,674

411030 TwpAlpine                      Kent $1,486,715 $54,036 $1,569,892$1,517,389 $54,036 $1,600,566 ($30,674) (1.9)%$29,141$29,141

411040 TwpBowne                     Kent $347,313 $0 $350,559$354,478 $0 $357,724 ($7,165) (2.0)%$3,246$3,246

411050 TwpByron                      Kent $2,843,440 $82,320 $2,976,203$2,902,106 $82,320 $3,034,869 ($58,666) (1.9)%$50,443$50,443

411060 TwpCaledonia                Kent $1,498,331 $43,846 $1,556,415$1,529,245 $43,846 $1,587,329 ($30,914) (1.9)%$14,238$14,238

411070 TwpCannon                   Kent $1,518,395 $54,036 $1,586,518$1,549,722 $54,036 $1,617,845 ($31,327) (1.9)%$14,087$14,087

411080 TwpCascade                 Kent $2,076,798 $69,425 $2,161,571$2,119,647 $69,425 $2,204,420 ($42,849) (1.9)%$15,348$15,348

411090 TwpCourtland                Kent $950,912 $31,109 $991,615$970,530 $31,109 $1,011,233 ($19,618) (1.9)%$9,594$9,594

411100 TwpGaines                    Kent $3,041,225 $101,886 $3,203,601$3,103,972 $101,886 $3,266,348 ($62,747) (1.9)%$60,490$60,490

411110 TwpGrand Rapids          Kent $1,996,332 $67,507 $2,093,579$2,037,520 $67,507 $2,134,767 ($41,188) (1.9)%$29,740$29,740

411120 TwpGrattan Kent $402,223 $0 $405,573$410,520 $0 $413,870 ($8,297) (2.0)%$3,350$3,350

411130 TwpLowell                     Kent $662,734 $0 $669,554$676,407 $0 $683,227 ($13,673) (2.0)%$6,820$6,820

411140 TwpNelson                    Kent $461,780 $0 $467,487$471,308 $0 $477,015 ($9,528) (2.0)%$5,707$5,707

411150 TwpOakfield                  Kent $644,889 $0 $651,860$658,193 $0 $665,164 ($13,304) (2.0)%$6,971$6,971

411160 TwpPlainfield                 Kent $3,541,233 $125,412 $3,732,894$3,614,296 $125,412 $3,805,957 ($73,063) (1.9)%$66,249$66,249

411170 TwpSolon                      Kent $685,965 $0 $694,585$700,119 $0 $708,739 ($14,154) (2.0)%$8,620$8,620

411180 TwpSparta                     Kent $543,935 $0 $550,580$555,158 $0 $561,803 ($11,223) (2.0)%$6,645$6,645
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411190 TwpSpencer                  Kent $439,604 $0 $444,365$448,675 $0 $453,436 ($9,071) (2.0)%$4,761$4,761

411200 TwpTyrone                    Kent $380,999 $0 $385,457$388,858 $0 $393,316 ($7,859) (2.0)%$4,458$4,458

411210 TwpVergennes              Kent $500,641 $0 $504,908$510,969 $0 $515,236 ($10,328) (2.0)%$4,267$4,267

412010 CityCedar Springs         Kent $383,005 $53,324 $443,535$390,906 $53,324 $451,436 ($7,901) (1.8)%$7,206$7,206

412020 CityEast Grand Rapids  Kent $1,200,756 $113,123 $1,331,195$1,225,530 $113,123 $1,355,969 ($24,774) (1.8)%$17,316$17,316

412030 CityGrand Rapids          Kent $20,959,111 $6,378,158 $27,986,521$21,391,539 $6,378,158 $28,418,949 ($432,428) (1.5)%$649,252$649,252

412040 CityGrandville                Kent $1,698,334 $62,308 $1,788,554$1,733,374 $62,308 $1,823,594 ($35,040) (1.9)%$27,912$27,912

412050 CityKentwood                Kent $5,730,597 $197,353 $6,055,271$5,848,831 $197,353 $6,173,505 ($118,234) (1.9)%$127,321$127,321

412060 CityLowell                     Kent $437,388 $77,810 $522,122$446,411 $77,810 $531,145 ($9,023) (1.7)%$6,924$6,924

412070 CityRockford                 Kent $648,583 $43,597 $702,004$661,966 $43,597 $715,387 ($13,383) (1.9)%$9,824$9,824

412080 CityWalker                    Kent $2,653,891 $95,367 $2,796,791$2,708,646 $95,367 $2,851,546 ($54,755) (1.9)%$47,533$47,533

412090 CityWyoming                 Kent $8,078,361 $803,510 $9,076,911$8,245,034 $803,510 $9,243,584 ($166,673) (1.8)%$195,040$195,040

413010 VilCaledonia                Kent $171,280 $0 $173,156$174,814 $0 $176,690 ($3,534) (2.0)%$1,876$1,876

413020 VilCasnovia                 Kent $15,946 $3,483 $19,698$16,275 $3,483 $20,027 ($329) (1.6)%$269$269

413030 VilKent City                 Kent $133,266 $10,890 $146,336$136,015 $10,890 $149,085 ($2,749) (1.8)%$2,180$2,180

413040 VilSand Lake               Kent $55,121 $12,248 $68,288$56,260 $12,248 $69,427 ($1,139) (1.6)%$919$919

413050 VilSparta                     Kent $448,159 $91,339 $545,668$457,404 $91,339 $554,913 ($9,245) (1.7)%$6,170$6,170

County Totals: $8,665,579$69,429,593 $79,564,701$8,665,579$70,862,059 $80,997,167 ($1,432,466) (1.8)%$1,469,529$1,469,529
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420000 CntyKeweenaw              Keweenaw $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

421010 TwpAllouez                    Keweenaw $137,382 $0 $138,991$140,218 $0 $141,827 ($2,836) (2.0)%$1,609$1,609

421020 TwpEagle Harbor           Keweenaw $22,915 $0 $23,011$23,387 $0 $23,483 ($472) (2.0)%$96$96

421030 TwpGrant                       Keweenaw $25,133 $0 $25,235$25,651 $0 $25,753 ($518) (2.0)%$102$102

421040 TwpHoughton                Keweenaw $7,602 $0 $7,638$7,760 $0 $7,796 ($158) (2.0)%$36$36

421050 TwpSherman                 Keweenaw $9,609 $0 $9,670$9,809 $0 $9,870 ($200) (2.0)%$61$61

423010 VilAhmeek                  Keweenaw $13,410 $5,049 $18,803$13,687 $5,049 $19,080 ($277) (1.5)%$344$344

County Totals: $5,049$216,051 $223,348$5,049$220,512 $227,809 ($4,461) (2.0)%$2,248$2,248

October 23, 2025 Page 72 of 147FY 2025 Actuals and FY 2026 Projected - P.A. 22 - May Consensus

Prepared by the Revenue Sharing and Grants Division,  Michigan Department of Treasury

For FY 2025 and FY 2026, Statutory is Standard and 3 Formulas (Taxable Value, Weighted Population and Yield).



Unit
Type CountyLocal Unit Name

Revshare
Code Const TotalStandard

 Constitutional and Statutory Revenue Sharing Payments
FY 2025 Actuals and FY 2026 Projected - P.A. 22 - May Consensus

FY 2026 Projections

Const TotalStandard

FY 2025 Actuals

% Chg$ Chg3 Formulas3 Formulas

430000 CntyLake                        Lake $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

431010 TwpChase                     Lake $121,755 $0 $123,183$124,266 $0 $125,694 ($2,511) (2.0)%$1,428$1,428

431020 TwpCherry Valley          Lake $44,562 $0 $45,001$45,482 $0 $45,921 ($920) (2.0)%$439$439

431030 TwpDover                      Lake $40,443 $0 $40,836$41,278 $0 $41,671 ($835) (2.0)%$393$393

431040 TwpEden                       Lake $49,526 $0 $49,917$50,546 $0 $50,937 ($1,020) (2.0)%$391$391

431050 TwpElk                          Lake $99,263 $0 $99,886$101,311 $0 $101,934 ($2,048) (2.0)%$623$623

431060 TwpEllsworth                 Lake $65,682 $0 $66,342$67,037 $0 $67,697 ($1,355) (2.0)%$660$660

431070 TwpLake                        Lake $85,535 $0 $85,952$87,299 $0 $87,716 ($1,764) (2.0)%$417$417

431080 TwpNewkirk                   Lake $46,147 $0 $46,516$47,099 $0 $47,468 ($952) (2.0)%$369$369

431090 TwpPeacock                  Lake $42,028 $0 $42,287$42,895 $0 $43,154 ($867) (2.0)%$259$259

431100 TwpPinora                     Lake $79,938 $0 $80,955$81,586 $0 $82,603 ($1,648) (2.0)%$1,017$1,017

431110 TwpPleasant Plains       Lake $109,293 $0 $110,229$111,549 $0 $112,485 ($2,256) (2.0)%$936$936

431120 TwpSauble                    Lake $39,388 $0 $39,636$40,202 $0 $40,450 ($814) (2.0)%$248$248

431130 TwpSweetwater             Lake $27,244 $0 $27,447$27,807 $0 $28,010 ($563) (2.0)%$203$203

431140 TwpWebber                   Lake $160,192 $0 $161,858$163,498 $0 $165,164 ($3,306) (2.0)%$1,666$1,666

431150 TwpYates                      Lake $79,727 $0 $80,479$81,372 $0 $82,124 ($1,645) (2.0)%$752$752

433010 VilBaldwin                   Lake $92,187 $24,775 $119,196$94,090 $24,775 $121,099 ($1,903) (1.6)%$2,234$2,234

433020 VilLuther                     Lake $35,059 $7,345 $43,189$35,783 $7,345 $43,913 ($724) (1.6)%$785$785

County Totals: $32,120$1,217,969 $1,262,909$32,120$1,243,100 $1,288,040 ($25,131) (2.0)%$12,820$12,820
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440000 CntyLapeer                    Lapeer $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

441010 TwpAlmont                    Lapeer $434,535 $0 $438,291$443,501 $0 $447,257 ($8,966) (2.0)%$3,756$3,756

441020 TwpArcadia                   Lapeer $332,422 $0 $336,233$339,280 $0 $343,091 ($6,858) (2.0)%$3,811$3,811

441030 TwpAttica                      Lapeer $496,944 $0 $502,445$507,197 $0 $512,698 ($10,253) (2.0)%$5,501$5,501

441040 TwpBurlington                Lapeer $117,636 $0 $118,878$120,064 $0 $121,306 ($2,428) (2.0)%$1,242$1,242

441050 TwpBurnside                 Lapeer $201,060 $0 $203,244$205,206 $0 $207,390 ($4,146) (2.0)%$2,184$2,184

441060 TwpDeerfield                 Lapeer $608,668 $0 $617,155$621,224 $0 $629,711 ($12,556) (2.0)%$8,487$8,487

441070 TwpDryden                    Lapeer $398,739 $0 $402,019$406,965 $0 $410,245 ($8,226) (2.0)%$3,280$3,280

441080 TwpElba                        Lapeer $552,806 $0 $558,615$564,212 $0 $570,021 ($11,406) (2.0)%$5,809$5,809

441090 TwpGoodland                Lapeer $183,214 $0 $185,082$186,993 $0 $188,861 ($3,779) (2.0)%$1,868$1,868

441100 TwpHadley                    Lapeer $480,155 $0 $484,422$490,061 $0 $494,328 ($9,906) (2.0)%$4,267$4,267

441110 TwpImlay                       Lapeer $328,939 $0 $332,405$335,725 $0 $339,191 ($6,786) (2.0)%$3,466$3,466

441120 TwpLapeer                    Lapeer $523,027 $0 $528,922$533,819 $0 $539,714 ($10,792) (2.0)%$5,895$5,895

441130 TwpMarathon                 Lapeer $359,667 $0 $364,175$367,087 $0 $371,595 ($7,420) (2.0)%$4,508$4,508

441140 TwpMayfield                  Lapeer $843,518 $32,231 $887,543$860,921 $32,231 $904,946 ($17,403) (1.9)%$11,794$11,794

441150 TwpMetamora                Lapeer $398,528 $0 $401,473$406,750 $0 $409,695 ($8,222) (2.0)%$2,945$2,945

441160 TwpNorth Branch           Lapeer $261,356 $0 $264,351$266,747 $0 $269,742 ($5,391) (2.0)%$2,995$2,995

441170 TwpOregon                    Lapeer $603,177 $0 $610,455$615,621 $0 $622,899 ($12,444) (2.0)%$7,278$7,278

441180 TwpRich                        Lapeer $158,397 $0 $160,168$161,665 $0 $163,436 ($3,268) (2.0)%$1,771$1,771
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442005 CityBrown City              Lapeer $317 $0 $324$323 $0 $330 ($6) (1.8)%$7$7

442010 CityImlay City                Lapeer $391,030 $95,286 $493,101$399,097 $95,286 $501,168 ($8,067) (1.6)%$6,785$6,785

442020 CityLapeer                    Lapeer $900,224 $126,184 $1,042,209$918,797 $126,184 $1,060,782 ($18,573) (1.8)%$15,801$15,801

443010 VilAlmont                    Lapeer $300,533 $53,382 $358,540$306,732 $53,382 $364,739 ($6,199) (1.7)%$4,625$4,625

443020 VilClifford                    Lapeer $31,679 $10,095 $42,445$32,333 $10,095 $43,099 ($654) (1.5)%$671$671

443030 VilColumbiaville          Lapeer $74,130 $24,277 $99,833$75,658 $24,277 $101,361 ($1,528) (1.5)%$1,426$1,426

443040 VilDryden                    Lapeer $108,027 $7,338 $117,493$110,256 $7,338 $119,722 ($2,229) (1.9)%$2,128$2,128

443050 VilMetamora                Lapeer $62,724 $0 $63,489$64,020 $0 $64,785 ($1,296) (2.0)%$765$765

443060 VilNorth Branch           Lapeer $115,735 $24,293 $142,242$118,123 $24,293 $144,630 ($2,388) (1.7)%$2,214$2,214

443070 VilOtter Lake               Lapeer $37,910 $10,746 $49,344$38,692 $10,746 $50,126 ($782) (1.6)%$688$688

County Totals: $383,832$9,305,097 $9,804,896$383,832$9,497,069 $9,996,868 ($191,972) (1.9)%$115,967$115,967
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450000 CntyLeelanau                 Leelanau $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

451010 TwpBingham                 Leelanau $272,125 $0 $273,717$277,741 $0 $279,333 ($5,616) (2.0)%$1,592$1,592

451020 TwpCenterville               Leelanau $131,258 $0 $132,027$133,965 $0 $134,734 ($2,707) (2.0)%$769$769

451030 TwpCleveland                Leelanau $116,475 $0 $117,107$118,879 $0 $119,511 ($2,404) (2.0)%$632$632

451040 TwpElmwood                 Leelanau $516,586 $0 $520,116$527,244 $0 $530,774 ($10,658) (2.0)%$3,530$3,530

451050 TwpEmpire                    Leelanau $80,676 $0 $81,007$82,342 $0 $82,673 ($1,666) (2.0)%$331$331

451060 TwpGlen Arbor              Leelanau $79,938 $0 $80,195$81,586 $0 $81,843 ($1,648) (2.0)%$257$257

451070 TwpKasson                    Leelanau $173,920 $0 $175,143$177,508 $0 $178,731 ($3,588) (2.0)%$1,223$1,223

451080 TwpLeelanau                 Leelanau $163,888 $0 $164,530$167,271 $0 $167,913 ($3,383) (2.0)%$642$642

451090 TwpLeland                     Leelanau $224,502 $0 $225,402$229,133 $0 $230,033 ($4,631) (2.0)%$900$900

451100 TwpSolon                      Leelanau $164,943 $0 $166,082$168,347 $0 $169,486 ($3,404) (2.0)%$1,139$1,139

451110 TwpSuttons Bay            Leelanau $239,180 $0 $240,655$244,114 $0 $245,589 ($4,934) (2.0)%$1,475$1,475

452010 CityTraverse City           Leelanau $35,587 $0 $36,073$36,321 $0 $36,807 ($734) (2.0)%$486$486

453010 VilEmpire                    Leelanau $38,226 $0 $38,451$39,015 $0 $39,240 ($789) (2.0)%$225$225

453020 VilNorthport                 Leelanau $52,377 $0 $52,732$53,457 $0 $53,812 ($1,080) (2.0)%$355$355

453030 VilSuttons Bay            Leelanau $64,732 $0 $65,142$66,068 $0 $66,478 ($1,336) (2.0)%$410$410

County Totals: $0$2,354,413 $2,368,379$0$2,402,991 $2,416,957 ($48,578) (2.0)%$13,966$13,966

October 23, 2025 Page 76 of 147FY 2025 Actuals and FY 2026 Projected - P.A. 22 - May Consensus

Prepared by the Revenue Sharing and Grants Division,  Michigan Department of Treasury

For FY 2025 and FY 2026, Statutory is Standard and 3 Formulas (Taxable Value, Weighted Population and Yield).



Unit
Type CountyLocal Unit Name

Revshare
Code Const TotalStandard

 Constitutional and Statutory Revenue Sharing Payments
FY 2025 Actuals and FY 2026 Projected - P.A. 22 - May Consensus

FY 2026 Projections

Const TotalStandard

FY 2025 Actuals

% Chg$ Chg3 Formulas3 Formulas

460000 CntyLenawee                 Lenawee $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

461010 TwpAdrian                     Lenawee $675,932 $0 $683,338$689,879 $0 $697,285 ($13,947) (2.0)%$7,406$7,406

461020 TwpBlissfield                 Lenawee $69,166 $0 $69,657$70,594 $0 $71,085 ($1,428) (2.0)%$491$491

461030 TwpCambridge              Lenawee $499,901 $0 $503,369$510,215 $0 $513,683 ($10,314) (2.0)%$3,468$3,468

461040 TwpClinton                    Lenawee $131,787 $0 $133,012$134,505 $0 $135,730 ($2,718) (2.0)%$1,225$1,225

461050 TwpDeerfield                 Lenawee $63,569 $0 $63,963$64,880 $0 $65,274 ($1,311) (2.0)%$394$394

461060 TwpDover                      Lenawee $159,242 $0 $160,919$162,527 $0 $164,204 ($3,285) (2.0)%$1,677$1,677

461070 TwpFairfield                   Lenawee $175,398 $0 $177,414$179,018 $0 $181,034 ($3,620) (2.0)%$2,016$2,016

461080 TwpFranklin                   Lenawee $323,448 $0 $326,174$330,121 $0 $332,847 ($6,673) (2.0)%$2,726$2,726

461090 TwpHudson                   Lenawee $141,713 $0 $143,094$144,636 $0 $146,017 ($2,923) (2.0)%$1,381$1,381

461100 TwpMacon                     Lenawee $140,445 $0 $141,602$143,344 $0 $144,501 ($2,899) (2.0)%$1,157$1,157

461110 TwpMadison                  Lenawee $776,463 $0 $787,228$792,483 $0 $803,248 ($16,020) (2.0)%$10,765$10,765

461120 TwpMedina                    Lenawee $117,743 $0 $118,870$120,172 $0 $121,299 ($2,429) (2.0)%$1,127$1,127

461130 TwpOgden                     Lenawee $96,412 $0 $97,050$98,400 $0 $99,038 ($1,988) (2.0)%$638$638

461140 TwpPalmyra                  Lenawee $213,625 $0 $215,595$218,033 $0 $220,003 ($4,408) (2.0)%$1,970$1,970

461150 TwpRaisin                      Lenawee $834,225 $30,627 $874,985$851,436 $30,627 $892,196 ($17,211) (1.9)%$10,133$10,133

461160 TwpRidgeway                Lenawee $105,386 $0 $106,205$107,561 $0 $108,380 ($2,175) (2.0)%$819$819

461170 TwpRiga                        Lenawee $135,799 $0 $136,873$138,600 $0 $139,674 ($2,801) (2.0)%$1,074$1,074

461180 TwpRollin                       Lenawee $283,215 $0 $285,102$289,058 $0 $290,945 ($5,843) (2.0)%$1,887$1,887
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461190 TwpRome                      Lenawee $192,611 $0 $194,649$196,585 $0 $198,623 ($3,974) (2.0)%$2,038$2,038

461200 TwpSeneca                   Lenawee $121,966 $0 $122,977$124,483 $0 $125,494 ($2,517) (2.0)%$1,011$1,011

461210 TwpTecumseh               Lenawee $215,631 $0 $217,790$220,081 $0 $222,240 ($4,450) (2.0)%$2,159$2,159

461220 TwpWoodstock              Lenawee $317,851 $0 $320,318$324,408 $0 $326,875 ($6,557) (2.0)%$2,467$2,467

462010 CityAdrian                     Lenawee $2,172,997 $573,223 $2,809,464$2,217,831 $573,223 $2,854,298 ($44,834) (1.6)%$63,244$63,244

462020 CityHudson                   Lenawee $255,021 $75,671 $336,922$260,280 $75,671 $342,181 ($5,259) (1.5)%$6,230$6,230

462030 CityMorenci                   Lenawee $239,707 $73,651 $318,618$244,655 $73,651 $323,566 ($4,948) (1.5)%$5,260$5,260

462040 CityTecumseh               Lenawee $916,591 $129,779 $1,062,261$935,503 $129,779 $1,081,173 ($18,912) (1.7)%$15,891$15,891

463010 VilAddison                   Lenawee $60,509 $11,065 $72,721$61,757 $11,065 $73,969 ($1,248) (1.7)%$1,147$1,147

463020 VilBlissfield                 Lenawee $346,045 $66,176 $417,772$353,185 $66,176 $424,912 ($7,140) (1.7)%$5,551$5,551

463030 VilBritton                     Lenawee $56,705 $10,001 $67,557$57,876 $10,001 $68,728 ($1,171) (1.7)%$851$851

463040 VilCement City            Lenawee $39,916 $6,718 $47,441$40,740 $6,718 $48,265 ($824) (1.7)%$807$807

463050 VilClayton                   Lenawee $32,841 $5,771 $39,352$33,519 $5,771 $40,030 ($678) (1.7)%$740$740

463060 VilClinton                    Lenawee $265,790 $27,337 $297,209$271,275 $27,337 $302,694 ($5,485) (1.8)%$4,082$4,082

463070 VilDeerfield                 Lenawee $95,145 $13,489 $110,324$97,106 $13,489 $112,285 ($1,961) (1.7)%$1,690$1,690

463080 VilOnsted                    Lenawee $104,332 $4,560 $110,728$106,483 $4,560 $112,879 ($2,151) (1.9)%$1,836$1,836

County Totals: $1,028,068$10,377,127 $11,570,553$1,028,068$10,591,229 $11,784,655 ($214,102) (1.8)%$165,358$165,358
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470000 CntyLivingston                Livingston $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

471010 TwpBrighton                  Livingston $2,021,570 $72,086 $2,111,501$2,063,278 $72,086 $2,153,209 ($41,708) (1.9)%$17,845$17,845

471020 TwpCohoctah                Livingston $342,772 $0 $346,362$349,842 $0 $353,432 ($7,070) (2.0)%$3,590$3,590

471030 TwpConway                   Livingston $380,999 $0 $385,203$388,858 $0 $393,062 ($7,859) (2.0)%$4,204$4,204

471040 TwpDeerfield                 Livingston $439,922 $0 $443,862$448,998 $0 $452,938 ($9,076) (2.0)%$3,940$3,940

471050 TwpGenoa                     Livingston $2,185,036 $80,312 $2,302,307$2,230,118 $80,312 $2,347,389 ($45,082) (1.9)%$36,959$36,959

471060 TwpGreen Oak              Livingston $2,045,858 $70,604 $2,135,111$2,088,067 $70,604 $2,177,320 ($42,209) (1.9)%$18,649$18,649

471070 TwpHamburg                 Livingston $2,244,910 $85,757 $2,370,327$2,291,227 $85,757 $2,416,644 ($46,317) (1.9)%$39,660$39,660

471080 TwpHandy                     Livingston $596,736 $0 $603,161$609,047 $0 $615,472 ($12,311) (2.0)%$6,425$6,425

471090 TwpHartland                  Livingston $1,611,005 $59,413 $1,686,535$1,644,244 $59,413 $1,719,774 ($33,239) (1.9)%$16,117$16,117

471100 TwpHowell                     Livingston $833,486 $0 $841,178$850,682 $0 $858,374 ($17,196) (2.0)%$7,692$7,692

471110 TwpIosco                       Livingston $408,665 $0 $412,469$417,095 $0 $420,899 ($8,430) (2.0)%$3,804$3,804

471120 TwpMarion                     Livingston $1,187,451 $40,502 $1,239,408$1,211,950 $40,502 $1,263,907 ($24,499) (1.9)%$11,455$11,455

471130 TwpOceola                    Livingston $1,544,160 $48,363 $1,608,763$1,576,020 $48,363 $1,640,623 ($31,860) (1.9)%$16,240$16,240

471140 TwpPutnam                   Livingston $578,150 $0 $583,112$590,078 $0 $595,040 ($11,928) (2.0)%$4,962$4,962

471150 TwpTyrone                    Livingston $1,265,700 $40,600 $1,319,665$1,291,813 $40,600 $1,345,778 ($26,113) (1.9)%$13,365$13,365

471160 TwpUnadilla                   Livingston $351,959 $0 $355,245$359,221 $0 $362,507 ($7,262) (2.0)%$3,286$3,286

472010 CityBrighton                  Livingston $786,283 $69,778 $866,215$802,505 $69,778 $882,437 ($16,222) (1.8)%$10,154$10,154

472020 CityHowell                     Livingston $1,052,180 $128,404 $1,198,594$1,073,887 $128,404 $1,220,301 ($21,707) (1.8)%$18,010$18,010

October 23, 2025 Page 79 of 147FY 2025 Actuals and FY 2026 Projected - P.A. 22 - May Consensus

Prepared by the Revenue Sharing and Grants Division,  Michigan Department of Treasury

For FY 2025 and FY 2026, Statutory is Standard and 3 Formulas (Taxable Value, Weighted Population and Yield).



Unit
Type CountyLocal Unit Name

Revshare
Code Const TotalStandard

 Constitutional and Statutory Revenue Sharing Payments
FY 2025 Actuals and FY 2026 Projected - P.A. 22 - May Consensus

FY 2026 Projections

Const TotalStandard

FY 2025 Actuals

% Chg$ Chg3 Formulas3 Formulas

473010 VilFowlerville               Livingston $311,620 $55,017 $370,943$318,050 $55,017 $377,373 ($6,430) (1.7)%$4,306$4,306

473020 VilPinckney                 Livingston $255,021 $0 $258,320$260,280 $0 $263,579 ($5,259) (2.0)%$3,299$3,299

County Totals: $750,836$20,443,483 $21,438,281$750,836$20,865,260 $21,860,058 ($421,777) (1.9)%$243,962$243,962
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480000 CntyLuce                        Luce $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

481010 TwpColumbus               Luce $17,846 $0 $17,993$18,215 $0 $18,362 ($369) (2.0)%$147$147

481020 TwpLakefield                 Luce $119,855 $0 $120,912$122,327 $0 $123,384 ($2,472) (2.0)%$1,057$1,057

481030 TwpMcmillan                 Luce $107,920 $0 $108,789$110,148 $0 $111,017 ($2,228) (2.0)%$869$869

481040 TwpPentland                 Luce $165,156 $0 $167,521$168,563 $0 $170,928 ($3,407) (2.0)%$2,365$2,365

483010 VilNewberry                Luce $152,695 $74,573 $231,899$155,845 $74,573 $235,049 ($3,150) (1.3)%$4,631$4,631

County Totals: $74,573$563,472 $647,114$74,573$575,098 $658,740 ($11,626) (1.8)%$9,069$9,069
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490000 CntyMackinac                Mackinac $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

491010 TwpBois Blanc               Mackinac $10,560 $0 $10,598$10,777 $0 $10,815 ($217) (2.0)%$38$38

491020 TwpBrevort                    Mackinac $53,010 $0 $53,418$54,104 $0 $54,512 ($1,094) (2.0)%$408$408

491030 TwpClark                       Mackinac $202,431 $0 $203,571$206,608 $0 $207,748 ($4,177) (2.0)%$1,140$1,140

491040 TwpGarfield                   Mackinac $123,126 $0 $123,971$125,668 $0 $126,513 ($2,542) (2.0)%$845$845

491050 TwpHendricks                Mackinac $12,355 $0 $12,428$12,610 $0 $12,683 ($255) (2.0)%$73$73

491060 TwpHudson                   Mackinac $20,381 $0 $20,516$20,802 $0 $20,937 ($421) (2.0)%$135$135

491070 TwpMarquette                Mackinac $64,520 $0 $65,046$65,852 $0 $66,378 ($1,332) (2.0)%$526$526

491080 TwpMoran                     Mackinac $108,661 $0 $109,194$110,901 $0 $111,434 ($2,240) (2.0)%$533$533

491090 TwpNewton                   Mackinac $45,407 $0 $45,673$46,345 $0 $46,611 ($938) (2.0)%$266$266

491100 TwpPortage                   Mackinac $95,777 $0 $96,392$97,754 $0 $98,369 ($1,977) (2.0)%$615$615

491110 TwpSt Ignace                Mackinac $102,748 $0 $103,818$104,868 $0 $105,938 ($2,120) (2.0)%$1,070$1,070

492010 CityMackinac Island      Mackinac $61,564 $0 $62,029$62,833 $0 $63,298 ($1,269) (2.0)%$465$465

492020 CitySt Ignace                Mackinac $242,876 $28,698 $275,259$247,886 $28,698 $280,269 ($5,010) (1.8)%$3,685$3,685

County Totals: $28,698$1,143,416 $1,181,913$28,698$1,167,008 $1,205,505 ($23,592) (2.0)%$9,799$9,799

October 23, 2025 Page 82 of 147FY 2025 Actuals and FY 2026 Projected - P.A. 22 - May Consensus

Prepared by the Revenue Sharing and Grants Division,  Michigan Department of Treasury

For FY 2025 and FY 2026, Statutory is Standard and 3 Formulas (Taxable Value, Weighted Population and Yield).



Unit
Type CountyLocal Unit Name

Revshare
Code Const TotalStandard

 Constitutional and Statutory Revenue Sharing Payments
FY 2025 Actuals and FY 2026 Projected - P.A. 22 - May Consensus

FY 2026 Projections

Const TotalStandard

FY 2025 Actuals

% Chg$ Chg3 Formulas3 Formulas

500000 CntyMacomb                  Macomb $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

501010 TwpArmada                   Macomb $383,743 $0 $386,370$391,660 $0 $394,287 ($7,917) (2.0)%$2,627$2,627

501020 TwpBruce                      Macomb $787,867 $0 $794,393$804,122 $0 $810,648 ($16,255) (2.0)%$6,526$6,526

501030 TwpChesterfield             Macomb $4,791,620 $175,773 $5,071,407$4,890,480 $175,773 $5,170,267 ($98,860) (1.9)%$104,014$104,014

501040 TwpClinton                    Macomb $10,613,454 $576,136 $11,476,830$10,832,430 $576,136 $11,695,806 ($218,976) (1.9)%$287,240$287,240

501050 TwpHarrison                  Macomb $2,567,513 $99,623 $2,716,644$2,620,486 $99,623 $2,769,617 ($52,973) (1.9)%$49,508$49,508

501070 TwpLenox                      Macomb $564,949 $0 $570,733$576,606 $0 $582,390 ($11,657) (2.0)%$5,784$5,784

501080 TwpMacomb                  Macomb $9,679,439 $322,445 $10,235,854$9,879,144 $322,445 $10,435,559 ($199,705) (1.9)%$233,970$233,970

501090 TwpRay                         Macomb $399,160 $0 $402,096$407,397 $0 $410,333 ($8,237) (2.0)%$2,936$2,936

501100 TwpRichmond               Macomb $373,500 $0 $376,724$381,207 $0 $384,431 ($7,707) (2.0)%$3,224$3,224

501110 TwpShelby                     Macomb $8,385,334 $299,041 $8,858,375$8,558,339 $299,041 $9,031,380 ($173,005) (1.9)%$174,000$174,000

501120 TwpWashington             Macomb $2,773,111 $94,392 $2,915,069$2,830,326 $94,392 $2,972,284 ($57,215) (1.9)%$47,566$47,566

502010 CityCenterline               Macomb $903,075 $298,941 $1,223,868$921,707 $298,941 $1,242,500 ($18,632) (1.5)%$21,852$21,852

502020 CityEastpointe               Macomb $3,623,915 $981,329 $4,719,832$3,698,684 $981,329 $4,794,601 ($74,769) (1.6)%$114,588$114,588

502030 CityFraser                     Macomb $1,555,037 $220,505 $1,805,746$1,587,121 $220,505 $1,837,830 ($32,084) (1.7)%$30,204$30,204

502035 CityGrosse Pointe Shor Macomb $8,132 $0 $8,210$8,299 $0 $8,377 ($167) (2.0)%$78$78

502040 CityMemphis                 Macomb $81,206 $22,578 $105,297$82,881 $22,578 $106,972 ($1,675) (1.6)%$1,513$1,513

502050 CityMt Clemens             Macomb $1,628,007 $665,426 $2,331,829$1,661,595 $665,426 $2,365,417 ($33,588) (1.4)%$38,396$38,396

502060 CityNew Baltimore         Macomb $1,279,532 $50,069 $1,353,004$1,305,933 $50,069 $1,379,405 ($26,401) (1.9)%$23,403$23,403
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502070 CityRichmond               Macomb $620,388 $86,104 $717,177$633,189 $86,104 $729,978 ($12,801) (1.8)%$10,685$10,685

502080 CityRoseville                 Macomb $5,038,085 $1,043,723 $6,228,953$5,142,031 $1,043,723 $6,332,899 ($103,946) (1.6)%$147,145$147,145

502090 CitySt Clair Shores        Macomb $6,216,983 $762,515 $7,133,050$6,345,251 $762,515 $7,261,318 ($128,268) (1.8)%$153,552$153,552

502100 CitySterling Heights       Macomb $14,186,682 $1,182,188 $15,740,126$14,479,381 $1,182,188 $16,032,825 ($292,699) (1.8)%$371,256$371,256

502110 CityUtica                       Macomb $553,862 $83,996 $646,740$565,289 $83,996 $658,167 ($11,427) (1.7)%$8,882$8,882

502120 CityWarren                    Macomb $14,719,002 $3,205,152 $18,346,546$15,022,684 $3,205,152 $18,650,228 ($303,682) (1.6)%$422,392$422,392

503010 VilArmada                   Macomb $177,828 $30,704 $211,150$181,496 $30,704 $214,818 ($3,668) (1.7)%$2,618$2,618

503030 VilNew Haven             Macomb $643,832 $94,837 $751,176$657,115 $94,837 $764,459 ($13,283) (1.7)%$12,507$12,507

503040 VilRomeo                    Macomb $397,787 $99,074 $501,074$405,996 $99,074 $509,283 ($8,209) (1.6)%$4,213$4,213

County Totals: $10,394,551$92,953,043 $105,628,273$10,394,551$94,870,849 $107,546,079 ($1,917,806) (1.8)%$2,280,679$2,280,679
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510000 CntyManistee                 Manistee $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

511010 TwpArcadia                   Manistee $69,377 $0 $69,753$70,810 $0 $71,186 ($1,433) (2.0)%$376$376

511020 TwpBear Lake               Manistee $157,236 $0 $158,580$160,480 $0 $161,824 ($3,244) (2.0)%$1,344$1,344

511030 TwpBrown                     Manistee $74,341 $0 $75,025$75,874 $0 $76,558 ($1,533) (2.0)%$684$684

511040 TwpCleon                      Manistee $91,659 $0 $92,690$93,549 $0 $94,580 ($1,890) (2.0)%$1,031$1,031

511050 TwpDickson                   Manistee $103,487 $0 $104,489$105,621 $0 $106,623 ($2,134) (2.0)%$1,002$1,002

511060 TwpFiler                        Manistee $244,777 $0 $246,724$249,826 $0 $251,773 ($5,049) (2.0)%$1,947$1,947

511070 TwpManistee                 Manistee $325,770 $0 $329,031$332,491 $0 $335,752 ($6,721) (2.0)%$3,261$3,261

511080 TwpMaple Grove           Manistee $88,174 $0 $89,138$89,993 $0 $90,957 ($1,819) (2.0)%$964$964

511090 TwpMarilla                     Manistee $42,028 $0 $42,413$42,895 $0 $43,280 ($867) (2.0)%$385$385

511100 TwpNorman                   Manistee $165,472 $0 $167,111$168,886 $0 $170,525 ($3,414) (2.0)%$1,639$1,639

511110 TwpOnekama                Manistee $99,156 $0 $99,610$101,203 $0 $101,657 ($2,047) (2.0)%$454$454

511120 TwpPleasanton              Manistee $91,870 $0 $92,544$93,768 $0 $94,442 ($1,898) (2.0)%$674$674

511130 TwpSpringdale               Manistee $89,653 $0 $90,427$91,502 $0 $92,276 ($1,849) (2.0)%$774$774

511140 TwpStronach                 Manistee $88,069 $0 $88,807$89,887 $0 $90,625 ($1,818) (2.0)%$738$738

512010 CityManistee                 Manistee $660,938 $199,725 $872,277$674,576 $199,725 $885,915 ($13,638) (1.5)%$11,614$11,614

513010 VilBear Lake               Manistee $36,114 $3,545 $40,317$36,860 $3,545 $41,063 ($746) (1.8)%$658$658

513020 VilCopemish               Manistee $20,592 $4,058 $25,032$21,017 $4,058 $25,457 ($425) (1.7)%$382$382

513030 VilEastlake                  Manistee $43,823 $1,587 $46,111$44,727 $1,587 $47,015 ($904) (1.9)%$701$701
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513040 VilKaleva                     Manistee $53,538 $4,007 $58,797$54,642 $4,007 $59,901 ($1,104) (1.8)%$1,252$1,252

513050 VilOnekama                Manistee $42,134 $0 $42,549$43,002 $0 $43,417 ($868) (2.0)%$415$415

County Totals: $212,922$2,588,208 $2,831,425$212,922$2,641,609 $2,884,826 ($53,401) (1.9)%$30,295$30,295
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520000 CntyMarquette                Marquette $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

521010 TwpChampion               Marquette $26,399 $2,483 $29,047$26,945 $2,483 $29,593 ($546) (1.8)%$165$165

521020 TwpChocolay                 Marquette $622,923 $0 $629,814$635,776 $0 $642,667 ($12,853) (2.0)%$6,891$6,891

521030 TwpEly                          Marquette $200,637 $0 $203,015$204,776 $0 $207,154 ($4,139) (2.0)%$2,378$2,378

521040 TwpEwing                      Marquette $15,839 $0 $15,955$16,167 $0 $16,283 ($328) (2.0)%$116$116

521050 TwpForsyth                    Marquette $654,074 $88,630 $751,150$667,570 $88,630 $764,646 ($13,496) (1.8)%$8,446$8,446

521060 TwpHumboldt                Marquette $43,613 $0 $43,899$44,512 $0 $44,798 ($899) (2.0)%$286$286

521070 TwpIshpeming               Marquette $358,188 $0 $362,480$365,580 $0 $369,872 ($7,392) (2.0)%$4,292$4,292

521080 TwpMarquette                Marquette $437,177 $0 $440,519$446,196 $0 $449,538 ($9,019) (2.0)%$3,342$3,342

521090 TwpMichigamme           Marquette $34,531 $0 $34,710$35,243 $0 $35,422 ($712) (2.0)%$179$179

521100 TwpNegaunee               Marquette $341,292 $0 $343,749$348,334 $0 $350,791 ($7,042) (2.0)%$2,457$2,457

521110 TwpPowell                     Marquette $77,509 $0 $77,913$79,109 $0 $79,513 ($1,600) (2.0)%$404$404

521120 TwpRepublic                  Marquette $104,964 $0 $105,763$107,130 $0 $107,929 ($2,166) (2.0)%$799$799

521130 TwpRichmond               Marquette $85,112 $3,314 $88,781$86,867 $3,314 $90,536 ($1,755) (1.9)%$355$355

521140 TwpSands                     Marquette $242,243 $6,127 $250,728$247,241 $6,127 $255,726 ($4,998) (2.0)%$2,358$2,358

521150 TwpSkandia                   Marquette $85,535 $2,199 $88,772$87,299 $2,199 $90,536 ($1,764) (1.9)%$1,038$1,038

521160 TwpTilden                      Marquette $110,350 $0 $111,187$112,628 $0 $113,465 ($2,278) (2.0)%$837$837

521170 TwpTurin                       Marquette $11,615 $0 $11,714$11,855 $0 $11,954 ($240) (2.0)%$99$99

521180 TwpWells                       Marquette $22,492 $0 $22,584$22,957 $0 $23,049 ($465) (2.0)%$92$92
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521190 TwpWest Branch           Marquette $179,728 $0 $183,217$183,436 $0 $186,925 ($3,708) (2.0)%$3,489$3,489

522010 CityIshpeming               Marquette $648,373 $381,333 $1,045,078$661,749 $381,333 $1,058,454 ($13,376) (1.3)%$15,372$15,372

522020 CityMarquette                Marquette $2,128,118 $438,165 $2,610,449$2,172,026 $438,165 $2,654,357 ($43,908) (1.7)%$44,166$44,166

522030 CityNegaunee               Marquette $488,601 $184,502 $681,677$498,683 $184,502 $691,759 ($10,082) (1.5)%$8,574$8,574

County Totals: $1,106,753$6,919,313 $8,132,201$1,106,753$7,062,079 $8,274,967 ($142,766) (1.7)%$106,135$106,135
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530000 CntyMason                     Mason $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

531010 TwpAmber                     Mason $267,058 $0 $269,585$272,566 $0 $275,093 ($5,508) (2.0)%$2,527$2,527

531020 TwpBranch                    Mason $148,364 $0 $149,809$151,427 $0 $152,872 ($3,063) (2.0)%$1,445$1,445

531030 TwpCuster                     Mason $110,772 $0 $112,078$113,057 $0 $114,363 ($2,285) (2.0)%$1,306$1,306

531040 TwpEden                       Mason $61,247 $0 $61,760$62,511 $0 $63,024 ($1,264) (2.0)%$513$513

531050 TwpFreesoil                   Mason $72,228 $0 $72,851$73,719 $0 $74,342 ($1,491) (2.0)%$623$623

531060 TwpGrant                       Mason $97,679 $0 $98,437$99,693 $0 $100,451 ($2,014) (2.0)%$758$758

531070 TwpHamlin                    Mason $391,876 $0 $394,761$399,960 $0 $402,845 ($8,084) (2.0)%$2,885$2,885

531080 TwpLogan                      Mason $34,743 $0 $34,970$35,458 $0 $35,685 ($715) (2.0)%$227$227

531090 TwpMeade                     Mason $18,902 $0 $19,020$19,292 $0 $19,410 ($390) (2.0)%$118$118

531100 TwpPere Marquette       Mason $255,125 $0 $256,112$260,390 $0 $261,377 ($5,265) (2.0)%$987$987

531110 TwpRiverton                  Mason $130,098 $0 $131,128$132,782 $0 $133,812 ($2,684) (2.0)%$1,030$1,030

531120 TwpSheridan                 Mason $110,245 $0 $111,196$112,518 $0 $113,469 ($2,273) (2.0)%$951$951

531130 TwpSherman                 Mason $101,059 $0 $102,245$103,141 $0 $104,327 ($2,082) (2.0)%$1,186$1,186

531140 TwpSummit                   Mason $105,069 $0 $105,535$107,238 $0 $107,704 ($2,169) (2.0)%$466$466

531150 TwpVictory                     Mason $148,471 $0 $150,056$151,534 $0 $153,119 ($3,063) (2.0)%$1,585$1,585

532010 CityLudington                Mason $807,192 $163,163 $983,973$823,845 $163,163 $1,000,626 ($16,653) (1.7)%$13,618$13,618

532020 CityScottville                 Mason $143,191 $52,754 $199,536$146,146 $52,754 $202,491 ($2,955) (1.5)%$3,591$3,591

533010 VilCuster                     Mason $28,723 $0 $29,278$29,316 $0 $29,871 ($593) (2.0)%$555$555
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533020 VilFountain                  Mason $17,950 $0 $18,310$18,322 $0 $18,682 ($372) (2.0)%$360$360

533030 VilFreesoil                   Mason $16,684 $0 $17,053$17,028 $0 $17,397 ($344) (2.0)%$369$369

County Totals: $215,917$3,066,676 $3,317,693$215,917$3,129,943 $3,380,960 ($63,267) (1.9)%$35,100$35,100
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540000 CntyMecosta                  Mecosta $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

541010 TwpAetna                      Mecosta $203,172 $0 $206,192$207,361 $0 $210,381 ($4,189) (2.0)%$3,020$3,020

541020 TwpAustin                     Mecosta $181,101 $0 $183,134$184,838 $0 $186,871 ($3,737) (2.0)%$2,033$2,033

541030 TwpBig Rapids              Mecosta $413,628 $0 $417,825$422,162 $0 $426,359 ($8,534) (2.0)%$4,197$4,197

541040 TwpChippewa                Mecosta $129,569 $0 $130,678$132,242 $0 $133,351 ($2,673) (2.0)%$1,109$1,109

541050 TwpColfax                     Mecosta $207,184 $0 $209,608$211,458 $0 $213,882 ($4,274) (2.0)%$2,424$2,424

541060 TwpDeerfield                 Mecosta $167,373 $0 $169,829$170,825 $0 $173,281 ($3,452) (2.0)%$2,456$2,456

541070 TwpFork                        Mecosta $129,040 $0 $130,539$131,703 $0 $133,202 ($2,663) (2.0)%$1,499$1,499

541080 TwpGrant                       Mecosta $74,130 $0 $74,873$75,658 $0 $76,401 ($1,528) (2.0)%$743$743

541090 TwpGreen                      Mecosta $339,920 $0 $344,386$346,934 $0 $351,400 ($7,014) (2.0)%$4,466$4,466

541100 TwpHinton                     Mecosta $111,301 $0 $112,565$113,597 $0 $114,861 ($2,296) (2.0)%$1,264$1,264

541110 TwpMartiny                    Mecosta $168,323 $0 $169,773$171,797 $0 $173,247 ($3,474) (2.0)%$1,450$1,450

541120 TwpMecosta                  Mecosta $269,275 $0 $271,896$274,831 $0 $277,452 ($5,556) (2.0)%$2,621$2,621

541130 TwpMillbrook                 Mecosta $112,357 $0 $113,585$114,675 $0 $115,903 ($2,318) (2.0)%$1,228$1,228

541140 TwpMorton                    Mecosta $426,616 $0 $429,549$435,418 $0 $438,351 ($8,802) (2.0)%$2,933$2,933

541150 TwpSheridan                 Mecosta $138,756 $0 $140,431$141,619 $0 $143,294 ($2,863) (2.0)%$1,675$1,675

541160 TwpWheatland              Mecosta $147,415 $0 $149,184$150,456 $0 $152,225 ($3,041) (2.0)%$1,769$1,769

542010 CityBig Rapids              Mecosta $813,633 $493,771 $1,326,351$830,420 $493,771 $1,343,138 ($16,787) (1.2)%$18,947$18,947

543010 VilBarryton                  Mecosta $42,768 $5,282 $48,944$43,650 $5,282 $49,826 ($882) (1.8)%$894$894
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543020 VilMecosta                  Mecosta $40,761 $3,706 $45,525$41,601 $3,706 $46,365 ($840) (1.8)%$1,058$1,058

543030 VilMorley                     Mecosta $54,594 $8,571 $64,476$55,721 $8,571 $65,603 ($1,127) (1.7)%$1,311$1,311

543040 VilStanwood                Mecosta $20,486 $3,842 $24,746$20,908 $3,842 $25,168 ($422) (1.7)%$418$418

County Totals: $515,172$4,191,402 $4,764,089$515,172$4,277,874 $4,850,561 ($86,472) (1.8)%$57,515$57,515
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550000 CntyMenominee             Menominee $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

551010 TwpCedarville                Menominee $25,554 $0 $25,703$26,082 $0 $26,231 ($528) (2.0)%$149$149

551020 TwpDaggett                   Menominee $43,613 $0 $44,026$44,512 $0 $44,925 ($899) (2.0)%$413$413

551030 TwpFaithorn                  Menominee $25,238 $0 $25,431$25,759 $0 $25,952 ($521) (2.0)%$193$193

551040 TwpGourley                   Menominee $47,623 $0 $48,174$48,608 $0 $49,159 ($985) (2.0)%$551$551

551050 TwpHarris                      Menominee $223,129 $0 $226,468$227,732 $0 $231,071 ($4,603) (2.0)%$3,339$3,339

551060 TwpHolmes                   Menominee $36,010 $0 $36,188$36,752 $0 $36,930 ($742) (2.0)%$178$178

551070 TwpIngallston                Menominee $97,572 $0 $98,340$99,585 $0 $100,353 ($2,013) (2.0)%$768$768

551080 TwpLake                        Menominee $52,905 $0 $53,271$53,997 $0 $54,363 ($1,092) (2.0)%$366$366

551090 TwpMellen                     Menominee $117,109 $0 $118,436$119,524 $0 $120,851 ($2,415) (2.0)%$1,327$1,327

551100 TwpMenominee             Menominee $355,549 $0 $359,463$362,885 $0 $366,799 ($7,336) (2.0)%$3,914$3,914

551110 TwpMeyer                      Menominee $104,754 $0 $106,005$106,915 $0 $108,166 ($2,161) (2.0)%$1,251$1,251

551120 TwpNadeau                   Menominee $96,200 $0 $97,152$98,186 $0 $99,138 ($1,986) (2.0)%$952$952

551130 TwpSpalding                  Menominee $128,618 $0 $129,967$131,272 $0 $132,621 ($2,654) (2.0)%$1,349$1,349

551140 TwpStephenson             Menominee $65,049 $0 $65,731$66,390 $0 $67,072 ($1,341) (2.0)%$682$682

552010 CityMenominee             Menominee $893,782 $374,376 $1,286,776$912,223 $374,376 $1,305,217 ($18,441) (1.4)%$18,618$18,618

552020 CityStephenson             Menominee $86,168 $6,107 $94,221$87,946 $6,107 $95,999 ($1,778) (1.9)%$1,946$1,946

553005 VilCarney                    Menominee $18,902 $0 $19,212$19,292 $0 $19,602 ($390) (2.0)%$310$310

553010 VilDaggett                   Menominee $21,225 $0 $21,655$21,664 $0 $22,094 ($439) (2.0)%$430$430
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553020 VilPowers                    Menominee $40,233 $3,835 $44,990$41,064 $3,835 $45,821 ($831) (1.8)%$922$922

County Totals: $384,318$2,479,233 $2,901,209$384,318$2,530,388 $2,952,364 ($51,155) (1.7)%$37,658$37,658
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560000 CntyMidland                   Midland $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

561010 TwpEdenville                 Midland $263,255 $0 $266,129$268,688 $0 $271,562 ($5,433) (2.0)%$2,874$2,874

561020 TwpGeneva                   Midland $112,461 $0 $113,601$114,782 $0 $115,922 ($2,321) (2.0)%$1,140$1,140

561030 TwpGreendale               Midland $182,791 $0 $185,204$186,563 $0 $188,976 ($3,772) (2.0)%$2,413$2,413

561040 TwpHomer                     Midland $421,654 $0 $426,895$430,353 $0 $435,594 ($8,699) (2.0)%$5,241$5,241

561050 TwpHope                       Midland $144,984 $0 $146,543$147,978 $0 $149,537 ($2,994) (2.0)%$1,559$1,559

561060 TwpIngersoll                  Midland $293,036 $0 $296,519$299,081 $0 $302,564 ($6,045) (2.0)%$3,483$3,483

561070 TwpJasper                     Midland $111,935 $0 $113,065$114,243 $0 $115,373 ($2,308) (2.0)%$1,130$1,130

561080 TwpJerome                    Midland $402,540 $0 $407,328$410,845 $0 $415,633 ($8,305) (2.0)%$4,788$4,788

561090 TwpLarkin                      Midland $562,942 $0 $568,025$574,558 $0 $579,641 ($11,616) (2.0)%$5,083$5,083

561100 TwpLee                         Midland $420,809 $0 $427,493$429,490 $0 $436,174 ($8,681) (2.0)%$6,684$6,684

561110 TwpLincoln                    Midland $263,678 $0 $266,643$269,119 $0 $272,084 ($5,441) (2.0)%$2,965$2,965

561120 TwpMidland                   Midland $234,744 $0 $237,351$239,586 $0 $242,193 ($4,842) (2.0)%$2,607$2,607

561130 TwpMills                        Midland $187,437 $0 $189,864$191,305 $0 $193,732 ($3,868) (2.0)%$2,427$2,427

561140 TwpMt Haley                  Midland $169,907 $0 $171,302$173,413 $0 $174,808 ($3,506) (2.0)%$1,395$1,395

561150 TwpPorter                      Midland $134,110 $0 $135,160$136,877 $0 $137,927 ($2,767) (2.0)%$1,050$1,050

561160 TwpWarren                    Midland $215,421 $0 $217,834$219,865 $0 $222,278 ($4,444) (2.0)%$2,413$2,413

562010 CityColeman                 Midland $133,266 $54,269 $191,028$136,015 $54,269 $193,777 ($2,749) (1.4)%$3,493$3,493

562020 CityMidland                   Midland $4,467,646 $290,834 $4,853,412$4,559,820 $290,834 $4,945,586 ($92,174) (1.9)%$94,932$94,932
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563010 VilSanford                   Midland $85,853 $0 $87,041$87,623 $0 $88,811 ($1,770) (2.0)%$1,188$1,188

County Totals: $345,103$8,808,469 $9,300,437$345,103$8,990,204 $9,482,172 ($181,735) (1.9)%$146,865$146,865
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570000 CntyMissaukee               Missaukee $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

571010 TwpAetna                      Missaukee $45,303 $0 $45,630$46,236 $0 $46,563 ($933) (2.0)%$327$327

571020 TwpBloomfield               Missaukee $60,613 $0 $61,278$61,864 $0 $62,529 ($1,251) (2.0)%$665$665

571030 TwpButterfield               Missaukee $49,949 $0 $50,443$50,980 $0 $51,474 ($1,031) (2.0)%$494$494

571040 TwpCaldwell                  Missaukee $147,203 $0 $149,004$150,241 $0 $152,042 ($3,038) (2.0)%$1,801$1,801

571050 TwpClam Union             Missaukee $95,777 $0 $96,644$97,754 $0 $98,621 ($1,977) (2.0)%$867$867

571060 TwpEnterprise               Missaukee $18,373 $0 $18,482$18,754 $0 $18,863 ($381) (2.0)%$109$109

571070 TwpForest                     Missaukee $125,029 $0 $126,779$127,608 $0 $129,358 ($2,579) (2.0)%$1,750$1,750

571080 TwpHolland                   Missaukee $23,339 $0 $23,534$23,818 $0 $24,013 ($479) (2.0)%$195$195

571090 TwpLake                        Missaukee $298,525 $0 $300,896$304,685 $0 $307,056 ($6,160) (2.0)%$2,371$2,371

571100 TwpNorwich                   Missaukee $66,632 $0 $67,304$68,008 $0 $68,680 ($1,376) (2.0)%$672$672

571110 TwpPioneer                   Missaukee $53,431 $0 $54,110$54,535 $0 $55,214 ($1,104) (2.0)%$679$679

571120 TwpReeder                    Missaukee $126,612 $0 $127,984$129,224 $0 $130,596 ($2,612) (2.0)%$1,372$1,372

571130 TwpRichland                  Missaukee $157,236 $0 $158,538$160,480 $0 $161,782 ($3,244) (2.0)%$1,302$1,302

571140 TwpRiverside                 Missaukee $118,692 $0 $119,844$121,141 $0 $122,293 ($2,449) (2.0)%$1,152$1,152

571150 TwpWest Branch           Missaukee $47,731 $0 $48,182$48,714 $0 $49,165 ($983) (2.0)%$451$451

572010 CityLake City                 Missaukee $87,541 $9,336 $98,168$89,346 $9,336 $99,973 ($1,805) (1.8)%$1,291$1,291

572020 CityMcbain                    Missaukee $67,266 $5,466 $73,788$68,655 $5,466 $75,177 ($1,389) (1.8)%$1,056$1,056

County Totals: $14,802$1,589,252 $1,620,608$14,802$1,622,043 $1,653,399 ($32,791) (2.0)%$16,554$16,554
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580000 CntyMonroe                   Monroe $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

581010 TwpAsh                         Monroe $584,380 $0 $590,065$596,437 $0 $602,122 ($12,057) (2.0)%$5,685$5,685

581020 TwpBedford                   Monroe $3,359,392 $125,949 $3,553,253$3,428,704 $125,949 $3,622,565 ($69,312) (1.9)%$67,912$67,912

581030 TwpBerlin                      Monroe $834,225 $0 $844,990$851,436 $0 $862,201 ($17,211) (2.0)%$10,765$10,765

581040 TwpDundee                   Monroe $297,999 $0 $300,782$304,146 $0 $306,929 ($6,147) (2.0)%$2,783$2,783

581050 TwpErie                         Monroe $453,966 $0 $459,137$463,333 $0 $468,504 ($9,367) (2.0)%$5,171$5,171

581060 TwpExeter                     Monroe $357,132 $0 $360,924$364,501 $0 $368,293 ($7,369) (2.0)%$3,792$3,792

581070 TwpFrenchtown             Monroe $2,280,075 $82,770 $2,404,253$2,327,117 $82,770 $2,451,295 ($47,042) (1.9)%$41,408$41,408

581080 TwpIda                          Monroe $505,075 $0 $509,938$515,497 $0 $520,360 ($10,422) (2.0)%$4,863$4,863

581090 TwpLasalle                    Monroe $489,869 $0 $494,981$499,976 $0 $505,088 ($10,107) (2.0)%$5,112$5,112

581100 TwpLondon                    Monroe $315,104 $0 $318,481$321,606 $0 $324,983 ($6,502) (2.0)%$3,377$3,377

581110 TwpMilan                       Monroe $165,895 $0 $167,271$169,318 $0 $170,694 ($3,423) (2.0)%$1,376$1,376

581120 TwpMonroe                   Monroe $1,506,673 $58,720 $1,594,897$1,537,759 $58,720 $1,625,983 ($31,086) (1.9)%$29,504$29,504

581130 TwpRaisinville                Monroe $623,344 $0 $630,365$636,206 $0 $643,227 ($12,862) (2.0)%$7,021$7,021

581140 TwpSummerfield           Monroe $335,379 $0 $338,406$342,299 $0 $345,326 ($6,920) (2.0)%$3,027$3,027

581150 TwpWhiteford                Monroe $484,696 $0 $488,904$494,696 $0 $498,904 ($10,000) (2.0)%$4,208$4,208

582010 CityLuna Pier                Monroe $145,937 $12,293 $160,607$148,947 $12,293 $163,617 ($3,010) (1.8)%$2,377$2,377

582020 CityMilan                       Monroe $233,794 $0 $238,140$238,618 $0 $242,964 ($4,824) (2.0)%$4,346$4,346

582030 CityMonroe                   Monroe $2,152,405 $364,510 $2,559,546$2,196,814 $364,510 $2,603,955 ($44,409) (1.7)%$42,631$42,631
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582040 CityPetersburg              Monroe $123,655 $48,546 $174,784$126,207 $48,546 $177,336 ($2,552) (1.4)%$2,583$2,583

583010 VilCarleton                  Monroe $245,621 $38,817 $288,941$250,688 $38,817 $294,008 ($5,067) (1.7)%$4,503$4,503

583020 VilDundee                   Monroe $562,098 $16,924 $585,932$573,695 $16,924 $597,529 ($11,597) (1.9)%$6,910$6,910

583030 VilEstral Beach           Monroe $42,555 $0 $43,051$43,433 $0 $43,929 ($878) (2.0)%$496$496

583040 VilMaybee                   Monroe $57,551 $3,469 $61,701$58,739 $3,469 $62,889 ($1,188) (1.9)%$681$681

583050 VilSouth Rockwood     Monroe $167,584 $10,926 $181,230$171,042 $10,926 $184,688 ($3,458) (1.9)%$2,720$2,720

County Totals: $762,924$16,324,404 $17,350,579$762,924$16,661,214 $17,687,389 ($336,810) (1.9)%$263,251$263,251
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590000 CntyMontcalm                Montcalm $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

591010 TwpBelvidere                 Montcalm $225,451 $0 $227,497$230,104 $0 $232,150 ($4,653) (2.0)%$2,046$2,046

591020 TwpBloomer                  Montcalm $408,558 $0 $420,452$416,989 $0 $428,883 ($8,431) (2.0)%$11,894$11,894

591030 TwpBushnell                  Montcalm $158,186 $0 $160,305$161,450 $0 $163,569 ($3,264) (2.0)%$2,119$2,119

591040 TwpCato                        Montcalm $197,889 $0 $200,139$201,974 $0 $204,224 ($4,085) (2.0)%$2,250$2,250

591050 TwpCrystal                    Montcalm $276,562 $0 $279,396$282,268 $0 $285,102 ($5,706) (2.0)%$2,834$2,834

591060 TwpDay                         Montcalm $100,529 $0 $101,663$102,603 $0 $103,737 ($2,074) (2.0)%$1,134$1,134

591070 TwpDouglass Montcalm $236,434 $0 $238,993$241,312 $0 $243,871 ($4,878) (2.0)%$2,559$2,559

591080 TwpEureka                    Montcalm $444,673 $0 $449,569$453,849 $0 $458,745 ($9,176) (2.0)%$4,896$4,896

591090 TwpEvergreen               Montcalm $259,560 $0 $263,148$264,916 $0 $268,504 ($5,356) (2.0)%$3,588$3,588

591100 TwpFairplains                Montcalm $190,077 $0 $192,363$193,998 $0 $196,284 ($3,921) (2.0)%$2,286$2,286

591110 TwpFerris                      Montcalm $140,551 $0 $142,307$143,452 $0 $145,208 ($2,901) (2.0)%$1,756$1,756

591120 TwpHome                      Montcalm $159,031 $0 $161,208$162,312 $0 $164,489 ($3,281) (2.0)%$2,177$2,177

591130 TwpMaple Valley           Montcalm $201,481 $0 $203,825$205,637 $0 $207,981 ($4,156) (2.0)%$2,344$2,344

591140 TwpMontcalm                Montcalm $358,401 $0 $362,720$365,795 $0 $370,114 ($7,394) (2.0)%$4,319$4,319

591150 TwpPierson                   Montcalm $330,945 $0 $333,978$337,772 $0 $340,805 ($6,827) (2.0)%$3,033$3,033

591160 TwpPine                        Montcalm $197,468 $0 $199,696$201,544 $0 $203,772 ($4,076) (2.0)%$2,228$2,228

591170 TwpReynolds                 Montcalm $379,730 $0 $384,960$387,566 $0 $392,796 ($7,836) (2.0)%$5,230$5,230

591180 TwpRichland                  Montcalm $279,414 $0 $283,358$285,177 $0 $289,121 ($5,763) (2.0)%$3,944$3,944
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591190 TwpSidney                     Montcalm $248,050 $0 $251,067$253,166 $0 $256,183 ($5,116) (2.0)%$3,017$3,017

591200 TwpWinfield                   Montcalm $240,658 $0 $243,157$245,622 $0 $248,121 ($4,964) (2.0)%$2,499$2,499

592010 CityCarson City             Montcalm $118,270 $37,729 $157,261$120,711 $37,729 $159,702 ($2,441) (1.5)%$1,262$1,262

592020 CityGreenville                Montcalm $930,952 $135,573 $1,084,127$950,160 $135,573 $1,103,335 ($19,208) (1.7)%$17,602$17,602

592030 CityStanton                   Montcalm $136,855 $39,721 $179,817$139,678 $39,721 $182,640 ($2,823) (1.5)%$3,241$3,241

593010 VilEdmore                   Montcalm $127,772 $22,713 $152,842$130,410 $22,713 $155,480 ($2,638) (1.7)%$2,357$2,357

593020 VilHoward City            Montcalm $193,773 $13,527 $210,614$197,769 $13,527 $214,610 ($3,996) (1.9)%$3,314$3,314

593030 VilLakeview                 Montcalm $108,133 $30,394 $140,267$110,363 $30,394 $142,497 ($2,230) (1.6)%$1,740$1,740

593040 VilMcbride                   Montcalm $19,958 $0 $20,486$20,370 $0 $20,898 ($412) (2.0)%$528$528

593050 VilPierson                   Montcalm $24,183 $4,200 $29,120$24,681 $4,200 $29,618 ($498) (1.7)%$737$737

593060 VilSheridan                 Montcalm $73,074 $11,976 $86,257$74,582 $11,976 $87,765 ($1,508) (1.7)%$1,207$1,207

County Totals: $295,833$6,766,618 $7,160,592$295,833$6,906,230 $7,300,204 ($139,612) (1.9)%$98,141$98,141
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600000 CntyMontmorency          Montmorency $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

601010 TwpAlbert                      Montmorency $259,031 $0 $260,980$264,377 $0 $266,326 ($5,346) (2.0)%$1,949$1,949

601020 TwpAvery                      Montmorency $69,906 $0 $70,595$71,349 $0 $72,038 ($1,443) (2.0)%$689$689

601030 TwpBriley                       Montmorency $178,882 $0 $180,722$182,574 $0 $184,414 ($3,692) (2.0)%$1,840$1,840

601040 TwpHillman                    Montmorency $148,364 $0 $149,811$151,427 $0 $152,874 ($3,063) (2.0)%$1,447$1,447

601050 TwpLoud                        Montmorency $27,667 $0 $27,881$28,238 $0 $28,452 ($571) (2.0)%$214$214

601060 TwpMontmorency          Montmorency $107,289 $0 $107,980$109,501 $0 $110,192 ($2,212) (2.0)%$691$691

601070 TwpRust                        Montmorency $54,807 $0 $55,230$55,937 $0 $56,360 ($1,130) (2.0)%$423$423

601080 TwpVienna                    Montmorency $56,496 $0 $56,933$57,661 $0 $58,098 ($1,165) (2.0)%$437$437

603010 VilHillman                    Montmorency $63,781 $6,180 $70,929$65,096 $6,180 $72,244 ($1,315) (1.8)%$968$968

County Totals: $6,180$966,223 $981,061$6,180$986,160 $1,000,998 ($19,937) (2.0)%$8,658$8,658
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610000 CntyMuskegon               Muskegon $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

611010 TwpBlue Lake                Muskegon $255,125 $0 $258,111$260,390 $0 $263,376 ($5,265) (2.0)%$2,986$2,986

611020 TwpCasnovia                 Muskegon $277,511 $0 $280,876$283,237 $0 $286,602 ($5,726) (2.0)%$3,365$3,365

611030 TwpCedar Creek           Muskegon $337,068 $0 $341,600$344,025 $0 $348,557 ($6,957) (2.0)%$4,532$4,532

611040 TwpDalton                     Muskegon $853,972 $32,451 $897,948$871,590 $32,451 $915,566 ($17,618) (1.9)%$11,525$11,525

611050 TwpEgelston                  Muskegon $1,175,096 $40,150 $1,238,574$1,199,340 $40,150 $1,262,818 ($24,244) (1.9)%$23,328$23,328

611060 TwpFruitland                  Muskegon $611,730 $0 $617,217$624,351 $0 $629,838 ($12,621) (2.0)%$5,487$5,487

611070 TwpFruitport                  Muskegon $1,422,618 $50,668 $1,490,334$1,451,970 $50,668 $1,519,686 ($29,352) (1.9)%$17,048$17,048

611080 TwpHolton                     Muskegon $273,078 $0 $277,108$278,711 $0 $282,741 ($5,633) (2.0)%$4,030$4,030

611090 TwpLaketon                   Muskegon $805,291 $30,644 $845,768$821,905 $30,644 $862,382 ($16,614) (1.9)%$9,833$9,833

611100 TwpMontague                Muskegon $164,205 $0 $165,606$167,593 $0 $168,994 ($3,388) (2.0)%$1,401$1,401

611110 TwpMoorland                 Muskegon $171,807 $0 $173,810$175,352 $0 $177,355 ($3,545) (2.0)%$2,003$2,003

611120 TwpMuskegon               Muskegon $1,855,043 $214,848 $2,113,645$1,893,315 $214,848 $2,151,917 ($38,272) (1.8)%$43,754$43,754

611130 TwpRavenna                 Muskegon $174,659 $0 $176,452$178,263 $0 $180,056 ($3,604) (2.0)%$1,793$1,793

611140 TwpSullivan                   Muskegon $268,325 $0 $271,450$273,860 $0 $276,985 ($5,535) (2.0)%$3,125$3,125

611150 TwpWhitehall                 Muskegon $186,697 $0 $188,638$190,549 $0 $192,490 ($3,852) (2.0)%$1,941$1,941

611160 TwpWhite River             Muskegon $146,043 $0 $146,972$149,055 $0 $149,984 ($3,012) (2.0)%$929$929

612010 CityMontague                Muskegon $255,230 $31,975 $291,376$260,497 $31,975 $296,643 ($5,267) (1.8)%$4,171$4,171

612020 CityMuskegon               Muskegon $3,837,117 $1,343,644 $5,290,960$3,916,286 $1,343,644 $5,370,129 ($79,169) (1.5)%$110,199$110,199
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612030 CityMuskegon Heights  Muskegon $1,047,217 $698,131 $2,231,607$1,068,823 $698,131 $2,253,213 ($21,606) (1.0)%$486,259$486,259

612040 CityNorth Muskegon      Muskegon $432,214 $25,427 $463,969$441,131 $25,427 $472,886 ($8,917) (1.9)%$6,328$6,328

612050 CityNorton Shores         Muskegon $2,643,121 $97,219 $2,793,131$2,697,654 $97,219 $2,847,664 ($54,533) (1.9)%$52,791$52,791

612060 CityRoosevelt Park        Muskegon $440,555 $35,427 $484,309$449,645 $35,427 $493,399 ($9,090) (1.8)%$8,327$8,327

612070 CityWhitehall                 Muskegon $307,185 $68,223 $379,789$313,522 $68,223 $386,126 ($6,337) (1.6)%$4,381$4,381

613010 VilCasnovia                 Muskegon $17,425 $0 $17,719$17,783 $0 $18,077 ($358) (2.0)%$294$294

613020 VilFruitport                  Muskegon $116,475 $6,762 $124,607$118,879 $6,762 $127,011 ($2,404) (1.9)%$1,370$1,370

613030 VilLakewood               Muskegon $141,502 $9,885 $154,289$144,420 $9,885 $157,207 ($2,918) (1.9)%$2,902$2,902

613040 VilRavenna                 Muskegon $138,122 $5,605 $145,841$140,971 $5,605 $148,690 ($2,849) (1.9)%$2,114$2,114

County Totals: $2,691,059$18,354,431 $21,861,706$2,691,059$18,733,117 $22,240,392 ($378,686) (1.7)%$816,216$816,216
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620000 CntyNewaygo                 Newaygo $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

621010 TwpAshland                   Newaygo $291,872 $0 $295,497$297,896 $0 $301,521 ($6,024) (2.0)%$3,625$3,625

621020 TwpBarton                     Newaygo $74,553 $0 $75,396$76,091 $0 $76,934 ($1,538) (2.0)%$843$843

621030 TwpBeaver                    Newaygo $48,891 $0 $49,379$49,901 $0 $50,389 ($1,010) (2.0)%$488$488

621040 TwpBig Prairie               Newaygo $257,237 $0 $260,534$262,544 $0 $265,841 ($5,307) (2.0)%$3,297$3,297

621050 TwpBridgeton                Newaygo $234,851 $0 $238,255$239,696 $0 $243,100 ($4,845) (2.0)%$3,404$3,404

621060 TwpBrooks                    Newaygo $391,240 $0 $394,991$399,313 $0 $403,064 ($8,073) (2.0)%$3,751$3,751

621070 TwpCroton                     Newaygo $355,654 $0 $358,922$362,992 $0 $366,260 ($7,338) (2.0)%$3,268$3,268

621080 TwpDayton                    Newaygo $210,563 $0 $212,912$214,907 $0 $217,256 ($4,344) (2.0)%$2,349$2,349

621090 TwpDenver                    Newaygo $168,535 $0 $171,030$172,012 $0 $174,507 ($3,477) (2.0)%$2,495$2,495

621100 TwpEnsley                     Newaygo $274,872 $0 $278,042$280,544 $0 $283,714 ($5,672) (2.0)%$3,170$3,170

621110 TwpEverett                    Newaygo $208,873 $0 $211,766$213,182 $0 $216,075 ($4,309) (2.0)%$2,893$2,893

621120 TwpGarfield                   Newaygo $262,516 $0 $265,157$267,934 $0 $270,575 ($5,418) (2.0)%$2,641$2,641

621130 TwpGoodwell                 Newaygo $56,601 $0 $57,076$57,769 $0 $58,244 ($1,168) (2.0)%$475$475

621140 TwpGrant                       Newaygo $348,263 $0 $353,194$355,447 $0 $360,378 ($7,184) (2.0)%$4,931$4,931

621150 TwpHome                      Newaygo $25,133 $0 $25,330$25,651 $0 $25,848 ($518) (2.0)%$197$197

621160 TwpLilley                       Newaygo $88,174 $0 $88,954$89,993 $0 $90,773 ($1,819) (2.0)%$780$780

621170 TwpLincoln                    Newaygo $136,433 $0 $137,988$139,248 $0 $140,803 ($2,815) (2.0)%$1,555$1,555

621180 TwpMerrill                      Newaygo $78,247 $0 $79,080$79,862 $0 $80,695 ($1,615) (2.0)%$833$833
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621190 TwpMonroe                   Newaygo $34,637 $0 $34,941$35,351 $0 $35,655 ($714) (2.0)%$304$304

621200 TwpNorwich                   Newaygo $57,762 $0 $58,336$58,953 $0 $59,527 ($1,191) (2.0)%$574$574

621210 TwpSheridan                 Newaygo $265,896 $0 $268,785$271,382 $0 $274,271 ($5,486) (2.0)%$2,889$2,889

621220 TwpSherman                 Newaygo $222,283 $0 $224,758$226,870 $0 $229,345 ($4,587) (2.0)%$2,475$2,475

621230 TwpTroy                        Newaygo $26,822 $0 $27,061$27,376 $0 $27,615 ($554) (2.0)%$239$239

621240 TwpWilcox                     Newaygo $119,644 $0 $121,398$122,111 $0 $123,865 ($2,467) (2.0)%$1,754$1,754

622010 CityFremont                  Newaygo $476,881 $74,797 $559,711$486,720 $74,797 $569,550 ($9,839) (1.7)%$8,033$8,033

622015 CityGrant                       Newaygo $100,529 $28,237 $131,033$102,603 $28,237 $133,107 ($2,074) (1.6)%$2,267$2,267

622020 CityNewaygo                 Newaygo $260,933 $32,377 $298,522$266,317 $32,377 $303,906 ($5,384) (1.8)%$5,212$5,212

622030 CityWhite Cloud            Newaygo $141,396 $46,646 $191,592$144,314 $46,646 $194,510 ($2,918) (1.5)%$3,550$3,550

623020 VilHesperia                 Newaygo $43,507 $0 $44,474$44,405 $0 $45,372 ($898) (2.0)%$967$967

County Totals: $182,057$5,262,798 $5,514,114$182,057$5,371,384 $5,622,700 ($108,586) (1.9)%$69,259$69,259
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630000 CntyOakland                  Oakland $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

631010 TwpAddison                   Oakland $620,811 $0 $625,895$633,619 $0 $638,703 ($12,808) (2.0)%$5,084$5,084

631030 TwpBloomfield               Oakland $4,673,032 $166,409 $4,921,663$4,769,447 $166,409 $5,018,078 ($96,415) (1.9)%$82,222$82,222

631040 TwpBrandon                  Oakland $1,479,218 $55,644 $1,551,968$1,509,737 $55,644 $1,582,487 ($30,519) (1.9)%$17,106$17,106

631050 TwpCommerce              Oakland $4,067,004 $145,356 $4,283,531$4,150,915 $145,356 $4,367,442 ($83,911) (1.9)%$71,171$71,171

631070 TwpGroveland               Oakland $624,296 $0 $630,939$637,177 $0 $643,820 ($12,881) (2.0)%$6,643$6,643

631080 TwpHighland                  Oakland $2,024,527 $77,803 $2,124,050$2,066,297 $77,803 $2,165,820 ($41,770) (1.9)%$21,720$21,720

631090 TwpHolly                        Oakland $634,540 $0 $641,325$647,631 $0 $654,416 ($13,091) (2.0)%$6,785$6,785

631100 TwpIndependence         Oakland $3,873,972 $140,522 $4,084,720$3,953,899 $140,522 $4,164,647 ($79,927) (1.9)%$70,226$70,226

631110 TwpLyon                        Oakland $2,457,374 $58,934 $2,556,634$2,508,074 $58,934 $2,607,334 ($50,700) (1.9)%$40,326$40,326

631120 TwpMilford                     Oakland $1,116,172 $38,739 $1,164,362$1,139,201 $38,739 $1,187,391 ($23,029) (1.9)%$9,451$9,451

631130 TwpNovi                        Oakland $16,895 $0 $17,031$17,245 $0 $17,381 ($350) (2.0)%$136$136

631140 TwpOakland                  Oakland $2,119,036 $67,987 $2,220,670$2,162,757 $67,987 $2,264,391 ($43,721) (1.9)%$33,647$33,647

631150 TwpOrion                       Oakland $3,730,780 $131,366 $3,928,447$3,807,755 $131,366 $4,005,422 ($76,975) (1.9)%$66,301$66,301

631160 TwpOxford                     Oakland $1,997,810 $69,247 $2,100,641$2,039,029 $69,247 $2,141,860 ($41,219) (1.9)%$33,584$33,584

631180 TwpRose                       Oakland $652,913 $0 $659,157$666,385 $0 $672,629 ($13,472) (2.0)%$6,244$6,244

631190 TwpRoyal Oak               Oakland $250,690 $376,299 $633,332$255,863 $376,299 $638,505 ($5,173) (0.8)%$6,343$6,343

631200 TwpSouthfield                Oakland $4,118 $0 $4,154$4,203 $0 $4,239 ($85) (2.0)%$36$36

631210 TwpSpringfield               Oakland $1,552,608 $56,482 $1,625,073$1,584,642 $56,482 $1,657,107 ($32,034) (1.9)%$15,983$15,983
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631220 TwpWaterford                Oakland $7,445,511 $476,865 $8,094,576$7,599,126 $476,865 $8,248,191 ($153,615) (1.9)%$172,200$172,200

631230 TwpWest Bloomfield      Oakland $6,957,647 $262,113 $7,355,464$7,101,197 $262,113 $7,499,014 ($143,550) (1.9)%$135,704$135,704

631240 TwpWhite Lake              Oakland $3,268,261 $121,631 $3,452,928$3,335,693 $121,631 $3,520,360 ($67,432) (1.9)%$63,036$63,036

632005 CityAuburn Hills            Oakland $2,572,370 $86,390 $2,700,303$2,625,442 $86,390 $2,753,375 ($53,072) (1.9)%$41,543$41,543

632010 CityBerkley                    Oakland $1,604,457 $219,877 $1,851,603$1,637,561 $219,877 $1,884,707 ($33,104) (1.8)%$27,269$27,269

632020 CityBirmingham            Oakland $2,303,411 $241,460 $2,577,898$2,350,936 $241,460 $2,625,423 ($47,525) (1.8)%$33,027$33,027

632030 CityBloomfield Hills       Oakland $470,967 $0 $474,942$480,685 $0 $484,660 ($9,718) (2.0)%$3,975$3,975

632035 CityClarkston                Oakland $97,994 $6,690 $105,934$100,018 $6,690 $107,958 ($2,024) (1.9)%$1,250$1,250

632040 CityClawson                  Oakland $1,202,656 $180,249 $1,405,132$1,227,470 $180,249 $1,429,946 ($24,814) (1.7)%$22,227$22,227

632050 CityFarmington              Oakland $1,224,620 $136,409 $1,384,840$1,249,888 $136,409 $1,410,108 ($25,268) (1.8)%$23,811$23,811

632055 CityFarmington Hills      Oakland $8,867,706 $480,714 $9,563,679$9,050,664 $480,714 $9,746,637 ($182,958) (1.9)%$215,259$215,259

632058 CityFenton Oakland $3,801 $0 $3,867$3,881 $0 $3,947 ($80) (2.0)%$66$66

632060 CityFerndale                  Oakland $2,026,427 $1,179,289 $3,241,442$2,068,238 $1,179,289 $3,283,253 ($41,811) (1.3)%$35,726$35,726

632070 CityHazel Park              Oakland $1,582,176 $883,424 $2,506,973$1,614,821 $883,424 $2,539,618 ($32,645) (1.3)%$41,373$41,373

632080 CityHuntington Woods  Oakland $674,560 $91,526 $775,133$688,477 $91,526 $789,050 ($13,917) (1.8)%$9,047$9,047

632090 CityKeego Harbor          Oakland $291,872 $30,452 $326,534$297,896 $30,452 $332,558 ($6,024) (1.8)%$4,210$4,210

632095 CityLake Angelus          Oakland $30,305 $0 $30,545$30,932 $0 $31,172 ($627) (2.0)%$240$240

632100 CityLathrup Village        Oakland $431,685 $56,631 $494,811$440,591 $56,631 $503,717 ($8,906) (1.8)%$6,495$6,495

632110 CityMadison Heights     Oakland $3,006,166 $631,650 $3,703,102$3,068,190 $631,650 $3,765,126 ($62,024) (1.6)%$65,286$65,286
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632120 CityNorthville                 Oakland $351,219 $0 $355,632$358,465 $0 $362,878 ($7,246) (2.0)%$4,413$4,413

632130 CityNovi                        Oakland $6,995,135 $223,758 $7,354,610$7,139,458 $223,758 $7,498,933 ($144,323) (1.9)%$135,717$135,717

632140 CityOak Park                 Oakland $3,121,479 $1,157,326 $4,364,855$3,185,882 $1,157,326 $4,429,258 ($64,403) (1.5)%$86,050$86,050

632150 CityOrchard Lake          Oakland $236,328 $6,229 $244,598$241,205 $6,229 $249,475 ($4,877) (2.0)%$2,041$2,041

632160 CityPleasant Ridge        Oakland $277,407 $56,592 $337,222$283,129 $56,592 $342,944 ($5,722) (1.7)%$3,223$3,223

632170 CityPontiac                    Oakland $6,452,044 $5,784,052 $12,447,445$6,585,162 $5,784,052 $12,580,563 ($133,118) (1.1)%$211,349$211,349

632180 CityRochester               Oakland $1,376,472 $51,585 $1,448,519$1,404,871 $51,585 $1,476,918 ($28,399) (1.9)%$20,462$20,462

632185 CityRochester Hills        Oakland $8,057,135 $287,660 $8,509,586$8,223,370 $287,660 $8,675,821 ($166,235) (1.9)%$164,791$164,791

632190 CityRoyal Oak               Oakland $6,146,972 $844,908 $7,114,883$6,273,796 $844,908 $7,241,707 ($126,824) (1.8)%$123,003$123,003

632200 CitySouthfield                Oakland $8,090,716 $1,182,798 $9,464,046$8,257,643 $1,182,798 $9,630,973 ($166,927) (1.7)%$190,532$190,532

632210 CitySouth Lyon              Oakland $1,240,355 $66,671 $1,329,662$1,265,946 $66,671 $1,355,253 ($25,591) (1.9)%$22,636$22,636

632220 CitySylvan Lake            Oakland $181,946 $12,281 $196,397$185,699 $12,281 $200,150 ($3,753) (1.9)%$2,170$2,170

632230 CityTroy                        Oakland $9,218,080 $512,144 $9,935,076$9,408,268 $512,144 $10,125,264 ($190,188) (1.9)%$204,852$204,852

632240 CityWalled Lake            Oakland $765,587 $86,441 $865,490$781,381 $86,441 $881,284 ($15,794) (1.8)%$13,462$13,462

632250 CityWixom                    Oakland $1,815,548 $80,081 $1,925,080$1,853,007 $80,081 $1,962,539 ($37,459) (1.9)%$29,451$29,451

633010 VilBeverly Hills            Oakland $1,117,650 $41,601 $1,171,599$1,140,710 $41,601 $1,194,659 ($23,060) (1.9)%$12,348$12,348

633020 VilBingham Farms      Oakland $118,692 $0 $119,417$121,141 $0 $121,866 ($2,449) (2.0)%$725$725

633040 VilFranklin                   Oakland $331,473 $0 $333,736$338,312 $0 $340,575 ($6,839) (2.0)%$2,263$2,263

633050 VilHolly                        Oakland $633,272 $125,692 $770,759$646,337 $125,692 $783,824 ($13,065) (1.7)%$11,795$11,795
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633070 VilLake Orion              Oakland $303,700 $21,381 $328,100$309,966 $21,381 $334,366 ($6,266) (1.9)%$3,019$3,019

633080 VilLeonard                  Oakland $39,810 $0 $40,309$40,632 $0 $41,131 ($822) (2.0)%$499$499

633090 VilMilford                     Oakland $688,499 $51,118 $747,521$702,705 $51,118 $761,727 ($14,206) (1.9)%$7,904$7,904

633100 VilOrtonville                 Oakland $145,303 $0 $147,416$148,302 $0 $150,415 ($2,999) (2.0)%$2,113$2,113

633110 VilOxford                     Oakland $368,749 $0 $373,139$376,357 $0 $380,747 ($7,608) (2.0)%$4,390$4,390

633130 VilWolverine Lake       Oakland $479,838 $9,107 $494,401$489,738 $9,107 $504,301 ($9,900) (2.0)%$5,456$5,456

County Totals: $17,071,583$134,511,797 $154,242,796$17,071,583$137,287,064 $157,018,063 ($2,775,267) (1.8)%$2,659,416$2,659,416
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640000 CntyOceana                   Oceana $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

641010 TwpBenona                   Oceana $150,477 $0 $151,278$153,582 $0 $154,383 ($3,105) (2.0)%$801$801

641020 TwpClaybanks               Oceana $90,287 $0 $90,885$92,148 $0 $92,746 ($1,861) (2.0)%$598$598

641030 TwpColfax                     Oceana $47,097 $0 $47,408$48,068 $0 $48,379 ($971) (2.0)%$311$311

641040 TwpCrystal                    Oceana $71,912 $0 $72,771$73,396 $0 $74,255 ($1,484) (2.0)%$859$859

641050 TwpElbridge                  Oceana $105,492 $0 $106,958$107,669 $0 $109,135 ($2,177) (2.0)%$1,466$1,466

641060 TwpFerry                       Oceana $134,215 $0 $136,205$136,984 $0 $138,974 ($2,769) (2.0)%$1,990$1,990

641070 TwpGolden                    Oceana $175,293 $0 $176,227$178,909 $0 $179,843 ($3,616) (2.0)%$934$934

641080 TwpGrant                       Oceana $261,988 $0 $266,112$267,395 $0 $271,519 ($5,407) (2.0)%$4,124$4,124

641090 TwpGreenwood             Oceana $122,072 $0 $123,751$124,591 $0 $126,270 ($2,519) (2.0)%$1,679$1,679

641100 TwpHart                         Oceana $214,153 $0 $216,402$218,572 $0 $220,821 ($4,419) (2.0)%$2,249$2,249

641110 TwpLeavitt                     Oceana $70,223 $0 $71,118$71,671 $0 $72,566 ($1,448) (2.0)%$895$895

641120 TwpNewfield                  Oceana $180,255 $0 $182,382$183,975 $0 $186,102 ($3,720) (2.0)%$2,127$2,127

641130 TwpOtto                         Oceana $90,602 $0 $91,792$92,473 $0 $93,663 ($1,871) (2.0)%$1,190$1,190

641140 TwpPentwater                Oceana $80,466 $0 $80,835$82,126 $0 $82,495 ($1,660) (2.0)%$369$369

641150 TwpShelby                     Oceana $185,641 $0 $187,737$189,472 $0 $191,568 ($3,831) (2.0)%$2,096$2,096

641160 TwpWeare                     Oceana $129,253 $0 $130,545$131,919 $0 $133,211 ($2,666) (2.0)%$1,292$1,292

642010 CityHart                         Oceana $215,314 $38,228 $257,820$219,756 $38,228 $262,262 ($4,442) (1.7)%$4,278$4,278

643010 VilHesperia                 Oceana $65,682 $24,660 $91,802$67,037 $24,660 $93,157 ($1,355) (1.5)%$1,460$1,460
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643020 VilNew Era                  Oceana $47,097 $3,173 $50,995$48,068 $3,173 $51,966 ($971) (1.9)%$725$725

643030 VilPentwater                Oceana $93,982 $4,419 $99,039$95,923 $4,419 $100,980 ($1,941) (1.9)%$638$638

643040 VilRothbury                 Oceana $48,785 $0 $49,431$49,793 $0 $50,439 ($1,008) (2.0)%$646$646

643050 VilShelby                     Oceana $207,395 $56,280 $268,739$211,674 $56,280 $273,018 ($4,279) (1.6)%$5,064$5,064

643060 VilWalkerville              Oceana $25,976 $6,506 $33,000$26,513 $6,506 $33,537 ($537) (1.6)%$518$518

County Totals: $133,266$2,813,657 $2,983,232$133,266$2,871,714 $3,041,289 ($58,057) (1.9)%$36,309$36,309
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650000 CntyOgemaw                 Ogemaw $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

651010 TwpChurchill                  Ogemaw $162,938 $0 $164,405$166,299 $0 $167,766 ($3,361) (2.0)%$1,467$1,467

651020 TwpCumming                Ogemaw $75,714 $0 $76,425$77,276 $0 $77,987 ($1,562) (2.0)%$711$711

651030 TwpEdwards                  Ogemaw $143,718 $0 $145,265$146,683 $0 $148,230 ($2,965) (2.0)%$1,547$1,547

651040 TwpFoster                     Ogemaw $82,789 $0 $83,397$84,497 $0 $85,105 ($1,708) (2.0)%$608$608

651050 TwpGoodar                    Ogemaw $36,958 $0 $37,212$37,722 $0 $37,976 ($764) (2.0)%$254$254

651060 TwpHill                         Ogemaw $132,104 $0 $132,889$134,829 $0 $135,614 ($2,725) (2.0)%$785$785

651070 TwpHorton                     Ogemaw $95,249 $0 $96,205$97,215 $0 $98,171 ($1,966) (2.0)%$956$956

651080 TwpKlacking                  Ogemaw $60,402 $0 $60,946$61,649 $0 $62,193 ($1,247) (2.0)%$544$544

651090 TwpLogan                      Ogemaw $62,936 $0 $63,500$64,235 $0 $64,799 ($1,299) (2.0)%$564$564

651100 TwpMills                        Ogemaw $419,542 $0 $425,451$428,197 $0 $434,106 ($8,655) (2.0)%$5,909$5,909

651110 TwpOgemaw                 Ogemaw $121,859 $0 $122,897$124,374 $0 $125,412 ($2,515) (2.0)%$1,038$1,038

651120 TwpRichland                  Ogemaw $64,414 $0 $64,949$65,743 $0 $66,278 ($1,329) (2.0)%$535$535

651130 TwpRose                       Ogemaw $131,047 $0 $132,372$133,752 $0 $135,077 ($2,705) (2.0)%$1,325$1,325

651140 TwpWest Branch           Ogemaw $270,647 $0 $273,169$276,232 $0 $278,754 ($5,585) (2.0)%$2,522$2,522

652010 CityRose City                Ogemaw $60,931 $25,363 $87,690$62,188 $25,363 $88,947 ($1,257) (1.4)%$1,396$1,396

652020 CityWest Branch           Ogemaw $245,093 $33,128 $283,014$250,149 $33,128 $288,070 ($5,056) (1.8)%$4,793$4,793

653010 VilPrescott Village       Ogemaw $22,915 $2,188 $25,609$23,387 $2,188 $26,081 ($472) (1.8)%$506$506

County Totals: $60,679$2,189,256 $2,275,395$60,679$2,234,427 $2,320,566 ($45,171) (1.9)%$25,460$25,460
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660000 CntyOntonagon              Ontonagon $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

661010 TwpBergland                 Ontonagon $46,251 $0 $46,550$47,206 $0 $47,505 ($955) (2.0)%$299$299

661020 TwpBohemia                 Ontonagon $7,920 $0 $7,963$8,084 $0 $8,127 ($164) (2.0)%$43$43

661030 TwpCarp Lake               Ontonagon $61,457 $0 $61,999$62,725 $0 $63,267 ($1,268) (2.0)%$542$542

661040 TwpGreenland               Ontonagon $66,316 $0 $67,112$67,683 $0 $68,479 ($1,367) (2.0)%$796$796

661050 TwpHaight                     Ontonagon $21,436 $0 $21,578$21,879 $0 $22,021 ($443) (2.0)%$142$142

661060 TwpInterior                    Ontonagon $28,511 $0 $28,788$29,100 $0 $29,377 ($589) (2.0)%$277$277

661070 TwpMatchwood             Ontonagon $9,504 $0 $9,559$9,700 $0 $9,755 ($196) (2.0)%$55$55

661080 TwpMcmillan                 Ontonagon $42,873 $1,655 $44,991$43,756 $1,655 $45,874 ($883) (1.9)%$463$463

661090 TwpOntonagon              Ontonagon $102,220 $0 $103,097$104,328 $0 $105,205 ($2,108) (2.0)%$877$877

661100 TwpRockland                 Ontonagon $23,865 $0 $23,987$24,358 $0 $24,480 ($493) (2.0)%$122$122

661110 TwpStannard                 Ontonagon $68,111 $0 $68,882$69,516 $0 $70,287 ($1,405) (2.0)%$771$771

663010 VilOntonagon              Ontonagon $135,693 $36,682 $174,943$138,493 $36,682 $177,743 ($2,800) (1.6)%$2,568$2,568

County Totals: $38,337$614,157 $659,449$38,337$626,828 $672,120 ($12,671) (1.9)%$6,955$6,955
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670000 CntyOsceola                  Osceola $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

671010 TwpBurdell                    Osceola $120,381 $0 $121,782$122,866 $0 $124,267 ($2,485) (2.0)%$1,401$1,401

671020 TwpCedar                      Osceola $50,581 $0 $50,977$51,626 $0 $52,022 ($1,045) (2.0)%$396$396

671030 TwpEvart                       Osceola $142,029 $0 $143,397$144,959 $0 $146,327 ($2,930) (2.0)%$1,368$1,368

671040 TwpHartwick                  Osceola $62,409 $0 $62,940$63,697 $0 $64,228 ($1,288) (2.0)%$531$531

671050 TwpHersey                    Osceola $165,788 $0 $167,342$169,210 $0 $170,764 ($3,422) (2.0)%$1,554$1,554

671060 TwpHighland                  Osceola $121,228 $0 $122,591$123,728 $0 $125,091 ($2,500) (2.0)%$1,363$1,363

671070 TwpLeroy                       Osceola $104,119 $0 $105,328$106,267 $0 $107,476 ($2,148) (2.0)%$1,209$1,209

671080 TwpLincoln                    Osceola $154,385 $0 $156,174$157,571 $0 $159,360 ($3,186) (2.0)%$1,789$1,789

671090 TwpMarion                     Osceola $81,944 $0 $82,777$83,636 $0 $84,469 ($1,692) (2.0)%$833$833

671100 TwpMiddle Branch         Osceola $81,838 $0 $82,757$83,527 $0 $84,446 ($1,689) (2.0)%$919$919

671110 TwpOrient                      Osceola $77,403 $0 $78,086$79,000 $0 $79,683 ($1,597) (2.0)%$683$683

671120 TwpOsceola                  Osceola $98,524 $0 $99,627$100,557 $0 $101,660 ($2,033) (2.0)%$1,103$1,103

671130 TwpRichmond               Osceola $174,976 $0 $177,026$178,586 $0 $180,636 ($3,610) (2.0)%$2,050$2,050

671140 TwpRose Lake               Osceola $148,471 $0 $149,859$151,534 $0 $152,922 ($3,063) (2.0)%$1,388$1,388

671150 TwpSherman                 Osceola $104,647 $0 $105,812$106,807 $0 $107,972 ($2,160) (2.0)%$1,165$1,165

671160 TwpSylvan                     Osceola $98,416 $0 $99,454$100,448 $0 $101,486 ($2,032) (2.0)%$1,038$1,038

672010 CityEvart                       Osceola $183,951 $30,034 $218,171$187,747 $30,034 $221,967 ($3,796) (1.7)%$4,186$4,186

672020 CityReed City                Osceola $260,405 $63,200 $329,862$265,777 $63,200 $335,234 ($5,372) (1.6)%$6,257$6,257
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673010 VilHersey                    Osceola $36,642 $2,855 $40,295$37,398 $2,855 $41,051 ($756) (1.8)%$798$798

673020 VilLeroy                       Osceola $27,454 $1,655 $29,573$28,021 $1,655 $30,140 ($567) (1.9)%$464$464

673030 VilMarion                     Osceola $83,318 $38,167 $123,298$85,035 $38,167 $125,015 ($1,717) (1.4)%$1,813$1,813

673040 VilTustin                      Osceola $28,511 $5,045 $34,386$29,100 $5,045 $34,975 ($589) (1.7)%$830$830

County Totals: $140,956$2,407,420 $2,581,514$140,956$2,457,097 $2,631,191 ($49,677) (1.9)%$33,138$33,138
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680000 CntyOscoda                   Oscoda $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

681010 TwpBig Creek                Oscoda $274,976 $0 $277,466$280,650 $0 $283,140 ($5,674) (2.0)%$2,490$2,490

681020 TwpClinton                    Oscoda $45,512 $0 $45,816$46,452 $0 $46,756 ($940) (2.0)%$304$304

681030 TwpComins                   Oscoda $194,196 $0 $196,347$198,202 $0 $200,353 ($4,006) (2.0)%$2,151$2,151

681040 TwpElmer                      Oscoda $121,438 $0 $122,723$123,944 $0 $125,229 ($2,506) (2.0)%$1,285$1,285

681050 TwpGreenwood             Oscoda $122,282 $0 $123,122$124,805 $0 $125,645 ($2,523) (2.0)%$840$840

681060 TwpMentor                    Oscoda $109,506 $0 $110,503$111,765 $0 $112,762 ($2,259) (2.0)%$997$997

County Totals: $0$867,910 $875,977$0$885,818 $893,885 ($17,908) (2.0)%$8,067$8,067
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690000 CntyOtsego                    Otsego $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

691010 TwpBagley                     Otsego $619,544 $0 $625,999$632,325 $0 $638,780 ($12,781) (2.0)%$6,455$6,455

691020 TwpCharlton                  Otsego $142,557 $0 $143,451$145,499 $0 $146,393 ($2,942) (2.0)%$894$894

691030 TwpChester                   Otsego $137,277 $0 $138,225$140,109 $0 $141,057 ($2,832) (2.0)%$948$948

691040 TwpCorwith                   Otsego $127,772 $0 $128,903$130,410 $0 $131,541 ($2,638) (2.0)%$1,131$1,131

691050 TwpDover                      Otsego $66,739 $0 $67,269$68,115 $0 $68,645 ($1,376) (2.0)%$530$530

691060 TwpElmira                     Otsego $180,994 $0 $182,108$184,730 $0 $185,844 ($3,736) (2.0)%$1,114$1,114

691070 TwpHayes                     Otsego $287,755 $0 $290,351$293,691 $0 $296,287 ($5,936) (2.0)%$2,596$2,596

691080 TwpLivingston                Otsego $280,045 $0 $282,540$285,825 $0 $288,320 ($5,780) (2.0)%$2,495$2,495

691090 TwpOtsego Lake           Otsego $301,694 $0 $304,048$307,919 $0 $310,273 ($6,225) (2.0)%$2,354$2,354

692010 CityGaylord                   Otsego $450,376 $39,139 $495,866$459,668 $39,139 $505,158 ($9,292) (1.8)%$6,351$6,351

693010 VilVanderbilt                Otsego $52,587 $8,940 $62,647$53,673 $8,940 $63,733 ($1,086) (1.7)%$1,120$1,120

County Totals: $48,079$2,647,340 $2,721,407$48,079$2,701,964 $2,776,031 ($54,624) (2.0)%$25,988$25,988
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700000 CntyOttawa                    Ottawa $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

701010 TwpAllendale                 Ottawa $2,807,008 $83,905 $2,957,333$2,864,923 $83,905 $3,015,248 ($57,915) (1.9)%$66,420$66,420

701020 TwpBlendon                  Ottawa $747,740 $0 $754,734$763,167 $0 $770,161 ($15,427) (2.0)%$6,994$6,994

701030 TwpChester                   Ottawa $221,334 $9,347 $232,737$225,900 $9,347 $237,303 ($4,566) (1.9)%$2,056$2,056

701040 TwpCrockery                 Ottawa $482,794 $0 $487,366$492,757 $0 $497,329 ($9,963) (2.0)%$4,572$4,572

701050 TwpGeorgetown            Ottawa $5,711,906 $190,375 $6,030,312$5,829,755 $190,375 $6,148,161 ($117,849) (1.9)%$128,031$128,031

701060 TwpGrand Haven           Ottawa $1,901,188 $61,500 $1,981,811$1,940,413 $61,500 $2,021,036 ($39,225) (1.9)%$19,123$19,123

701070 TwpHolland                   Ottawa $4,041,873 $144,391 $4,266,337$4,125,265 $144,391 $4,349,729 ($83,392) (1.9)%$80,073$80,073

701080 TwpJamestown              Ottawa $1,016,910 $0 $1,026,171$1,037,890 $0 $1,047,151 ($20,980) (2.0)%$9,261$9,261

701090 TwpOlive                       Ottawa $526,830 $0 $532,103$537,697 $0 $542,970 ($10,867) (2.0)%$5,273$5,273

701100 TwpPark                        Ottawa $1,966,764 $72,130 $2,067,392$2,007,343 $72,130 $2,107,971 ($40,579) (1.9)%$28,498$28,498

701110 TwpPolkton                    Ottawa $270,859 $0 $272,985$276,446 $0 $278,572 ($5,587) (2.0)%$2,126$2,126

701120 TwpPort Sheldon           Ottawa $549,743 $0 $553,407$561,085 $0 $564,749 ($11,342) (2.0)%$3,664$3,664

701130 TwpRobinson                 Ottawa $673,927 $0 $680,718$687,832 $0 $694,623 ($13,905) (2.0)%$6,791$6,791

701140 TwpSpring Lake             Ottawa $1,351,551 $48,530 $1,420,560$1,379,436 $48,530 $1,448,445 ($27,885) (1.9)%$20,479$20,479

701150 TwpTallmadge               Ottawa $929,475 $30,693 $969,349$948,651 $30,693 $988,525 ($19,176) (1.9)%$9,181$9,181

701160 TwpWright                     Ottawa $336,858 $0 $339,783$343,808 $0 $346,733 ($6,950) (2.0)%$2,925$2,925

701170 TwpZeeland                   Ottawa $1,268,021 $40,401 $1,330,551$1,294,184 $40,401 $1,356,714 ($26,163) (1.9)%$22,129$22,129

702010 CityCoopersville            Ottawa $509,829 $41,826 $560,051$520,346 $41,826 $570,568 ($10,517) (1.8)%$8,396$8,396
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702020 CityFerrysburg              Ottawa $311,726 $21,004 $336,229$318,157 $21,004 $342,660 ($6,431) (1.9)%$3,499$3,499

702030 CityGrand Haven           Ottawa $1,162,741 $166,698 $1,346,803$1,186,731 $166,698 $1,370,793 ($23,990) (1.8)%$17,364$17,364

702040 CityHolland                   Ottawa $2,813,980 $446,505 $3,317,118$2,872,036 $446,505 $3,375,174 ($58,056) (1.7)%$56,633$56,633

702050 CityHudsonville             Ottawa $805,608 $44,298 $863,436$822,229 $44,298 $880,057 ($16,621) (1.9)%$13,530$13,530

702060 CityZeeland                   Ottawa $603,915 $94,493 $705,727$616,376 $94,493 $718,188 ($12,461) (1.7)%$7,319$7,319

703010 VilSpring Lake             Ottawa $263,678 $12,713 $278,813$269,119 $12,713 $284,254 ($5,441) (1.9)%$2,422$2,422

County Totals: $1,508,809$31,276,258 $33,311,826$1,508,809$31,921,546 $33,957,114 ($645,288) (1.9)%$526,759$526,759
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710000 CntyPresque Isle            Presque Isle $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

711010 TwpAllis                        Presque Isle $97,679 $0 $98,860$99,693 $0 $100,874 ($2,014) (2.0)%$1,181$1,181

711020 TwpBearinger                Presque Isle $39,177 $0 $39,367$39,985 $0 $40,175 ($808) (2.0)%$190$190

711030 TwpBelknap                   Presque Isle $72,440 $0 $73,139$73,935 $0 $74,634 ($1,495) (2.0)%$699$699

711040 TwpBismarck                 Presque Isle $37,065 $0 $37,269$37,831 $0 $38,035 ($766) (2.0)%$204$204

711050 TwpCase                       Presque Isle $68,639 $0 $69,183$70,056 $0 $70,600 ($1,417) (2.0)%$544$544

711060 TwpKrakow                    Presque Isle $70,329 $0 $70,734$71,780 $0 $72,185 ($1,451) (2.0)%$405$405

711070 TwpMetz                        Presque Isle $29,567 $0 $29,831$30,176 $0 $30,440 ($609) (2.0)%$264$264

711080 TwpMoltke                     Presque Isle $30,728 $0 $30,997$31,363 $0 $31,632 ($635) (2.0)%$269$269

711090 TwpNorth Allis               Presque Isle $49,313 $0 $49,717$50,331 $0 $50,735 ($1,018) (2.0)%$404$404

711100 TwpOcqueoc                 Presque Isle $57,445 $0 $57,791$58,630 $0 $58,976 ($1,185) (2.0)%$346$346

711110 TwpPosen                     Presque Isle $56,811 $0 $57,406$57,984 $0 $58,579 ($1,173) (2.0)%$595$595

711120 TwpPresque Isle            Presque Isle $179,305 $0 $180,377$183,006 $0 $184,078 ($3,701) (2.0)%$1,072$1,072

711130 TwpPulawski                 Presque Isle $39,283 $0 $39,601$40,093 $0 $40,411 ($810) (2.0)%$318$318

711140 TwpRogers                    Presque Isle $101,797 $0 $102,635$103,896 $0 $104,734 ($2,099) (2.0)%$838$838

712010 CityOnaway                   Presque Isle $93,982 $43,279 $139,322$95,923 $43,279 $141,263 ($1,941) (1.4)%$2,061$2,061

712020 CityRogers City             Presque Isle $299,899 $99,210 $405,099$306,086 $99,210 $411,286 ($6,187) (1.5)%$5,990$5,990

713010 VilMillersburg              Presque Isle $17,846 $2,134 $20,313$18,215 $2,134 $20,682 ($369) (1.8)%$333$333

713020 VilPosen                     Presque Isle $28,511 $0 $29,143$29,100 $0 $29,732 ($589) (2.0)%$632$632
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County Totals: $144,623$1,369,816 $1,530,784$144,623$1,398,083 $1,559,051 ($28,267) (1.8)%$16,345$16,345
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720000 CntyRoscommon           Roscommon $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

721010 TwpAu Sable                 Roscommon $24,920 $0 $25,121$25,435 $0 $25,636 ($515) (2.0)%$201$201

721020 TwpBackus                    Roscommon $31,045 $0 $31,290$31,686 $0 $31,931 ($641) (2.0)%$245$245

721030 TwpDenton                    Roscommon $558,931 $0 $563,837$570,463 $0 $575,369 ($11,532) (2.0)%$4,906$4,906

721040 TwpGerrish                    Roscommon $295,251 $0 $296,857$301,345 $0 $302,951 ($6,094) (2.0)%$1,606$1,606

721050 TwpHiggins                    Roscommon $93,243 $0 $94,144$95,167 $0 $96,068 ($1,924) (2.0)%$901$901

721060 TwpLake                        Roscommon $118,165 $0 $118,799$120,602 $0 $121,236 ($2,437) (2.0)%$634$634

721070 TwpLyon                        Roscommon $132,210 $0 $132,919$134,937 $0 $135,646 ($2,727) (2.0)%$709$709

721080 TwpMarkey                    Roscommon $253,541 $0 $255,634$258,772 $0 $260,865 ($5,231) (2.0)%$2,093$2,093

721090 TwpNester                     Roscommon $27,667 $0 $27,813$28,238 $0 $28,384 ($571) (2.0)%$146$146

721100 TwpRichfield                  Roscommon $374,345 $0 $378,447$382,067 $0 $386,169 ($7,722) (2.0)%$4,102$4,102

721110 TwpRoscommon           Roscommon $464,314 $0 $469,658$473,895 $0 $479,239 ($9,581) (2.0)%$5,344$5,344

723010 VilRoscommon           Roscommon $101,584 $20,036 $123,424$103,682 $20,036 $125,522 ($2,098) (1.7)%$1,804$1,804

County Totals: $20,036$2,475,216 $2,517,943$20,036$2,526,289 $2,569,016 ($51,073) (2.0)%$22,691$22,691
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730000 CntySaginaw                  Saginaw $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

731010 TwpAlbee                      Saginaw $216,053 $0 $218,700$220,511 $0 $223,158 ($4,458) (2.0)%$2,647$2,647

731020 TwpBirch Run                Saginaw $460,724 $0 $465,548$470,230 $0 $475,054 ($9,506) (2.0)%$4,824$4,824

731030 TwpBlumfield                 Saginaw $195,356 $0 $197,009$199,389 $0 $201,042 ($4,033) (2.0)%$1,653$1,653

731040 TwpBrady                      Saginaw $194,617 $0 $197,275$198,632 $0 $201,290 ($4,015) (2.0)%$2,658$2,658

731050 TwpBrant                       Saginaw $190,287 $0 $192,688$194,214 $0 $196,615 ($3,927) (2.0)%$2,401$2,401

731060 TwpBridgeport               Saginaw $1,066,964 $84,810 $1,177,191$1,088,977 $84,810 $1,199,204 ($22,013) (1.8)%$25,417$25,417

731070 TwpBuena Vista            Saginaw $809,303 $125,137 $947,749$826,001 $125,137 $964,447 ($16,698) (1.7)%$13,309$13,309

731080 TwpCarrollton                Saginaw $607,189 $122,708 $744,214$619,716 $122,708 $756,741 ($12,527) (1.7)%$14,317$14,317

731090 TwpChapin                    Saginaw $97,994 $0 $99,462$100,018 $0 $101,486 ($2,024) (2.0)%$1,468$1,468

731100 TwpChesaning               Saginaw $244,777 $0 $247,623$249,826 $0 $252,672 ($5,049) (2.0)%$2,846$2,846

731110 TwpFrankenmuth           Saginaw $200,109 $0 $201,764$204,238 $0 $205,893 ($4,129) (2.0)%$1,655$1,655

731120 TwpFremont                  Saginaw $210,985 $0 $213,301$215,339 $0 $217,655 ($4,354) (2.0)%$2,316$2,316

731130 TwpJames                     Saginaw $189,232 $0 $191,470$193,137 $0 $195,375 ($3,905) (2.0)%$2,238$2,238

731140 TwpJonesfield               Saginaw $100,845 $0 $101,487$102,927 $0 $103,569 ($2,082) (2.0)%$642$642

731150 TwpKochville                 Saginaw $518,592 $0 $524,117$529,293 $0 $534,818 ($10,701) (2.0)%$5,525$5,525

731160 TwpLakefield                 Saginaw $94,405 $0 $95,484$96,353 $0 $97,432 ($1,948) (2.0)%$1,079$1,079

731170 TwpMaple Grove           Saginaw $282,579 $0 $286,057$288,410 $0 $291,888 ($5,831) (2.0)%$3,478$3,478

731180 TwpMarion                     Saginaw $80,149 $4,179 $85,499$81,803 $4,179 $87,153 ($1,654) (1.9)%$1,171$1,171
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731190 TwpRichland                  Saginaw $417,639 $0 $422,197$426,258 $0 $430,816 ($8,619) (2.0)%$4,558$4,558

731200 TwpSaginaw                  Saginaw $4,398,688 $165,478 $4,670,610$4,489,442 $165,478 $4,761,364 ($90,754) (1.9)%$106,444$106,444

731210 TwpSt Charles               Saginaw $147,733 $0 $149,370$150,780 $0 $152,417 ($3,047) (2.0)%$1,637$1,637

731220 TwpSpaulding                Saginaw $208,556 $0 $211,765$212,860 $0 $216,069 ($4,304) (2.0)%$3,209$3,209

731230 TwpSwan Creek            Saginaw $237,386 $0 $239,939$242,282 $0 $244,835 ($4,896) (2.0)%$2,553$2,553

731240 TwpTaymouth                Saginaw $429,256 $0 $434,723$438,113 $0 $443,580 ($8,857) (2.0)%$5,467$5,467

731250 TwpThomas                   Saginaw $1,259,891 $48,562 $1,330,362$1,285,886 $48,562 $1,356,357 ($25,995) (1.9)%$21,909$21,909

731260 TwpTittabawassee         Saginaw $1,044,260 $36,431 $1,092,897$1,065,804 $36,431 $1,114,441 ($21,544) (1.9)%$12,206$12,206

731270 TwpZilwaukee                Saginaw $6,547 $1,025 $7,615$6,683 $1,025 $7,751 ($136) (1.8)%$43$43

732010 CityFrankenmuth           Saginaw $526,617 $13,165 $545,952$537,483 $13,165 $556,818 ($10,866) (2.0)%$6,170$6,170

732020 CitySaginaw                  Saginaw $4,665,218 $4,626,568 $10,572,767$4,761,472 $4,626,568 $10,669,021 ($96,254) (0.9)%$1,280,981$1,280,981

732030 CityZilwaukee                Saginaw $161,987 $45,894 $210,961$165,330 $45,894 $214,304 ($3,343) (1.6)%$3,080$3,080

733010 VilBirch Run                Saginaw $161,037 $0 $162,787$164,360 $0 $166,110 ($3,323) (2.0)%$1,750$1,750

733020 VilChesaning               Saginaw $256,602 $47,177 $307,717$261,898 $47,177 $313,013 ($5,296) (1.7)%$3,938$3,938

733030 VilMerrill                      Saginaw $70,013 $18,550 $89,881$71,455 $18,550 $91,323 ($1,442) (1.6)%$1,318$1,318

733040 VilOakley                    Saginaw $31,574 $0 $32,229$32,225 $0 $32,880 ($651) (2.0)%$655$655

733045 VilReese Saginaw $2,534 $0 $2,576$2,586 $0 $2,628 ($52) (2.0)%$42$42

733050 VilSt Charles               Saginaw $210,351 $45,433 $259,978$214,692 $45,433 $264,319 ($4,341) (1.6)%$4,194$4,194

County Totals: $5,385,117$19,996,049 $26,930,964$5,385,117$20,408,623 $27,343,538 ($412,574) (1.5)%$1,549,798$1,549,798
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740000 CntySt Clair                    Saint Clair $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

741010 TwpBerlin                      Saint Clair $328,939 $0 $332,384$335,725 $0 $339,170 ($6,786) (2.0)%$3,445$3,445

741020 TwpBrockway                Saint Clair $200,320 $0 $202,665$204,453 $0 $206,798 ($4,133) (2.0)%$2,345$2,345

741030 TwpBurtchville               Saint Clair $430,524 $0 $435,440$439,407 $0 $444,323 ($8,883) (2.0)%$4,916$4,916

741040 TwpCasco                     Saint Clair $421,337 $0 $425,442$430,030 $0 $434,135 ($8,693) (2.0)%$4,105$4,105

741050 TwpChina                      Saint Clair $370,543 $0 $372,608$378,188 $0 $380,253 ($7,645) (2.0)%$2,065$2,065

741060 TwpClay                        Saint Clair $891,882 $36,734 $936,085$910,282 $36,734 $954,485 ($18,400) (1.9)%$7,469$7,469

741070 TwpClyde                      Saint Clair $583,218 $0 $590,738$595,251 $0 $602,771 ($12,033) (2.0)%$7,520$7,520

741080 TwpColumbus               Saint Clair $434,220 $0 $438,141$443,179 $0 $447,100 ($8,959) (2.0)%$3,921$3,921

741090 TwpCottrellville              Saint Clair $359,667 $0 $363,243$367,087 $0 $370,663 ($7,420) (2.0)%$3,576$3,576

741100 TwpEast China              Saint Clair $391,135 $0 $392,998$399,205 $0 $401,068 ($8,070) (2.0)%$1,863$1,863

741110 TwpEmmett                   Saint Clair $238,335 $0 $241,063$243,252 $0 $245,980 ($4,917) (2.0)%$2,728$2,728

741120 TwpFort Gratiot              Saint Clair $1,187,134 $45,006 $1,253,229$1,211,627 $45,006 $1,277,722 ($24,493) (1.9)%$21,089$21,089

741130 TwpGrant                       Saint Clair $193,138 $0 $195,225$197,123 $0 $199,210 ($3,985) (2.0)%$2,087$2,087

741140 TwpGreenwood             Saint Clair $157,340 $0 $158,278$160,587 $0 $161,525 ($3,247) (2.0)%$938$938

741150 TwpIra                          Saint Clair $524,505 $0 $529,129$535,327 $0 $539,951 ($10,822) (2.0)%$4,624$4,624

741160 TwpKenockee                Saint Clair $253,963 $0 $256,765$259,203 $0 $262,005 ($5,240) (2.0)%$2,802$2,802

741170 TwpKimball                    Saint Clair $1,014,693 $37,917 $1,066,698$1,035,627 $37,917 $1,087,632 ($20,934) (1.9)%$14,088$14,088

741180 TwpLynn                        Saint Clair $117,954 $0 $119,066$120,387 $0 $121,499 ($2,433) (2.0)%$1,112$1,112
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741190 TwpMussey                   Saint Clair $237,701 $0 $240,294$242,605 $0 $245,198 ($4,904) (2.0)%$2,593$2,593

741200 TwpPort Huron              Saint Clair $1,126,204 $42,321 $1,193,669$1,149,439 $42,321 $1,216,904 ($23,235) (1.9)%$25,144$25,144

741210 TwpRiley                        Saint Clair $337,809 $0 $341,261$344,779 $0 $348,231 ($6,970) (2.0)%$3,452$3,452

741220 TwpSt Clair                    Saint Clair $748,163 $0 $755,214$763,598 $0 $770,649 ($15,435) (2.0)%$7,051$7,051

741230 TwpWales                     Saint Clair $335,801 $0 $339,254$342,731 $0 $346,184 ($6,930) (2.0)%$3,453$3,453

742010 CityAlgonac                   Saint Clair $443,090 $65,701 $516,812$452,233 $65,701 $525,955 ($9,143) (1.7)%$8,021$8,021

742020 CityMarine City              Saint Clair $430,734 $119,738 $558,517$439,621 $119,738 $567,404 ($8,887) (1.6)%$8,045$8,045

742030 CityMarysville                Saint Clair $1,055,664 $250,931 $1,323,794$1,077,445 $250,931 $1,345,575 ($21,781) (1.6)%$17,199$17,199

742040 CityMemphis                 Saint Clair $33,264 $0 $33,883$33,951 $0 $34,570 ($687) (2.0)%$619$619

742060 CityPort Huron              Saint Clair $3,057,911 $1,294,234 $4,431,451$3,120,999 $1,294,234 $4,494,539 ($63,088) (1.4)%$79,306$79,306

742065 CityRichmond Saint Clair $317 $0 $321$323 $0 $327 ($6) (1.8)%$4$4

742070 CitySt Clair                    Saint Clair $576,988 $62,982 $649,409$588,892 $62,982 $661,313 ($11,904) (1.8)%$9,439$9,439

742080 CityYale                        Saint Clair $200,954 $42,855 $248,460$205,099 $42,855 $252,605 ($4,145) (1.6)%$4,651$4,651

743010 VilCapac                     Saint Clair $209,402 $64,726 $278,392$213,721 $64,726 $282,711 ($4,319) (1.5)%$4,264$4,264

743020 VilEmmett                   Saint Clair $27,244 $0 $27,656$27,807 $0 $28,219 ($563) (2.0)%$412$412

County Totals: $2,063,145$16,920,093 $19,247,584$2,063,145$17,269,183 $19,596,674 ($349,090) (1.8)%$264,346$264,346
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750000 CntySt Joseph                Saint Joseph $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

751010 TwpBurr Oak                 Saint Joseph $199,158 $0 $201,468$203,267 $0 $205,577 ($4,109) (2.0)%$2,310$2,310

751020 TwpColon                      Saint Joseph $224,502 $0 $226,880$229,133 $0 $231,511 ($4,631) (2.0)%$2,378$2,378

751030 TwpConstantine             Saint Joseph $220,699 $0 $223,134$225,253 $0 $227,688 ($4,554) (2.0)%$2,435$2,435

751040 TwpFabius                     Saint Joseph $349,636 $0 $352,314$356,850 $0 $359,528 ($7,214) (2.0)%$2,678$2,678

751050 TwpFawn River              Saint Joseph $167,584 $0 $170,034$171,042 $0 $173,492 ($3,458) (2.0)%$2,450$2,450

751060 TwpFlorence                  Saint Joseph $121,755 $0 $123,086$124,266 $0 $125,597 ($2,511) (2.0)%$1,331$1,331

751070 TwpFlowerfield              Saint Joseph $167,584 $0 $169,207$171,042 $0 $172,665 ($3,458) (2.0)%$1,623$1,623

751080 TwpLeonidas                 Saint Joseph $122,600 $0 $123,945$125,129 $0 $126,474 ($2,529) (2.0)%$1,345$1,345

751090 TwpLockport                  Saint Joseph $384,695 $0 $389,370$392,630 $0 $397,305 ($7,935) (2.0)%$4,675$4,675

751100 TwpMendon                   Saint Joseph $179,518 $0 $181,079$183,220 $0 $184,781 ($3,702) (2.0)%$1,561$1,561

751110 TwpMottville                  Saint Joseph $152,484 $0 $153,943$155,629 $0 $157,088 ($3,145) (2.0)%$1,459$1,459

751120 TwpNottawa                  Saint Joseph $258,928 $0 $261,261$264,269 $0 $266,602 ($5,341) (2.0)%$2,333$2,333

751130 TwpPark                        Saint Joseph $253,119 $0 $255,115$258,341 $0 $260,337 ($5,222) (2.0)%$1,996$1,996

751140 TwpSherman                 Saint Joseph $363,680 $0 $367,156$371,184 $0 $374,660 ($7,504) (2.0)%$3,476$3,476

751150 TwpSturgis                    Saint Joseph $215,631 $0 $218,432$220,081 $0 $222,882 ($4,450) (2.0)%$2,801$2,801

751160 TwpWhite Pigeon          Saint Joseph $215,844 $0 $217,153$220,296 $0 $221,605 ($4,452) (2.0)%$1,309$1,309

752010 CitySturgis                    Saint Joseph $1,170,237 $174,594 $1,373,364$1,194,382 $174,594 $1,397,509 ($24,145) (1.7)%$28,533$28,533

752020 CityThree Rivers           Saint Joseph $841,933 $290,031 $1,150,732$859,305 $290,031 $1,168,104 ($17,372) (1.5)%$18,768$18,768
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753010 VilBurr Oak                 Saint Joseph $79,516 $31,855 $113,592$81,156 $31,855 $115,232 ($1,640) (1.4)%$2,221$2,221

753020 VilCentreville               Saint Joseph $137,171 $33,820 $173,667$140,002 $33,820 $176,498 ($2,831) (1.6)%$2,676$2,676

753030 VilColon                      Saint Joseph $126,612 $21,067 $149,848$129,224 $21,067 $152,460 ($2,612) (1.7)%$2,169$2,169

753040 VilConstantine             Saint Joseph $205,600 $48,194 $257,827$209,841 $48,194 $262,068 ($4,241) (1.6)%$4,033$4,033

753050 VilMendon                   Saint Joseph $93,032 $6,965 $101,831$94,951 $6,965 $103,750 ($1,919) (1.8)%$1,834$1,834

753060 VilWhite Pigeon          Saint Joseph $181,417 $29,061 $214,006$185,161 $29,061 $217,750 ($3,744) (1.7)%$3,528$3,528

County Totals: $635,587$6,432,935 $7,168,444$635,587$6,565,654 $7,301,163 ($132,719) (1.8)%$99,922$99,922
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760000 CntySanilac                    Sanilac $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

761010 TwpArgyle                     Sanilac $72,547 $0 $73,341$74,043 $0 $74,837 ($1,496) (2.0)%$794$794

761020 TwpAustin                     Sanilac $65,365 $0 $66,025$66,713 $0 $67,373 ($1,348) (2.0)%$660$660

761030 TwpBridgehampton        Sanilac $64,204 $0 $64,812$65,529 $0 $66,137 ($1,325) (2.0)%$608$608

761040 TwpBuel                        Sanilac $122,600 $0 $124,043$125,129 $0 $126,572 ($2,529) (2.0)%$1,443$1,443

761050 TwpCuster                     Sanilac $94,300 $0 $95,145$96,245 $0 $97,090 ($1,945) (2.0)%$845$845

761060 TwpDelaware                 Sanilac $71,808 $0 $72,220$73,288 $0 $73,700 ($1,480) (2.0)%$412$412

761070 TwpElk                          Sanilac $98,102 $0 $99,242$100,123 $0 $101,263 ($2,021) (2.0)%$1,140$1,140

761080 TwpElmer                      Sanilac $76,453 $0 $77,250$78,030 $0 $78,827 ($1,577) (2.0)%$797$797

761090 TwpEvergreen               Sanilac $101,481 $0 $102,579$103,573 $0 $104,671 ($2,092) (2.0)%$1,098$1,098

761100 TwpFlynn                       Sanilac $106,972 $0 $108,311$109,178 $0 $110,517 ($2,206) (2.0)%$1,339$1,339

761110 TwpForester                  Sanilac $93,243 $0 $93,801$95,167 $0 $95,725 ($1,924) (2.0)%$558$558

761120 TwpFremont                  Sanilac $101,163 $0 $102,162$103,250 $0 $104,249 ($2,087) (2.0)%$999$999

761130 TwpGreenleaf                Sanilac $86,061 $0 $86,959$87,839 $0 $88,737 ($1,778) (2.0)%$898$898

761140 TwpLamotte                   Sanilac $80,676 $0 $81,502$82,342 $0 $83,168 ($1,666) (2.0)%$826$826

761150 TwpLexington                Sanilac $268,431 $0 $270,900$273,969 $0 $276,438 ($5,538) (2.0)%$2,469$2,469

761160 TwpMaple Valley           Sanilac $124,394 $0 $126,038$126,962 $0 $128,606 ($2,568) (2.0)%$1,644$1,644

761170 TwpMarion                     Sanilac $74,024 $0 $74,700$75,552 $0 $76,228 ($1,528) (2.0)%$676$676

761180 TwpMarlette                   Sanilac $178,038 $0 $180,019$181,712 $0 $183,693 ($3,674) (2.0)%$1,981$1,981

October 23, 2025 Page 130 of 147FY 2025 Actuals and FY 2026 Projected - P.A. 22 - May Consensus

Prepared by the Revenue Sharing and Grants Division,  Michigan Department of Treasury

For FY 2025 and FY 2026, Statutory is Standard and 3 Formulas (Taxable Value, Weighted Population and Yield).



Unit
Type CountyLocal Unit Name

Revshare
Code Const TotalStandard

 Constitutional and Statutory Revenue Sharing Payments
FY 2025 Actuals and FY 2026 Projected - P.A. 22 - May Consensus

FY 2026 Projections

Const TotalStandard

FY 2025 Actuals

% Chg$ Chg3 Formulas3 Formulas

761190 TwpMinden                    Sanilac $41,499 $0 $41,737$42,357 $0 $42,595 ($858) (2.0)%$238$238

761200 TwpMoore                     Sanilac $117,213 $0 $118,439$119,633 $0 $120,859 ($2,420) (2.0)%$1,226$1,226

761210 TwpSanilac                    Sanilac $183,106 $0 $184,516$186,886 $0 $188,296 ($3,780) (2.0)%$1,410$1,410

761220 TwpSpeaker                  Sanilac $126,191 $0 $127,746$128,794 $0 $130,349 ($2,603) (2.0)%$1,555$1,555

761230 TwpWashington             Sanilac $100,845 $0 $101,995$102,927 $0 $104,077 ($2,082) (2.0)%$1,150$1,150

761240 TwpWatertown              Sanilac $133,371 $0 $134,748$136,121 $0 $137,498 ($2,750) (2.0)%$1,377$1,377

761250 TwpWheatland              Sanilac $43,930 $0 $44,243$44,835 $0 $45,148 ($905) (2.0)%$313$313

761260 TwpWorth                      Sanilac $364,841 $0 $368,035$372,369 $0 $375,563 ($7,528) (2.0)%$3,194$3,194

762010 CityBrown City              Sanilac $137,171 $46,964 $187,561$140,002 $46,964 $190,392 ($2,831) (1.5)%$3,426$3,426

762020 CityCroswell                  Sanilac $245,199 $93,039 $344,145$250,258 $93,039 $349,204 ($5,059) (1.4)%$5,907$5,907

762025 CityMarlette                   Sanilac $195,884 $64,526 $264,804$199,926 $64,526 $268,846 ($4,042) (1.5)%$4,394$4,394

762030 CitySandusky                Sanilac $280,364 $69,285 $356,063$286,147 $69,285 $361,846 ($5,783) (1.6)%$6,414$6,414

763010 VilApplegate                Sanilac $25,451 $5,072 $31,225$25,974 $5,072 $31,748 ($523) (1.6)%$702$702

763020 VilCarsonville              Sanilac $49,103 $19,938 $70,269$50,117 $19,938 $71,283 ($1,014) (1.4)%$1,228$1,228

763030 VilDeckerville              Sanilac $92,610 $28,287 $123,594$94,520 $28,287 $125,504 ($1,910) (1.5)%$2,697$2,697

763040 VilForestville               Sanilac $10,983 $0 $11,074$11,209 $0 $11,300 ($226) (2.0)%$91$91

763050 VilLexington                Sanilac $99,579 $0 $100,522$101,633 $0 $102,576 ($2,054) (2.0)%$943$943

763070 VilMelvin                     Sanilac $15,629 $1,179 $17,216$15,951 $1,179 $17,538 ($322) (1.8)%$408$408

763080 VilMinden                    Sanilac $17,425 $6,761 $24,578$17,783 $6,761 $24,936 ($358) (1.4)%$392$392
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763090 VilPeck                       Sanilac $62,621 $13,286 $77,413$63,911 $13,286 $78,703 ($1,290) (1.6)%$1,506$1,506

763100 VilPort Sanilac            Sanilac $59,874 $4,630 $65,056$61,109 $4,630 $66,291 ($1,235) (1.9)%$552$552

County Totals: $352,967$4,282,751 $4,694,028$352,967$4,371,106 $4,782,383 ($88,355) (1.8)%$58,310$58,310
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770000 CntySchoolcraft              Schoolcraft $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

771010 TwpDoyle                      Schoolcraft $59,453 $0 $59,838$60,678 $0 $61,063 ($1,225) (2.0)%$385$385

771020 TwpGermfask                Schoolcraft $49,526 $0 $50,103$50,546 $0 $51,123 ($1,020) (2.0)%$577$577

771030 TwpHiawatha                 Schoolcraft $137,805 $0 $139,004$140,648 $0 $141,847 ($2,843) (2.0)%$1,199$1,199

771040 TwpInwood                    Schoolcraft $69,060 $0 $69,558$70,487 $0 $70,985 ($1,427) (2.0)%$498$498

771050 TwpManistique              Schoolcraft $110,350 $0 $111,512$112,628 $0 $113,790 ($2,278) (2.0)%$1,162$1,162

771060 TwpMueller                    Schoolcraft $27,454 $0 $27,592$28,021 $0 $28,159 ($567) (2.0)%$138$138

771070 TwpSeney                     Schoolcraft $12,143 $0 $12,208$12,395 $0 $12,460 ($252) (2.0)%$65$65

771080 TwpThompson               Schoolcraft $85,323 $0 $85,932$87,083 $0 $87,692 ($1,760) (2.0)%$609$609

772010 CityManistique              Schoolcraft $297,576 $138,096 $442,899$303,715 $138,096 $449,038 ($6,139) (1.4)%$7,227$7,227

County Totals: $138,096$848,690 $998,646$138,096$866,201 $1,016,157 ($17,511) (1.7)%$11,860$11,860
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780000 CntyShiawassee            Shiawassee $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

781010 TwpAntrim                     Shiawassee $223,446 $0 $225,947$228,055 $0 $230,556 ($4,609) (2.0)%$2,501$2,501

781020 TwpBennington              Shiawassee $329,361 $0 $333,137$336,157 $0 $339,933 ($6,796) (2.0)%$3,776$3,776

781030 TwpBurns                      Shiawassee $288,810 $0 $292,264$294,770 $0 $298,224 ($5,960) (2.0)%$3,454$3,454

781040 TwpCaledonia                Shiawassee $460,408 $0 $464,824$469,906 $0 $474,322 ($9,498) (2.0)%$4,416$4,416

781050 TwpFairfield                   Shiawassee $68,851 $0 $69,513$70,271 $0 $70,933 ($1,420) (2.0)%$662$662

781060 TwpHazelton                  Shiawassee $157,236 $0 $158,384$160,480 $0 $161,628 ($3,244) (2.0)%$1,148$1,148

781070 TwpMiddlebury              Shiawassee $161,460 $0 $163,613$164,789 $0 $166,942 ($3,329) (2.0)%$2,153$2,153

781080 TwpNew Haven             Shiawassee $128,618 $0 $129,939$131,272 $0 $132,593 ($2,654) (2.0)%$1,321$1,321

781090 TwpOwosso                   Shiawassee $503,175 $0 $509,964$513,556 $0 $520,345 ($10,381) (2.0)%$6,789$6,789

781100 TwpPerry                       Shiawassee $337,068 $0 $341,789$344,025 $0 $348,746 ($6,957) (2.0)%$4,721$4,721

781110 TwpRush                       Shiawassee $133,899 $0 $135,384$136,660 $0 $138,145 ($2,761) (2.0)%$1,485$1,485

781120 TwpSciota                     Shiawassee $178,251 $0 $180,222$181,926 $0 $183,897 ($3,675) (2.0)%$1,971$1,971

781130 TwpShiawassee            Shiawassee $238,230 $0 $241,011$243,145 $0 $245,926 ($4,915) (2.0)%$2,781$2,781

781140 TwpVenice                     Shiawassee $214,258 $0 $215,808$218,678 $0 $220,228 ($4,420) (2.0)%$1,550$1,550

781150 TwpVernon                    Shiawassee $373,290 $0 $377,978$380,992 $0 $385,680 ($7,702) (2.0)%$4,688$4,688

781160 TwpWoodhull                 Shiawassee $389,342 $0 $393,414$397,373 $0 $401,445 ($8,031) (2.0)%$4,072$4,072

782010 CityCorunna                  Shiawassee $317,217 $91,636 $415,589$323,761 $91,636 $422,133 ($6,544) (1.6)%$6,736$6,736

782020 CityDurand                    Shiawassee $370,333 $178,244 $557,126$377,973 $178,244 $564,766 ($7,640) (1.4)%$8,549$8,549
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782030 CityLaingsburg              Shiawassee $150,372 $39,781 $193,348$153,473 $39,781 $196,449 ($3,101) (1.6)%$3,195$3,195

782040 CityOwosso                   Shiawassee $1,553,771 $483,005 $2,078,178$1,585,828 $483,005 $2,110,235 ($32,057) (1.5)%$41,402$41,402

782050 CityPerry                       Shiawassee $220,806 $47,063 $272,172$225,361 $47,063 $276,727 ($4,555) (1.6)%$4,303$4,303

783010 VilBancroft                  Shiawassee $51,110 $15,301 $67,639$52,164 $15,301 $68,693 ($1,054) (1.5)%$1,228$1,228

783020 VilByron                      Shiawassee $57,551 $11,663 $70,323$58,739 $11,663 $71,511 ($1,188) (1.7)%$1,109$1,109

783025 VilLennon                    Shiawassee $41,499 $5,776 $48,025$42,357 $5,776 $48,883 ($858) (1.8)%$750$750

783030 VilMorrice                    Shiawassee $100,213 $18,439 $120,726$102,279 $18,439 $122,792 ($2,066) (1.7)%$2,074$2,074

783040 VilNew Lothrop Shiawassee $59,662 $7,925 $68,547$60,895 $7,925 $69,780 ($1,233) (1.8)%$960$960

783050 VilVernon                    Shiawassee $77,932 $18,620 $97,985$79,539 $18,620 $99,592 ($1,607) (1.6)%$1,433$1,433

County Totals: $917,453$7,186,169 $8,222,849$917,453$7,334,424 $8,371,104 ($148,255) (1.8)%$119,227$119,227
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790000 CntyTuscola                   Tuscola $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

791010 TwpAkron                      Tuscola $122,811 $0 $123,557$125,344 $0 $126,090 ($2,533) (2.0)%$746$746

791020 TwpAlmer                      Tuscola $206,550 $0 $209,101$210,812 $0 $213,363 ($4,262) (2.0)%$2,551$2,551

791030 TwpArbela                     Tuscola $296,518 $0 $300,881$302,637 $0 $307,000 ($6,119) (2.0)%$4,363$4,363

791040 TwpColumbia                Tuscola $78,987 $0 $79,357$80,617 $0 $80,987 ($1,630) (2.0)%$370$370

791050 TwpDayton                    Tuscola $202,749 $0 $205,402$206,931 $0 $209,584 ($4,182) (2.0)%$2,653$2,653

791060 TwpDenmark                 Tuscola $158,819 $0 $160,272$162,095 $0 $163,548 ($3,276) (2.0)%$1,453$1,453

791070 TwpElkland                    Tuscola $109,610 $0 $110,783$111,873 $0 $113,046 ($2,263) (2.0)%$1,173$1,173

791080 TwpEllington                  Tuscola $139,917 $0 $141,646$142,804 $0 $144,533 ($2,887) (2.0)%$1,729$1,729

791090 TwpElmwood                 Tuscola $78,037 $0 $78,729$79,648 $0 $80,340 ($1,611) (2.0)%$692$692

791100 TwpFairgrove                 Tuscola $95,249 $0 $95,753$97,215 $0 $97,719 ($1,966) (2.0)%$504$504

791110 TwpFremont                  Tuscola $237,068 $0 $240,271$241,959 $0 $245,162 ($4,891) (2.0)%$3,203$3,203

791120 TwpGilford                     Tuscola $77,615 $0 $77,998$79,216 $0 $79,599 ($1,601) (2.0)%$383$383

791130 TwpIndianfields              Tuscola $261,884 $0 $265,733$267,286 $0 $271,135 ($5,402) (2.0)%$3,849$3,849

791140 TwpJuniata                    Tuscola $165,050 $0 $166,560$168,455 $0 $169,965 ($3,405) (2.0)%$1,510$1,510

791150 TwpKingston                  Tuscola $120,381 $0 $121,870$122,866 $0 $124,355 ($2,485) (2.0)%$1,489$1,489

791160 TwpKoylton                    Tuscola $150,161 $0 $151,924$153,258 $0 $155,021 ($3,097) (2.0)%$1,763$1,763

791170 TwpMillington                 Tuscola $339,815 $0 $344,148$346,825 $0 $351,158 ($7,010) (2.0)%$4,333$4,333

791180 TwpNovesta                  Tuscola $152,378 $0 $154,402$155,521 $0 $157,545 ($3,143) (2.0)%$2,024$2,024
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791190 TwpTuscola                   Tuscola $208,873 $0 $210,997$213,182 $0 $215,306 ($4,309) (2.0)%$2,124$2,124

791200 TwpVassar                    Tuscola $410,778 $0 $417,148$419,252 $0 $425,622 ($8,474) (2.0)%$6,370$6,370

791210 TwpWatertown              Tuscola $220,806 $0 $223,816$225,361 $0 $228,371 ($4,555) (2.0)%$3,010$3,010

791220 TwpWells                       Tuscola $167,901 $4,908 $174,974$171,364 $4,908 $178,437 ($3,463) (1.9)%$2,165$2,165

791230 TwpWisner                    Tuscola $63,781 $0 $64,376$65,096 $0 $65,691 ($1,315) (2.0)%$595$595

792005 CityCaro                        Tuscola $453,966 $100,347 $564,589$463,333 $100,347 $573,956 ($9,367) (1.6)%$10,276$10,276

792010 CityVassar                    Tuscola $278,568 $123,002 $408,112$284,315 $123,002 $413,859 ($5,747) (1.4)%$6,542$6,542

793010 VilAkron                      Tuscola $36,854 $12,566 $50,141$37,613 $12,566 $50,900 ($759) (1.5)%$721$721

793030 VilCass City                Tuscola $263,362 $59,414 $327,564$268,796 $59,414 $332,998 ($5,434) (1.6)%$4,788$4,788

793040 VilFairgrove                 Tuscola $54,276 $13,509 $69,190$55,398 $13,509 $70,312 ($1,122) (1.6)%$1,405$1,405

793050 VilGagetown               Tuscola $33,897 $13,244 $51,936$34,596 $13,244 $52,635 ($699) (1.3)%$4,795$4,795

793060 VilKingston                  Tuscola $42,134 $16,522 $59,658$43,002 $16,522 $60,526 ($868) (1.4)%$1,002$1,002

793070 VilMayville                   Tuscola $97,361 $30,381 $129,858$99,370 $30,381 $131,867 ($2,009) (1.5)%$2,116$2,116

793080 VilMillington                 Tuscola $108,556 $26,424 $137,240$110,795 $26,424 $139,479 ($2,239) (1.6)%$2,260$2,260

793090 VilReese                     Tuscola $130,625 $28,291 $161,145$133,320 $28,291 $163,840 ($2,695) (1.6)%$2,229$2,229

793100 VilUnionville                Tuscola $50,793 $18,221 $70,054$51,840 $18,221 $71,101 ($1,047) (1.5)%$1,040$1,040

County Totals: $446,829$5,616,130 $6,149,185$446,829$5,731,995 $6,265,050 ($115,865) (1.8)%$86,226$86,226
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800000 CntyVan Buren               Van Buren $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

801010 TwpAlmena                   Van Buren $560,514 $0 $566,818$572,080 $0 $578,384 ($11,566) (2.0)%$6,304$6,304

801020 TwpAntwerp                  Van Buren $939,823 $33,217 $984,610$959,214 $33,217 $1,004,001 ($19,391) (1.9)%$11,570$11,570

801030 TwpArlington                 Van Buren $206,761 $0 $209,096$211,027 $0 $213,362 ($4,266) (2.0)%$2,335$2,335

801040 TwpBangor                    Van Buren $204,755 $9,722 $216,829$208,980 $9,722 $221,054 ($4,225) (1.9)%$2,352$2,352

801050 TwpBloomingdale          Van Buren $255,230 $0 $257,958$260,497 $0 $263,225 ($5,267) (2.0)%$2,728$2,728

801060 TwpColumbia                Van Buren $247,522 $0 $250,082$252,628 $0 $255,188 ($5,106) (2.0)%$2,560$2,560

801070 TwpCovert                     Van Buren $265,052 $0 $266,208$270,520 $0 $271,676 ($5,468) (2.0)%$1,156$1,156

801080 TwpDecatur                   Van Buren $203,172 $0 $205,617$207,361 $0 $209,806 ($4,189) (2.0)%$2,445$2,445

801090 TwpGeneva                   Van Buren $360,722 $16,432 $381,751$368,166 $16,432 $389,195 ($7,444) (1.9)%$4,597$4,597

801100 TwpHamilton                 Van Buren $144,669 $0 $146,075$147,656 $0 $149,062 ($2,987) (2.0)%$1,406$1,406

801110 TwpHartford                   Van Buren $319,011 $4,872 $328,432$325,594 $4,872 $335,015 ($6,583) (2.0)%$4,549$4,549

801120 TwpKeeler                     Van Buren $207,817 $0 $209,173$212,104 $0 $213,460 ($4,287) (2.0)%$1,356$1,356

801130 TwpLawrence                Van Buren $245,516 $0 $247,826$250,581 $0 $252,891 ($5,065) (2.0)%$2,310$2,310

801140 TwpPaw Paw                 Van Buren $384,799 $0 $388,258$392,739 $0 $396,198 ($7,940) (2.0)%$3,459$3,459

801150 TwpPine Grove              Van Buren $316,161 $4,057 $323,882$322,684 $4,057 $330,405 ($6,523) (2.0)%$3,664$3,664

801160 TwpPorter                      Van Buren $271,176 $0 $273,335$276,771 $0 $278,930 ($5,595) (2.0)%$2,159$2,159

801170 TwpSouth Haven           Van Buren $426,721 $7,671 $438,631$435,527 $7,671 $447,437 ($8,806) (2.0)%$4,239$4,239

801180 TwpWaverly                   Van Buren $264,629 $0 $268,125$270,089 $0 $273,585 ($5,460) (2.0)%$3,496$3,496
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802010 CityBangor                    Van Buren $212,886 $99,997 $318,091$217,278 $99,997 $322,483 ($4,392) (1.4)%$5,208$5,208

802020 CityGobles                    Van Buren $89,864 $33,757 $125,961$91,719 $33,757 $127,816 ($1,855) (1.5)%$2,340$2,340

802030 CityHartford                   Van Buren $265,579 $110,559 $383,378$271,059 $110,559 $388,858 ($5,480) (1.4)%$7,240$7,240

802040 CitySouth Haven           Van Buren $418,169 $88,820 $510,948$426,796 $88,820 $519,575 ($8,627) (1.7)%$3,959$3,959

803010 VilBloomingdale          Van Buren $54,172 $20,052 $75,718$55,288 $20,052 $76,834 ($1,116) (1.5)%$1,494$1,494

803020 VilBreedsville              Van Buren $21,331 $4,141 $25,953$21,770 $4,141 $26,392 ($439) (1.7)%$481$481

803030 VilDecatur                   Van Buren $174,341 $53,533 $231,153$177,939 $53,533 $234,751 ($3,598) (1.5)%$3,279$3,279

803040 VilLawrence                Van Buren $101,797 $35,131 $138,761$103,896 $35,131 $140,860 ($2,099) (1.5)%$1,833$1,833

803050 VilLawton                    Van Buren $195,356 $48,869 $248,162$199,389 $48,869 $252,195 ($4,033) (1.6)%$3,937$3,937

803060 VilMattawan                Van Buren $269,275 $0 $272,193$274,831 $0 $277,749 ($5,556) (2.0)%$2,918$2,918

803070 VilPaw Paw                 Van Buren $355,021 $76,362 $437,251$362,346 $76,362 $444,576 ($7,325) (1.6)%$5,868$5,868

County Totals: $647,192$7,981,841 $8,730,275$647,192$8,146,529 $8,894,963 ($164,688) (1.9)%$101,242$101,242
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810000 CntyWashtenaw             Washtenaw $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

811010 TwpAnn Arbor                Washtenaw $460,091 $0 $462,581$469,584 $0 $472,074 ($9,493) (2.0)%$2,490$2,490

811020 TwpAugusta                  Washtenaw $747,951 $0 $756,629$763,383 $0 $772,061 ($15,432) (2.0)%$8,678$8,678

811030 TwpBridgewater             Washtenaw $170,541 $0 $171,868$174,060 $0 $175,387 ($3,519) (2.0)%$1,327$1,327

811040 TwpDexter                     Washtenaw $707,085 $0 $712,861$721,674 $0 $727,450 ($14,589) (2.0)%$5,776$5,776

811050 TwpFreedom                 Washtenaw $140,657 $0 $141,323$143,559 $0 $144,225 ($2,902) (2.0)%$666$666

811060 TwpLima                        Washtenaw $424,926 $0 $428,102$433,694 $0 $436,870 ($8,768) (2.0)%$3,176$3,176

811070 TwpLodi                         Washtenaw $677,623 $0 $682,773$691,603 $0 $696,753 ($13,980) (2.0)%$5,150$5,150

811080 TwpLyndon                    Washtenaw $272,971 $0 $274,880$278,602 $0 $280,511 ($5,631) (2.0)%$1,909$1,909

811090 TwpManchester             Washtenaw $273,393 $0 $275,614$279,034 $0 $281,255 ($5,641) (2.0)%$2,221$2,221

811100 TwpNorthfield                Washtenaw $902,864 $33,406 $945,280$921,492 $33,406 $963,908 ($18,628) (1.9)%$9,010$9,010

811110 TwpPittsfield                  Washtenaw $4,018,219 $139,747 $4,227,453$4,101,122 $139,747 $4,310,356 ($82,903) (1.9)%$69,487$69,487

811120 TwpSalem                     Washtenaw $741,088 $0 $747,462$756,379 $0 $762,753 ($15,291) (2.0)%$6,374$6,374

811130 TwpSaline                      Washtenaw $240,447 $0 $242,387$245,408 $0 $247,348 ($4,961) (2.0)%$1,940$1,940

811140 TwpScio                        Washtenaw $1,853,457 $66,734 $1,945,675$1,891,699 $66,734 $1,983,917 ($38,242) (1.9)%$25,484$25,484

811150 TwpSharon                    Washtenaw $191,872 $0 $193,429$195,831 $0 $197,388 ($3,959) (2.0)%$1,557$1,557

811160 TwpSuperior                  Washtenaw $1,566,232 $52,908 $1,644,567$1,598,546 $52,908 $1,676,881 ($32,314) (1.9)%$25,427$25,427

811170 TwpSylvan                     Washtenaw $349,636 $0 $352,059$356,850 $0 $359,273 ($7,214) (2.0)%$2,423$2,423

811180 TwpWebster                  Washtenaw $694,307 $0 $699,655$708,631 $0 $713,979 ($14,324) (2.0)%$5,348$5,348
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811190 TwpYork                        Washtenaw $878,787 $32,231 $918,659$896,917 $32,231 $936,789 ($18,130) (1.9)%$7,641$7,641

811200 TwpYpsilanti                  Washtenaw $5,878,646 $598,180 $6,629,230$5,999,935 $598,180 $6,750,519 ($121,289) (1.8)%$152,404$152,404

812010 CityAnn Arbor                Washtenaw $13,076,213 $2,001,299 $15,378,946$13,346,001 $2,001,299 $15,648,734 ($269,788) (1.7)%$301,434$301,434

812015 CityChelsea Washtenaw $577,304 $74,751 $660,284$589,215 $74,751 $672,195 ($11,911) (1.8)%$8,229$8,229

812017 CityDexter                     Washtenaw $475,191 $9,868 $490,953$484,997 $9,868 $500,759 ($9,806) (2.0)%$5,894$5,894

812019 CityManchester             Washtenaw $215,104 $31,702 $250,281$219,542 $31,702 $254,719 ($4,438) (1.7)%$3,475$3,475

812020 CityMilan                       Washtenaw $408,136 $65,219 $480,943$416,557 $65,219 $489,364 ($8,421) (1.7)%$7,588$7,588

812030 CitySaline                      Washtenaw $944,892 $145,129 $1,103,251$964,386 $145,129 $1,122,745 ($19,494) (1.7)%$13,230$13,230

812040 CityYpsilanti                  Washtenaw $2,180,390 $1,162,497 $3,408,497$2,225,375 $1,162,497 $3,453,482 ($44,985) (1.3)%$65,610$65,610

813005 VilBarton Hills             Washtenaw $33,369 $0 $33,556$34,058 $0 $34,245 ($689) (2.0)%$187$187

County Totals: $4,413,671$39,101,392 $44,259,198$4,413,671$39,908,134 $45,065,940 ($806,742) (1.8)%$744,135$744,135
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820000 CntyWayne                    Wayne $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

821010 TwpBrownstown            Wayne $3,504,801 $415,609 $3,995,207$3,577,112 $415,609 $4,067,518 ($72,311) (1.8)%$74,797$74,797

821020 TwpCanton                    Wayne $10,418,203 $365,366 $11,033,419$10,633,151 $365,366 $11,248,367 ($214,948) (1.9)%$249,850$249,850

821030 TwpGrosse Ile               Wayne $1,139,086 $55,075 $1,204,654$1,162,588 $55,075 $1,228,156 ($23,502) (1.9)%$10,493$10,493

821050 TwpHuron                      Wayne $1,789,254 $64,338 $1,886,150$1,826,169 $64,338 $1,923,065 ($36,915) (1.9)%$32,558$32,558

821060 TwpNorthville                 Wayne $3,353,584 $115,464 $3,523,200$3,422,776 $115,464 $3,592,392 ($69,192) (1.9)%$54,152$54,152

821070 TwpPlymouth                 Wayne $2,950,200 $111,522 $3,110,485$3,011,069 $111,522 $3,171,354 ($60,869) (1.9)%$48,763$48,763

821080 TwpRedford                   Wayne $5,225,944 $1,430,992 $6,817,634$5,333,765 $1,430,992 $6,925,455 ($107,821) (1.6)%$160,698$160,698

821090 TwpSumpter                  Wayne $1,020,077 $38,691 $1,070,493$1,041,124 $38,691 $1,091,540 ($21,047) (1.9)%$11,725$11,725

821100 TwpVan Buren               Wayne $3,207,436 $171,822 $3,443,073$3,273,612 $171,822 $3,509,249 ($66,176) (1.9)%$63,815$63,815

822010 CityAllen Park               Wayne $3,024,118 $481,903 $3,574,373$3,086,512 $481,903 $3,636,767 ($62,394) (1.7)%$68,352$68,352

822020 CityBelleville                 Wayne $423,237 $66,736 $497,871$431,969 $66,736 $506,603 ($8,732) (1.7)%$7,898$7,898

822030 CityDearborn                 Wayne $11,612,940 $1,823,305 $13,755,841$11,852,540 $1,823,305 $13,995,441 ($239,600) (1.7)%$319,596$319,596

822040 CityDearborn Heights    Wayne $6,679,713 $1,161,261 $8,027,494$6,817,530 $1,161,261 $8,165,311 ($137,817) (1.7)%$186,520$186,520

822050 CityDetroit                     Wayne $67,418,579 $165,344,043 $238,303,288$68,809,559 $165,344,043 $239,694,268 ($1,390,980) (0.6)%$5,540,666$5,540,666

822060 CityEcorse                    Wayne $981,640 $817,490 $2,129,019$1,001,894 $817,490 $2,149,273 ($20,254) (0.9)%$329,889$329,889

822070 CityFlat Rock                Wayne $1,113,109 $128,903 $1,265,038$1,136,074 $128,903 $1,288,003 ($22,965) (1.8)%$23,026$23,026

822080 CityGarden City             Wayne $2,891,277 $803,816 $3,771,832$2,950,929 $803,816 $3,831,484 ($59,652) (1.6)%$76,739$76,739

822090 CityGibraltar                  Wayne $527,673 $80,025 $617,014$538,561 $80,025 $627,902 ($10,888) (1.7)%$9,316$9,316
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822100 CityGrosse Pointe         Wayne $599,587 $55,609 $662,942$611,955 $55,609 $675,310 ($12,368) (1.8)%$7,746$7,746

822110 CityGrosse Pointe Farm Wayne $1,071,610 $64,923 $1,151,309$1,093,719 $64,923 $1,173,418 ($22,109) (1.9)%$14,776$14,776

822120 CityGrosse Pointe Park Wayne $1,224,410 $131,752 $1,375,107$1,249,672 $131,752 $1,400,369 ($25,262) (1.8)%$18,945$18,945

822125 CityGrosse Pointe Shor Wayne $271,387 $14,652 $288,662$276,987 $14,652 $294,262 ($5,600) (1.9)%$2,623$2,623

822130 CityGrosse Pointe Woo Wayne $1,740,257 $243,721 $2,013,170$1,776,162 $243,721 $2,049,075 ($35,905) (1.8)%$29,192$29,192

822140 CityHamtramck             Wayne $3,002,260 $1,690,065 $6,851,388$3,064,203 $1,690,065 $6,913,331 ($61,943) (0.9)%$2,159,063$2,159,063

822150 CityHarper Woods         Wayne $1,635,925 $377,579 $2,063,465$1,669,679 $377,579 $2,097,219 ($33,754) (1.6)%$49,961$49,961

822160 CityHighland Park         Wayne $944,363 $1,929,405 $2,903,225$963,848 $1,929,405 $2,922,710 ($19,485) (0.7)%$29,457$29,457

822170 CityInkster                     Wayne $2,753,998 $1,702,873 $6,321,705$2,810,819 $1,702,873 $6,378,526 ($56,821) (0.9)%$1,864,834$1,864,834

822180 CityLincoln Park            Wayne $4,249,797 $1,789,598 $6,187,035$4,337,477 $1,789,598 $6,274,715 ($87,680) (1.4)%$147,640$147,640

822190 CityLivonia                    Wayne $10,088,314 $1,127,350 $11,457,490$10,296,457 $1,127,350 $11,665,633 ($208,143) (1.8)%$241,826$241,826

822200 CityMelvindale               Wayne $1,357,041 $690,331 $2,080,911$1,385,039 $690,331 $2,108,909 ($27,998) (1.3)%$33,539$33,539

822210 CityNorthville                 Wayne $294,936 $81,809 $380,451$301,020 $81,809 $386,535 ($6,084) (1.6)%$3,706$3,706

822220 CityPlymouth                 Wayne $989,454 $151,227 $1,153,426$1,009,869 $151,227 $1,173,841 ($20,415) (1.7)%$12,745$12,745

822230 CityRiver Rouge            Wayne $762,841 $608,297 $1,392,940$778,579 $608,297 $1,408,678 ($15,738) (1.1)%$21,802$21,802

822240 CityRiverview                Wayne $1,318,920 $227,892 $1,575,039$1,346,132 $227,892 $1,602,251 ($27,212) (1.7)%$28,227$28,227

822250 CityRockwood               Wayne $342,137 $61,241 $410,011$349,197 $61,241 $417,071 ($7,060) (1.7)%$6,633$6,633

822260 CityRomulus                 Wayne $2,658,431 $385,846 $3,094,745$2,713,281 $385,846 $3,149,595 ($54,850) (1.7)%$50,468$50,468

822270 CitySouthgate               Wayne $3,169,422 $728,045 $3,975,733$3,234,814 $728,045 $4,041,125 ($65,392) (1.6)%$78,266$78,266
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822280 CityTaylor                      Wayne $6,695,871 $2,383,800 $9,269,417$6,834,018 $2,383,800 $9,407,564 ($138,147) (1.5)%$189,746$189,746

822290 CityTrenton                   Wayne $1,958,211 $589,268 $2,585,478$1,998,612 $589,268 $2,625,879 ($40,401) (1.5)%$37,999$37,999

822300 CityWayne                    Wayne $1,870,459 $620,851 $2,537,358$1,909,051 $620,851 $2,575,950 ($38,592) (1.5)%$46,048$46,048

822310 CityWestland                 Wayne $9,011,849 $1,665,175 $10,959,399$9,197,781 $1,665,175 $11,145,331 ($185,932) (1.7)%$282,375$282,375

822320 CityWoodhaven             Wayne $1,366,544 $215,027 $1,606,319$1,394,739 $215,027 $1,634,514 ($28,195) (1.7)%$24,748$24,748

822330 CityWyandotte              Wayne $2,646,077 $1,006,847 $3,718,944$2,700,672 $1,006,847 $3,773,539 ($54,595) (1.4)%$66,020$66,020

County Totals: $192,019,544$189,304,972 $394,041,754$192,019,544$193,210,716 $397,947,498 ($3,905,744) (1.0)%$12,717,238$12,717,238
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830000 CntyWexford                  Wexford $0 $0 $0$0 $0 $0 $0 N/A$0$0

831010 TwpAntioch                    Wexford $95,038 $0 $96,270$96,999 $0 $98,231 ($1,961) (2.0)%$1,232$1,232

831020 TwpBoon                       Wexford $55,439 $0 $56,039$56,582 $0 $57,182 ($1,143) (2.0)%$600$600

831030 TwpCedar Creek           Wexford $195,884 $0 $198,656$199,926 $0 $202,698 ($4,042) (2.0)%$2,772$2,772

831040 TwpCherry Grove          Wexford $255,653 $0 $258,093$260,928 $0 $263,368 ($5,275) (2.0)%$2,440$2,440

831050 TwpClam Lake              Wexford $245,516 $0 $247,973$250,581 $0 $253,038 ($5,065) (2.0)%$2,457$2,457

831060 TwpColfax                     Wexford $94,722 $0 $95,762$96,676 $0 $97,716 ($1,954) (2.0)%$1,040$1,040

831070 TwpGreenwood             Wexford $66,844 $0 $67,597$68,223 $0 $68,976 ($1,379) (2.0)%$753$753

831080 TwpHanover                  Wexford $97,467 $0 $98,604$99,478 $0 $100,615 ($2,011) (2.0)%$1,137$1,137

831090 TwpHaring                     Wexford $375,506 $0 $379,343$383,254 $0 $387,091 ($7,748) (2.0)%$3,837$3,837

831100 TwpHenderson              Wexford $19,325 $0 $19,500$19,723 $0 $19,898 ($398) (2.0)%$175$175

831110 TwpLiberty                     Wexford $98,839 $0 $100,484$100,880 $0 $102,525 ($2,041) (2.0)%$1,645$1,645

831120 TwpSelma                     Wexford $235,801 $0 $238,361$240,666 $0 $243,226 ($4,865) (2.0)%$2,560$2,560

831130 TwpSlagle                      Wexford $51,005 $0 $51,515$52,056 $0 $52,566 ($1,051) (2.0)%$510$510

831140 TwpSouth Branch          Wexford $36,748 $0 $36,997$37,506 $0 $37,755 ($758) (2.0)%$249$249

831150 TwpSpringville               Wexford $141,713 $0 $143,529$144,636 $0 $146,452 ($2,923) (2.0)%$1,816$1,816

831160 TwpWexford                  Wexford $122,600 $0 $124,026$125,129 $0 $126,555 ($2,529) (2.0)%$1,426$1,426

832010 CityCadillac                   Wexford $1,089,245 $232,011 $1,345,990$1,111,719 $232,011 $1,368,464 ($22,474) (1.6)%$24,734$24,734

832020 CityManton                    Wexford $132,843 $41,104 $177,684$135,584 $41,104 $180,425 ($2,741) (1.5)%$3,737$3,737
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833010 VilBuckley                   Wexford $81,838 $5,142 $88,328$83,527 $5,142 $90,017 ($1,689) (1.9)%$1,348$1,348

833020 VilHarrietta                  Wexford $15,946 $0 $16,184$16,275 $0 $16,513 ($329) (2.0)%$238$238

833030 VilMesick                    Wexford $41,923 $7,546 $50,291$42,788 $7,546 $51,156 ($865) (1.7)%$822$822

County Totals: $285,803$3,549,895 $3,891,226$285,803$3,623,136 $3,964,467 ($73,241) (1.8)%$55,528$55,528
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Grand Totals: $299,126,302$1,061,126,893 $1,394,672,283$299,126,302$1,083,020,106 $1,416,565,496 ($21,893,213) (1.5)%

$576.60

$238.30

Cities - not Detroit:

Detroit:

Totals by Local Unit Type:
FY 2026

Projections

$585.72

$239.69

FY 2025
Actuals

($9.12)

($1.39)

Change

$1,394.67Totals: $1,416.57 ($21.89)

$33.33Villages: $33.91 ($0.58)

$546.44Townships: $557.24 ($10.80)

$1,061.13

$299.13

Constitutional:

Standard Statutory:

Total Summary
FY 2026

Projections

$1,083.02

$299.13

FY 2025
Actuals

($21.89)

$0.00

Change

$1,394.67Totals: $1,416.57 ($21.89)
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$34.423 Formulas Statutory: $34.42 $0.00

$34,419,088$34,419,088
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